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By Trevor Marshallsea

T
rainer Ciaron Maher and jockey 

Ethan Brown described Jimmysstar 

(Per Incanto) as matured “ultimate 

professional” after the gelding 

cruised to his third elite success - all of them 

landed this year - in Saturday’s weight-for-age 

CF Orr Stakes (Gr 1, 1400m).

A raging $1.75 favourite in a seven-horse 

field, Jimmysstar and Brown ensured there’d be 

no slip-ups with an authoritative victory, with a 

length to spare at the finish over the rival most 

likely to cause an upset, Angel Capital (Harry 

Angel) at $3.50.

Bred in New Zealand by Pete and Chrissy 

Algie in partnership with the redoubtable Per 

Incanto’s (Street Cry) stud Little Avondale, 

Jimmysstar was a serious piece of work in 

progress early on.

He won five straight from his second 

start onwards, the first two of them before 

his switch west of the Tasman as a spring 

four-year-old. He won twice more last 

spring, including his stakes breakthrough in 

Caulfield’s Weekend Hussler (Listed, 1400m), 

and announced himself among the best 

sprinters in the country last February with a 

barnstorming finish to lift the Oakleigh Plate 

(Gr 1, 1100m).

Jimmysstar provides 
Maher a 60th Group 1 with 
fine in Orr Stakes triumph

Continued on page 2
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Valuable filly Inkaruna 
enhances value with 
another Group win

Kia Ora Stud scored another black-type 

success when their homebred Inkaruna (I Am 

Invincible) enhanced her value with a dominant 

win in Saturday’s $1 million Thoroughbred 

Club Stakes (Gr 3, 1200m).

Ridden by the in-form Craig Williams, 

Inkaruna was allowed to sit three-wide with 

cover in the second trio, from a tricky draw 

in barrier seven in the large field of 16 for the 

three-year-old fillies’ set weights event.

This might have caused some consternation 

for backers of the $5 second-favourite, 

particularly since another daughter of I Am 

Invincible (Invincible Spirit) - My Gladiola 

- enjoyed the run of the race on the fence to 

Inkaruna’s inside from gate one as the $1.90 

popular elect. Continued on page 6
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Yet he was 

still learning his craft through those first 15 

starts, despite them netting eight wins.

More lately, though, Jimmysstar had 

become the complete package, blooming into 

one of the finest few horses in the land. That’s 

been shown through his second top-level 

success in last April’s All Aged Stakes (Gr 1, 

1400m), his third in The Everest (Gr 1, 1200m), 

his next-start victory in the bizarrely-named $3 

million Russell Balding Stakes (1300m), and 

now his Orr triumph, on a soft 7 Caulfield track.

Asked if Jimmysstar was his favourite horse, 

Brown - who’s been aboard for his past nine 

starts - said: “By far.”

“He’s such a beauty. It’s well publicised, my 

love for him, and it’s obvious why. He’s just the 

ultimate professional.

“He wasn’t easy to deal with early doors. 

Even when he won the Oakleigh Plate, he was 

very full of himself.

“But he’s really come of age since then. He’s 

turned into the ultimate professional and his 

races are showing that.”

With some shrewd tactics possible to beat 

the favourite in a small field, Brown stayed 

away from the fence in sixth spot in the run, 

with Angel Capital trailing him, two lengths 

last under Ben Melham, giving Jimmysstar a 

curiously large head start.

Jimmysstar peeled four wide turning for 

home, setting after the leader and $5.50 third-

favourite Evaporate (Per Incanto). He reached 

the front at the 150 metres, leaving gallant four-

year-old Angel Capital an impossible task to 

reel him in. Evaporate hung on for third. Continued on page 4

Continued from page  1 
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“I believed I was on the best horse and rode 

him accordingly,” Brown told Racing.com. “He 

began really well, and I even thought halfway 

up the hill, ‘Woo boy, come back’.

“Once that rush came across [from the 

outside] he relaxed beautifully in what was a 

good tempo. They came up for air a little bit 

down the side and then they quickened, and I 

had to be on top of that. He does hit a flat spot. 

I just had to get him 
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Apply now: info@watershipdownstud.co.uk
Subject: Foaling Assistant Application - Watership Down Stud
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FOALING 
ASSISTANT

Nurturing Talent

Watership Down Stud is seeking an experienced, dedicated foaling assistant to join our 
world-class team in the UK for the upcoming foaling season
Location: Newbury, Berkshire, UK
Seasonal position: January - June 2026 (approx.)
Role: Assisting with foaling, mare and neonatal care,  
and general stud duties 
 

We’re looking for someone with hands-on foaling experi-
ence, strong work ethic, and a genuine passion for horses.
Ideal for someone keen to gain international experience on 
one of the UK’s leading Thoroughbred farms.

  watershipdownstud.com
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“From the beginning it was clear that Tamfana might be the best I’ve ever
trained and she confirmed this. She is faultless, really: she can be ridden 

anywehre in a race, she travels, quickens and tries her heart out everytime - 
over any distance, ground and opposition. She shows me teh same sparkle 

she always has” - David Menuisier
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through that, 

and he sort of felt Angel Capital there and that 

helped him.”

With his earnings reaching $6.68 million 

through his 11th career success in the $1m Orr, 

Jimmysstar will now be spelled, with Maher 

forecasting another tilt at The Everest next 

October, after the TJ Smith Stakes (Gr 1, 1200m) 

and All-Aged Stakes in the autumn.

“I’m absolutely rapt,” Maher said.

“I thought he would do that to that field 

today. I was just rapt with him all week. The 

horse and the jockey have grown a lot in 

confidence in the last two years.

“I was very comfortable watching the whole 

thing actually. He looked like he was in the 

driver’s seat the whole way, and that he was.”

Maher paid tribute to his stable staff, the 

ownership group which is led by Ozzie Khier 

John O’Neill and which still has the Algies 

involved, and to the Melbourne Racing Club 

for moving the Orr from its traditional autumn 

scheduling to this relatively new Group 1 

raceday day. That came 

as the club returned 

the Thousand Guineas 

(Gr 1, 1600m) and 

Rupert Clarke Stakes 

(Gr 1, 1400m) to their 

customary pre-Caulfield 

Cup slots.

“It fits well. They got 

a crack field - they’re all 

Group 1 horses, or a lot 

of them,” Maher said. 

“It’s a beautiful day, huge 

crowd, and I’m glad we were able to win it.”

Jimmysstar is the third of five foals for 

Anniesstar (Zed), a Listed winner in New 

Zealand, who died in 2023.

The mare’s first throw was Jimmysstar’s 

sister Charm’s Star (Per Incanto), a Group 3 

winner who, showing the family’s versatility, 

was twice Group 1-placed – in the New Zealand 

Oaks (Gr 1, 2400m) and Queensland Oaks (Gr 

1, 2200m).

With three Group 1s, Jimmysstar now ranks 

as the finest progeny of Per Incanto, who has 35 

stakes winners worldwide from 681 runners at 

5.14 per cent. In Australia, the 21-year-old has 

14 black-type victors from 201 starters, at 6.96 

per cent.

The Orr brought Maher his 60th Group 

1 - half of those coming alongside former 

partner David Eustace - and Brown his 

tenth. Continued on page 5

Continued from page  2 
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reflects on his remarkable 

journey across the bloodstock 
and media worlds.
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Inkaruna enhances value 
with another Group win

Kia Ora Stud scored another black-type 

success when their homebred Inkaruna (I Am 

Invincible) enhanced her value with a dominant 

win in Saturday’s $1 million Thoroughbred 

Club Stakes (Gr 3, 1200m).

Ridden by the in-form Craig Williams, 

Inkaruna was allowed to sit three-wide with 

cover in the second trio, from a tricky draw 

in barrier seven in the large field of 16 for the 

three-year-old fillies’ set weights event.

This might have caused some consternation 

for backers of the $5 second-favourite, 

particularly since another daughter of I Am 

Invincible (Invincible Spirit) - My Gladiola 

- enjoyed the run of the race on the fence to 

Inkaruna’s inside from gate one as the $1.90 

popular elect.

But Williams, who rode two winners on 

the day, knew what he had underneath him. 

He rated his mount to perfection in her trailing 

position and produced her at the 300-metre 

mark, and while the grey My Gladiola was 

battling along a rails run, Inkaruna pounced on 

the lead at the 100m at strode clear to score by 

1.5 lengths.

Team Archibald’s Kujenga (King’s Legacy) 

flew home from midfield to take second at $41, 

coming close to providing his sire’s second 

stakes winner amid his first crop.

My Gladiola was 0.1 lengths further back 

in third, rounding out a strong but frustrating 

spring of one Listed win and three Group 

placings, including her second in the Coolmore 

Stud Stakes (Gr 1, 1200m).

The victory was the second from seven 

career starts for Inkaruna, after she took 

Sandown’s Chairman’s Stakes (Gr 3, 1000m) on 

debut in February.

While trainers Anthony and Sam Freedman 

weren’t available for comment, Williams 

was full of praise for Inkaruna, saying her 

headstrong ways had been well managed by the 

addition of blinkers before her previous start.

“She's quite a full-on horse,” Williams told 

Racing.com. “The 

Patterson’s (clerks 

of the course) did a 

great job leading her 

around there. She 

was so intense, so 

‘on’.

“Stood well in the 

gates, got a nice start, 

was able to control 

where I wanted to. She 

was a little bit on the bridle and had a nice smooth 

run.

“The blinkers have worked really well and I 

had the right horse to win a million-dollar race 

here at the big Caulfield meeting.

“The grey, the top weight was the horse we 

all had to beat, My Gladiola - she's a superstar. 

But we had to just go out there and ride.

“I spoke to Sam this morning in depth 

about what we want to do with her.

“The first part was to get her out nice and 

clean, and we were able to do that. We got into 

a nice rhythm, had the right horse to follow 

into the race, and then she was really good and 

strong late.”

Inkaruna continues a successful line for Kia 

Ora homebreds.

The farm also bred her dam Ravi (Redoute’s 

Choice), winner of the ATC Sheraco Stakes (Gr 

3, 1200m) in 2017 and the BRC Just Now Quality 

(Listed, 1300m).

While Inkaruna boosted her value greatly 

with her second Group win, she came close 

to building a still richer CV, having run three 

stakes placings.

She powered home for third in Randwick’s 

Reisling Stakes (Gr 2, 1200m) at her second 

start, resumed this preparation with a third in 

Flemington’s Cap D’Antibes (Listed, 1100m), 

and came into Saturday’s race off the back 

of a second in Flemington’s Red Roses (Gr 3, 

1100m) on Oaks day.

Inkaruna is the fourth and best of five foals 

for Ravi, who’s thrown four winners from as 

many runners including city victors in Pasima 

(Pierro) - who fetched $1.5m at Magic Millions 

Gold Coast as a yearling - and Inkaruna’s 

brother Now Is The Hour (I Am Invincible), who 

also sold at the Gold Coast, for $675,000.

Ravi now has a Zoustar (Northern Meteor) 

filly who’s set to be offered at Inglis Easter 

Yearling Sale next year, but missed to Captivant 

(Capitalist) last spring.

Inkaruna is one of 122 stakes winners 

worldwide for I Am Invincible (Invincible 

Spirit), Yarraman Park’s 21-year-old triple 

champion sire who’s now covering his 16th 

book at a fee of $220,000 (inc GST).

The filly on Saturday became I Am 

Invincible’s seventh Australians stakes winner 

of the season - two more than any other sire.
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Green Spaces 
continues Street Boss’s 
rich vein of form

Darley sire Street Boss (Street Cry) 

continued his outstanding run of success when 

Godolphin colt Green Spaces won Saturday’s 

Spring Stakes (Gr 3, 1600m) for three-year-olds 

at Newcastle.

Given an ideal trail sixth on the fence 

behind a solid pace in the 11-horse field by 

Rachel King from barrier one, the Bjorn Baker-

trained Green Spaces came wide on the turn to 

mow down the leaders by the 150-metre mark.

While showing some signs of greenness at 

his sixth start, the colt - a three-quarter brother 

to Godolphin’s dual Group 1 winner Trekking 

(Street Cry) - powered clear to win the set 

weights event by three lengths as a $4 second-

favourite.

Brett and Georgie Cavanough’s $51 bolter 

Bird Whistle (Brutal) ran second, 0.23 lengths 

ahead of Gary Portelli’s Long Legs (Russian 

Revolution), who’d led by five lengths at the 

600m and did well to hang on for a dash of black 

type in third. Yulong’s Grand Prairie (Written 

Tycoon) was fourth as $3.90 favourite.

The 21-year-old Street Boss, now covering 

his 16th Australian book at Darley Northwood 

for $66,000, has been on fire this spring.

He’s had three stakes winners of four black-

type races in the past four weeks, including 

Coolmore Stud Stakes (Gr 1, 1200m) hero 

Tentyris, who’s won twice at stakes level in that 

time.

Calamari Ring became Street Boss’s fourth 

stakes winner of the season by taking the 

Inglis Banner (RL, 1000m) last Saturday at 

Flemington, while Green Spaces on Saturday 

made it five.

Only I Am Invincible (Invincible Spirit) has 

more stakes winners this season, with seven.

Street Boss went into Saturday sitting eighth 

on the Australian general sires’ table - two 

rungs better than his personal best finishing 

spot, achieved in 2022-23. The former shuttle 

stallion now has 85 stakes winners worldwide.

Baker's racing manager Luke Hilton said 

Green Space’s previous-start win in Benchmark 

64 (1625m) class at Wyong - one of three 

victories amid six starts - had given the horse 

confidence going into Saturday, and predicted 

he’d succeed over further than the 1600 metres.

“He struts out at home like he owns the 

joint,” Hilton said. “I think he's going to get a 

trip and I think there are better things for him 

in the autumn."

King, who’s ridden Green Spaces in four 

starts, agreed there was more improvement 

ahead for the colt.

“He's a lovely horse. He's got that great, 

natural ability, he's got a fantastic attitude, and 

he's still learning,” King said.

“He hit the front and still had a wander 

today. I felt like, if something had come to him, 

he had plenty more there. I like a lot about him.

“He is becoming more professional every 

time he steps out so if he keeps going on the 

upwards trajectory that he is, I don't know 

where he will end up.”

Green Space’s triumph also continued a 

golden spring for Godolphin as their recent 

shift to spread their horses through nine 

different stables continues to pay dividends.

Aside from Tentyris’s Coolmore, Sheikh 

Mohammed’s empire claimed another elite 

success at the Melbourne Cup carnival when 

the Ciaron Maher-trained Observer (Ghaiyyath) 

took the VRC Derby (Gr 1, 2500m).

Prior to that in Sydney, Chris Waller’s 

Beiwacht (Bivouac) won the Golden Rose (Gr 1, 

1400m) for the royal blue army at Rosehill in late 

September, while Joe Pride’s Attica (Lonhro) 

then took the Spring Champion Stakes (Gr 1, 

2000m).

Green Spaces comes from an esteemed line 

of mares.

He’s the seventh foal of the Darley-bred 

Outdoor (Redoute’s Choice), a three-time 

provincial-winning daughter of Serenade 

Rose (Stravinsky), winner of six stakes 

races - three Group 1s and three Group 2s 

- including the VRC and AJC Oaks double 

in 2005-06.

Outdoor’s first foal was Trekking - winner of 

the BRC Stradbroke Handicap (Gr 1, 1400m) in 

2019 and the SAJC Goodwood (Gr 1, 1200m) a 

year later.

The mare followed a year later by throwing 

Winnie Star (Medaglia d’Oro), who was 

exported to win the Macau Derby Trial (Listed, 

1500m) in 2020.

Outdoor also threw Darley’s Plymstock 

(Ribchester), who was Listed-placed.

She now has a yearling colt by Pinatubo 

(Shamardal) and was covered last spring by 

Harry Angel (Dark Angel).
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Ten for Time Test

Former shuttler Time Test (Dubawi) scored 

his tenth individual stakes winner when the 

Enver Jusufovic-trained Proved (5 m ex Out To 

Impress by Shamexpress) took out Saturday’s 

How Now Stakes (Gr 3, 1200m) at Caulfield. 

Having won her first five starts, Proved was last 

seen surrendering her unbeaten record when 

finishing fifth at Bendigo, but she returned to 

winning ways with a narrow win over Aviatress 

(Smart Missile) under Carleen Hefel. She’s 

Bulletproof (Shooting To Win) was a further 0.2 

lengths away in third. Bred by Windsor Park, 

Proved is out of Out To Impress (Shamexpress), 

an unplaced half-sister to multiple Group 

1-winning champion Monaco Consul (High 

Chaparral). Time Test shuttled to Little 

Avondale for six seasons, but did not return in 

2024, after he was relocated from the National 

Stud to Turkey in the northern hemisphere.

Proved pleases Jusufovic 
Proved was bought by Enver Jusufovic at 

Windsor Park’s 2022 edition of their popular 

Rugby, Racing and Beer sale for just NZ$11,000 

and her trainer was delighted with her 

breakthrough Group win on Saturday. “She’s 

terrific for an $11,000 purchase,” Jusufovic said. 

“A lot of first time owners in this mare, and a big 

thank you to Mick Moran from Windsor Park 

Stud who told me to buy this horse. She’s had 

seven starts for six wins. Her first-up run [fifth 

at Bendigo on October 26] perhaps may have 

looked a bit disappointing, but she pulled up 

with a slight issue and things didn’t go her way. 

Carleen Hefel galloped her during the week 

and she is riding really well at the moment. I 

had another option tomorrow, but chose to run 

today to give it a try. It just all went well. I’ve 

always rated her on a par with New York Lustre, 

who obviously won a Group race on Derby 

Day.”

Rumbled Again defends 
Summoned Stakes crown
The Michael Trotter-trained Rumbled Again (8 

m Night Of Thunder - Adulate by Flying Spur) 

successfully defended her Summoned Stakes 

(Gr 3, 1600m) at Caulfield on Saturday. Ridden 

by Craig Williams, the eight-year-old stayed on 

stylishly to beat Blindedbythelight (Shamus 

Award) by 0.1 lengths. Barbie'sdreamworld 

(American Pharoah) came home a further 0.4 

lengths away in third. Trotter felt most of her 

runs this time in had been great, with the mare 

flying under the radar. "As usual, she flies under 

the radar and no one gives her any credit,” said 

Trotter. "Her runs in all her races this time in 

have been super except the last run here with 

the hard track. She just hasn't had any luck. 

Firming tracks and not being able to get the 

right position in runs, I absolutely felt she'd 

win a nice race this time in. I felt that two weeks 

ago at The Valley but we were never in the race, 

unfortunately. She had really good sectionals 

late and she ran well at Flemington on Thursday 

[Oaks Day]. She was two lengths closer than she 

was last year so it was just a matter of getting 

everything right. We got there and Craig got her 

out, fortunately, and we got the result. I said to 

Craig, you just do you."

Nine for Hellbent
Boston Rocks (5 g ex Spurs And Sashes by 

Flying Spur) became the ninth individual 

stakes winner for Yarraman Park’s Hellbent 

(I Am Invincible) when taking out the Village 

Stakes (Listed, 1100m) at Caulfield on Saturday. 

Trained by Matthew Dale, the gelding kicked 

clear in the late stages under Michael Dee to 

score by 1.5 lengths over Hedged (Capitalist), 

with Beast Mode (Better Than Ready) a further 

0.06 lengths behind in third. Bred and sold by 

Segenhoe Stud, the gelding was a $100,000 buy 

for Kurrinda Bloodstock and Singleton Racing 

at the 2022 Inglis May Yearling Sale. He is the 

first stakes winner out of winning mare Spurs 

And Sashes (Flying Spur), who has produced 

five to race for five winners.  Spurs And Sashes 

herself is a half-sister to Group 3 winner 

Vivi Veloce (More Than Ready) and Group 2 

winner Sabatini (Street Boss). Hellbent stands 

at Yarraman Park Stud in the Hunter Valley 

for $38,500 (inc GST). Boston Rocks’ dam 

Spurs And Sashes - who was a $2,750 an Inglis 

Digital Sale purchase for the operation’s Glenn 

Burrows - resides at Willow Park Stud and is 

in foal to Brutal (O’Reilly). Willow Park Stud 

also sold Acing Shamrock (Fastnet Rock), the 

dam of the runner-up, for $340,000 to Yulong 

Investments at the Magic Millions National 

Broodmare Sale in 2019 and in are turn of event 

Burrows’ operation also also sold Where It All 

Began (Exceed And Excel), who produced the 

third-placed horse, to Peter Moody for $140,000 

at the Magic Millions Gold Yearling Sale in 2013. 

Taken makes winning return
Taken (Ardrossan) made a successful return 

to the track on Saturday when he landed a 

Benchmark 84 (1400m) at Caulfield. Trained 

by Mick Price and Michael Kent Jnr, the gelding 

stayed on bravely to beat Catoggio (Written 

Tycoon) by 0.1 lengths with a further length 

back to Stylish (Lonhro) in third. Taken has now 

had ten starts for five wins, five placings and 

$381,860 in prize-money, and he is pleasing 

his trainers with his progress through the 

grades. “Very good,” Kent Jnr said. “Underdone 

only had one trial, so we were concerned 

with fitness, and then he got close to three-

wide, four-wide, so a very good win. He’s an 

unassuming customer. We were worried early 

|  7  | Brought to you by  Follow us @anz_news

Morning Briefing

Proved	    RACING PHOTOS



|  8  | 	 Sunday, November 16, 2025 Morning Briefing

on as to whether he would get a strong 1400  

metres, but he just keeps strengthening, and 

to improve from three to four, you need to bulk 

up, and he definitely has. We knew he was going 

super, just with all the rain he missed a trial. 

They don't usually win off one trial, but he's a 

nice horse. He's had a faultless campaign, really. 

The ceiling's untapped. He likes a mile better, 

I think. Very good start to his preparation. No 

real plans, just to go through the ratings. I think 

he’ll probably go 1400 metres next start and 

then go a mile third up, but there's no real plans 

for him.”

Pozman breaks 
through at Caulfield

Emily Pozman seized the initiative early aboard 

Gracie’s Rain (Akeed Mofeed) in the first race 

at Caulfield on Saturday, driving her to the 

lead and never looking back. The pair cruised 

home to claim the Benchmark 74 (1000m), 

delivering the 27-year-old apprentice her fifth 

city win and her first at Caulfield. “Barrier 12 

was a little bit of a query because there was 

some inside pace,” Pozman told Racing.com. 

“But out of the chute here we had all the time 

in the world to get her into a happy place, and 

I don’t think anyone was getting in front of 

her today.” The victory carried extra emotion 

for trainer Michael Huglin and Gracie’s Rain’s 

connections. The mare raced in the colours of 

the late bloodstock agent Mark Hoare, who 

passed away last year. Part-owner Darren 

Mitchell said the group agreed to keep Hoare’s 

colours as a tribute. “They are his colours,” 

Mitchell said. “A few of us were involved 

with her dam, Long Face Grace, and now her 

daughter’s doing us proud. Hoarey ran Pacific 

Bloodstock and we raced a number of horses 

with him. This will be the last one to run in his 

colours – she’s doing him proud.”

Skippers Canyon 
finishes strongly 
for Caulfield success
Next month’s Pakenham Cup (Listed, 2500m) 

is on the radar for Skippers Canyon (Belardo) 

after he collected his second Australian victory 

in come-from-behind style in a 1700-metre 

handicap at Caulfield on Saturday. Owned 

by OTI Racing, Skippers Canyon was ridden 

patiently by Lachlan Neindorf and was among 

the last to come around the home turn. 

Neindorf unleashed him down the outside of 

the Caulfield home straight and he reeled in 

Sigiriya Rock (Alabama Express) and Nearing 

Liberty (Impending) to win by 0.3 lengths. 

Stokes confirmed that Skippers Canyon will 

now be set for the Pakenham Cup in four 

weeks’ time. “He’ll be aimed for that,” he said. 

“He’s come here and good order today. We 

told Lachie, ‘Whatever you do, don’t bomb the 

start.’ He’s got a real habit of doing that, this 

horse. Lachie’s gone to Plan B and given him a 

bit of room with a nice turn of foot. He’s a very 

athletic horse, so he doesn’t take a lot of work. 

He’s clean-winded, which makes my job easy. 

He can go on any ground, so that is a plus. He’ll 

run here in two weeks’ time, stepping up to 

the 1800 metres, and then on to the Pakenham 

Cup.”

85 for Street Boss
Darley’s in-form stallion Street Boss (Street Cry) 

continued his brilliant run when supplying his 

85th individual stakes winner courtesy of the 

Bjorn Baker-trained Green Spaces’ (3 c Outdoor 

by Redoute's Choice) victory in Saturday’s 

Spring Stakes (Gr 3, 1600m) at Newcastle. Bred 

and raced by Godolphin, the colt hails from a 

typically deep family, being out of the three-

time winner Outdoor (Redoute’s Choice), 

making him a three-quarter brother to dual 

Group 1 winner Trekking (Street Cry), while he 

is also a half-brother to Listed winner Winnie 

Star (Medaglia D’Oro). Outdoor is a daughter 

of dual Group 1 winner Serenade Rose 

(Stravinsky). Standing at Darley’s Northwood 

Park base for a fee of $66,000 (inc GST), Street 

Boss was enjoying his seventh stakes winner 

of the season and the cohort is headed by 

Coolmore Stud Stakes (Gr 1, 1200m) winner 

Tentyris. 

Coal Crusher takes 
out The Hunter
The Joseph Pride-trained Coal Crusher 

(Turffontein) regained his crown in The Hunter 

(1300m) at Newcastle when he proved too 

strong for his rivals in Saturday’s $1 million 

contest at Newcastle. The gelding landed the 

race in 2023 and he chalked up his second 

victory in the 1300-metre contest when defeated 

Accredited (All Too Hard) by 0.7 lengths with 

another 0.3 lengths further back to Brudenell 

(Russian Revolution) in third. 

Asterix shines 
in The Beauford
Asterix (Tavistock), winner of the 2022 New 

Zealand Derby (Gr 1, 2400m), returned to top 

form and scored his first Australian victory 

in The Beauford (2300m) at Newcastle on 

Saturday. The Chris Waller-trained gelding 

showed signs that he might be finding form 

with a close last-start fifth in the $500,000 St 

Leger (2600m) at Randwick on October 18, 

and his stamina and class were on full display 

on Saturday as he outstayed his 11 rivals in the 

hands of jockey Jason Collett. “I thought his run 

was great the other day in the St Leger,” Collett 

said. “It was just a slow-run race. He led the 

start before that and it didn't work one bit, so 

last start we tried to make sure he did things 

right, which he did, and he found the line great. 

His trial was good leading into this and when I 

had the gate today, I was able to use it and put 

him in a close enough spot which gave us our 

chance. He's won a New Zealand Derby. He's 

got the credentials there and this will no doubt 

build confidence.”

Meridiana impresses 
at Newcastle
Expat New Zealand trainer John Sargent 

expected a strong showing from Meridiana 

(Perferment) at Newcastle on Saturday, and 

that was exactly what he got in the Lees Racing 

‘Legend’ Mile (1600m). The New Zealand-

bred mare was heading into the Benchmark 

78 handicap after a last-start second in the 

$500,000 Four Pillars (1500m) at Rosehill on 

November 1. “She was a bit stiff in that race,” 

Sargent said. “She couldn’t get out when we 

wanted to and it cost her the race, because 
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they weren’t really coming from the back. She 

seemed to have improved with the run, she was 

only second-up that day, and this looked like a 

nice race for her over a mile at a big track. We’ll 

see after this whether she carries on for another 

one or goes for a break.” Meridiana was sent 

out as a $2.15 favourite and lived right up to 

those expectations in the hands of jockey Jason 

Collett. After settling in midfield the four-year-

old chimed in with a smart turn of foot in the 

straight and went on to win by just over a length.

Seeiaye gets the 
job done in style
The Peter Snowden-trained Seeiaye (Russian 

Revolution) produced an impressive 

performance to break his maiden at the first 

time of asking in Saturday’s Max Lees Classic 

(900m) at Newcastle. The colt defeated Mystical 

(Exceed And Excel) by 1.7 lengths with another 

0.9 lengths back to Pomelo Chamomile 

(Maurice) in third. Purchased by Musk Creek 

Farm from the Fairhill Farm draft for $27,500 

at the Inglis Australia Weanling Sale, the colt 

was then bought by Capri Racing & Syndication 

and his trainer for $65,000 at the Magic Millions 

Gold Coast Yearling Sale earlier this year. 

Seeiaye is out of the unraced mare Blue Blazers 

(I Am Invincible), herself a sister to Group 3 

winner Super One. Snowden said they would 

now consider aiming the colt at the rich Magic 

Millions raceday next year. “All in all he handled 

himself well today,” he said. “He was a touch 

slow to jump and then natural pace took him 

right through to where he wanted to be. Josh 

[Parr] never moved on him until the 300-metre 

mark and then he gave another good kick again. 

He’s a Magic Millions horse so that will be in 

our mind with what we do with him from here 

on. Whether he has another run now or a little 

freshen up before a run or two, but we’ll wait 

until next week to make a decision.” 

Five for Exceedance
Exceedance (Exceed And Excel), a resident 

at Vinery Stud, chalked up his fifth individual 

stakes winner when the Dan Morton-trained 

Pure Excess (3 f ex Pure Purity by Perfect Soul) 

triumphed in Saturday’s Champion Fillies 

Stakes (Gr 3, 1600m) at Ascot. The three-year-

old filly defeated Talkanco (All The Talk) by 

0.1 lengths with another 2.5 lengths back to 

Fine Star (Fierce Impact) in third. Bred and 

raced by Oakland Park, Pure Excess is out of 

Pure Purity (Perfect Soul), herself a half-sister 

to Listed-winning trio Flashy Margaritta (Bold 

‘N’ Flashy), Citus (Old Forester) and Bourbon 

Stritta (Old Forester). Exceedance stands for a 

fee of $33,000 (inc GST). 

Jokers Grin salutes 
in the Colonel Reeves
Having landed the Prince Of Wales Stakes (Gr 

3, 1000m) two weeks ago, the Bernie Miller-

trained Jokers Grin (5 g Maschino - Walk In 

Beauty by Barely A Moment) continued his 

good form in the Colonel Reeves Stakes (Gr 

3, 1100m) at Ascot. The five-year-old defeated 

Oscar’s Fortune (Rich Enuff) by 0.6 lengths 

with another 2.3 lengths back to Repossession 

(Sessions) in third. 

Storyville adds third 
Group win to her record
The Grant and Alana Williams-trained 

Storyville (4 m Overshare - New Orleans by 

Time Thief) bounced back from her last-start 

sixth-placed finish in the Asian Beau Stakes 

(Gr 3, 1400m) when she landed Saturday’s R.J. 

Peters Stakes (Gr 3, 1500m) at Ascot. The mare 

defeated Demolish (Rich Enuff) by 0.3 lengths 

with Cosmic Crusader (Maurice) coming home 

third. Storyville adds this latest win to her other 

stakes wins in the WA Champion Fillies Stakes 

and WA Guineas (Gr 2, 1600m). 

Drakaina produces 
impressive performance 
at Ascot
Drakaina (5 m Ace High - Justa Secret by 

Sakhee's Secret) added a second stakes win to 

her record when she landed the Jungle Mist 

Classic (Listed, 1200m) at Ascot on Saturday. 

Trained by Michael Grantham, the mare 

defeated Cessation (Sessions) by 0.4 lengths 

with another 0.8 lengths back to Yorga Pride 

(Pride Of Dubai) in third. 

Luana Miss grabs second 
Listed win
The Trevor Andrews-prepared Luana Miss (3 f 

Bivouac - Little Bit Ditsy by Bel Esprit) was sent off 

the well-backed favourite in the Placid Ark Stakes 

(Listed, 1200m) and she didn’t let her supporters 

down, winning the Listed contest on Saturday. 

The filly defeated Sherpa Express (Blue Point) 

by 0.9 lengths with another 0.3 lengths away to 

Country God (Playing God) in third. 

16 for Better Than Ready
The Ciaron Maher-trained Epic Proportions (5 g 

ex Commanding Epic by Commands) added a 

first stakes win to his record when he took out the 

Keith Noud Stakes (Listed, 1200m) at Doomben 

and in the process provided the Lyndhurst Farm-

based sire Better Than Ready (More Than Ready) 

with his 16th individual stakes winner. The 

gelding pulled clear in the closing stages to beat 

Midnight In Tokyo (Kobayashi) by 1.4 lengths 

with a further length back to Oughton (More Than 

Ready) in third. Epic Proportions was bought by 

his trainer for $70,000 at the Magic Millions Gold 

Coast Yearling Sale in 2022. The gelding is out of 

Commanding Epic (Commands), a half-sister 

to the dam of Listed winner Discretion Rules 

(Alabama Express). Better Than Ready stands for 

a fee of $27,500 (inc GST).

Another brilliant 
winner for Hellbent
Yarraman Park’s resident stallion Hellbent (I 

Am Invincible) continued his purple patch of 

form when his son Zip Lock got his career off the 

perfect start in a 1200-metre contest at Doomben 

on Saturday. Trained by Chris and Corey Munce-

trained the colt produced a commanding 

performance to beat Itchintogo (Sun City) by 

1.6 lengths with Magritte (Better Than Ready) 

finishing another 1.9 lengths away in third. 

Purchased by Munce Racing and Arthur Hoyeau 

for $160,000 from the Yarraman Park draft at the 

Magic Millions Gold Coast Yearling Sale earlier 

this year, the colt is out of dual winner Honolulu 

Lass (Hinchinbrook), herself a daughter of Group 

2 scorer Velasco (Flying Spur), who is also the 

dam Group 3 scorer Debellatio (Smart Missile) 

and stakes winner Devoirs (Dehere). This is the 

second juvenile winner for Hellbent in as many 

weeks and follows on from Revengeance in last 

weekend’s Golden Gift (1100m). Away from the 

two-year-olds, Hellbent has sired three stakes 

winners this season and he is standing for a fee 

of $38,500 (inc GST). 



|  10  | Brought to you by  Follow us @anz_news

|  10  | 	 Sunday, November 16, 2025 Morning Briefing

New Zealand

Third for Belardo

Former Haunui Farm shuttler Belardo (Lope De 

Vega) brought up his third individual top flight 

winner when the Pam Gerard-trained Romanoff 

(3 g ex Tsarina Belle by Stravinsky) took out 

Saturday’s New Zealand 2,000 Guineas (Gr 1, 

1600m) at Riccarton. The gelding was bought 

by Ballymore Stables, Paul Moroney Bloodstock 

and Catheryne Bruggeman for NZ$75,000 out of 

Haunui Farm’s Book 2 draft at the New Zealand 

National Yearling Sale last year. Romanoff is 

out of the Listed-placed winning mare Tsarina 

Belle (Stravinsky), making him a half-brother 

to Listed winner La Flora Belle (Iffraaj). Tsarina 

Belle is a half-sister to the dam of multiple Group 

1-winning champion Melody Belle (Commands). 

Belardo shuttled to New Zealand for six seasons 

but did not return in 2023. 

13 for Satono Aladdin
Rich Hill Stud resident Satono Aladdin (Deep 

Impact) sired his 13th individual stakes winner 

when the Kevin Myers-trained Bozo (5 m ex 

So Ard by High Chaparral) landed Saturday’s 

New Zealand Cup (Gr 3, 3200m) at Riccarton. 

The mare defeated Notabadspillane (Time 

Test) by 3.5 lengths with another 1.3 lengths 

back to Canheroc (El Roca) in third. Bozo is a 

daughter of So Ard (High Chaparral) and she is 

herself a half-sister to Irish Oaks (Gr 1, 1m 4f) 

winner Even So (Camelot). Further back this 

is the same family as multiple Group 1 winner 

Dr Devious (Ahonoora) and Group 3-winning 

pair Royal Court (Sadler’s Wells) and Archway 

(Thatching). Satono Aladdin is standing for a 

fee of NZ$45,000 (plus GST). “This is a special 

win,” Myers said. “We set horses for these races 

in November from as much as six or 12 months 

out. We scratched this horse on the middle day 

of the carnival on Wednesday to give her the 

best chance of winning this race today, once it 

looked like there would be some rain around. 

Our confidence kept growing, the more rain we 

got. Tina [Comignaghi] gave her a great ride. 

We thought, with a bit of pace in the race, they 

would end up going quite slow late in the race 

in these track conditions. We just wanted to get 

her to the outside and see if she could finish 

over the top of them. From the 1000 metres, 

once she started picking runs in between 

horses, I was starting to grow in confidence. She 

looked to be travelling pretty well, and then she 

was just too strong for them in the end.”

Nine for Ghibellines
White Robe Lodge stallion Ghibellines 

(Shamardal) sired his ninth stakes winner on 

Saturday when Inflamed (6 m Ortem Fire by 

Gallant Guru) took out Saturday’s Lindauer 

Stewards Stakes (Listed, 1200m) at Riccarton. 

Trained by Brian and Shane Anderton, the 

mare travelled out the back in the early stages 

and after being pulled wide in the home 

straight to beat Te Akau-owned pair Trobriand 

(Kermadec) and Insatiable (All Too Hard), who 

finished second and third respectively. A true 

product of the Anderton family’s White Robe 

Lodge breeding operation, Inflamed was bred 

by Brian Anderton and his late wife Lorraine 

and races in the same ownership. She is a 

daughter of their stakes-winning mare Ortem 

Fire (Gallant Guru) and has now won six of her 

29 starts and over $239,000 in prize-money. 

Shane Anderton admitted that the initial plan 

had been to have the mare up on the pace but 

that option was taken away when she was tardy 

from the barriers. “The plan was to be on the 

pace, but she just fell out of the gates,” Anderton 

said. “What a great finish she had though, 

which was pretty exciting. When the rain came 

it didn’t do her any harm as she goes on most 

ground. Everything we have put Donovan on 

has gone alright and he is a very good rider. Dad 

[Brian] is at home and he will be very excited.”

Agera grabs maiden 
Group honours
Agera (6 g Complacent - Shelly Bee by Pentire) 

took the leap into weight-for-age company in 

his stride when he landed Saturday’s Tauranga 

Stakes (Gr 2, 1600m). The $150,000 feature 

capped an incredible rise for the gelding, 

who came into his six-year-old season with 18 

starts to his name for two wins, eight placings 

and $81,490 in stakes. From eight starts this 

season, Agera has recorded six victories and 

has added $259,500 to his career earnings. He 

began his breakthrough season with back-to-

back wins on the Cambridge synthetic track in 

August, followed by a sixth under 62 kilograms 

in a Rating 75 (1600m) at Ellerslie in early 

September. Tony Pike stepped Agera up into 

open company for a 1600-metre race at Te Rapa 

on September 14 and came away with another 

win, followed by a fourth in the Russell & 

Yvonne Green Memorial (2000m) at Matamata 

on October 4. Agera has been unstoppable 

since then, winning the Matamata Cup (Listed, 

1600m) on October 17, the Feilding Cup 

(2050m) at Tauherenikau on November 1, and 

now the Tauranga Stakes. “He’s won six from 

eight this season and has found a real purple 

patch of form,” Pike said. “To step up to weight-

for-age today and win again is remarkable. He’s 

really had a fantastic season.”

Rosso stakes long-term 
Cup claims
The Irish-bred Rosso (Camelot) showed he will be 

a force to be reckoned with in some of the major 

staying races in New Zealand left to come this 

season when he took out the Rating 82 Racecourse 

Hotel & Motor Lodge Premier (2600m) at 

Riccarton with ridiculous ease on Saturday. 

Trained by Michael and Matthew Pitman and 

ridden by Daniel Stackhouse, the five-year-

old pulled effortlessly clear to beat Moussaieff 

(Redwood) by 5.5 lengths with another 0.4 

lengths back to Steal My Thunder (Reliable Man) 

in third. “He has just jogged in,” Matthew Pitman 

said. “We were confident the first day, but from 

a wide barrier he settled back on a muddly-run 

speed and was doing good work at the finish. We 

knew getting up to 2600 metres was the key and 

that bit of rain we had overnight was no trouble 

for him as he has a lot of class. We will have to 

put our thinking caps on now as there are races 

like the Remutaka Classic and Wellington Cup at 

Trentham and an Auckland Cup further down the 

line. We will have to see how he pulls up, but a trip 

north is definitely on the cards.”

Belardo	    BEARSTONE STUD
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Rising Star lives up to her 
name with Tauranga upset
Owner-trainers Tim and Margaret Carter 

appear to have chosen an appropriate name for 

a filly they bought for just $700 on Gavelhouse.

com. The Carters called their Complacent 

(Authorized) filly Rising Star, and on Saturday 

she collected the second win of her short 

career in the Laser Plumbing Waihi Beach 

3YO (1400m) at Tauranga. Rising Star headed 

into the $40,000 race on an upward trajectory, 

having opened her winning account in a 

12000-metre maiden at the same venue two 

weeks ago. The filly showed a blistering turn of 

speed to beat Yamato Satona (Satono Aladdin) 

by 1.3 lengths with another 0.8 lengths back to 

Happy Youmzain (Hello Youmzain) in third. 

The Carters will now look to raise the bar with 

Rising Star, with the Eight Carat Classic (Gr 2, 

1600m) at Ellerslie on Boxing Day looming as 

a potential target. “We deliberately decided 

to keep her close to home in this campaign,” 

Tim Carter said. “We’ve got some nice three-

year-old fillies’ races coming up in the north 

now that we can look at, up around the mile. If 

everything goes well, we could potentially point 

her towards the New Zealand Oaks a bit later 

on. She does look like an Oaks type of filly.”

Asia

Eight for Real Steel
Former Arrowfield shuttler Real Steel (Deep 

Impact) supplied his eighth individual stakes 

winner when Admire Quads (2 c Date Line by 

Zoffany) came out on top of a close finish in 

Saturday’s Daily Hai Nisai Stakes (Gr 2, 1600m) 

at Kyoto. Trained by Yasuo Tomomichi, the colt 

narrowly defeated Cavallerizzo (Saturnalia) by a 

head and that pair pulled five lengths clear of the 

third-placed I Got It (Mozu Ascot). The juvenile 

was purchased by Junko Kondo for ¥72,600,000 

at the JRHA Select Yearling and Foal Sale. He is 

out of Date Line (Zoffany), a daughter of Group 

2 winner Pacific Rim (Singspiel), who is also 

the dam of Australian Group 3 scorer Paths Of 

Glory (Mastercraftsman).

First Graded victory 
for Luxor Cafe
Having previously tasted victory in Listed 

company, the Noriyuki Hori-trained Luxor Cafe 

(3 c American Pharoah - Mary's Follies by More 

Than Ready) produced an imperious display to 

win Saturday’s Musashino Stakes (Gr 3, 1600m) 

at Tokyo. The colt finished strongly to beat 

Costa Nova (Lord Kanaloa) by three and a half 

lengths with another nose back Bidaaya (Real 

Steel) in third.

International

32 for Churchill
Coolmore’s former shuttler Churchill 

(Galileo) scored his 32nd individual stakes 

winner when the Henk Grewe-trained 

Lommi (2 c ex La Sabara by Sabiango) took 

out Saturday’s Herzog von Ratibor-Rennen 

(Gr 2, 1700m) at Krefeld. The colt defeated 

True Lion (Amaron) by two and a half lengths 

with Nitaro (Oasis Dream) another three and 

a half lengths away in third. Purchased by 

his owner Eckhard Sauren for €78,000 at the 

Arqana October Yearling Sale in 2024, the 

colt out of Listed-placed winner La Sabara 

(Sabiango), making him a half-brother to 

German 1,000 Guineas winner (Gr 1, 1600m) 

winner Lancade and stakes-placed winner 

Laguna Beach (Zarak). Churchill will stand 

the upcoming northern hemisphere breeding 

season for a fee of €15,000 (AU$26,697). 

IRE: State Of Rest fee 
trimmed for 2026 season
Rathbarry have trimmed the northern 

hemisphere fee for their Cox Plate (Gr 1, 2040m) 

winner State Of Rest (Starspangledbanner) and 

he will stand the upcoming season for €15,000 

(approx. AU$26,697) after two seasons at 

€20,000. Meanwhile, the farm’s newest recruit, 

Grade 1 winner Unquestionable (Wootton 

Bassett) has been introduced to breeders at a 

fee of €10,000 (approx. AU$17,798). The reliable 

Kodi Bear (Kodiac) has also had his fee clipped 

to €12,500 after four years at €15,000. The four-

strong line-up is completed by Bouttemont 

(Acclamation), who is standing at €5,000 

(approx. AU$8,900) for the third consecutive 

season.

State Of Rest	    RATHBARRY STUD
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By Kevin Robertson of NZ Racing Desk

T
he only thing certain as horses 

slogged their way to the winning 

post in Saturday’s New Zealand 

2000 Guineas (Gr 1, 1600m) was 

that Matamata trainer Pam Gerard would 

produce the quinella in the Riccarton classic.

Heavy rain during the day had seen the 

track reduced to a Heavy9 rating that threw a 

massive spanner in the works as connections of 

the 15 runners tried to work out if their horse 

could handle the downgraded surface and just 

how competitive they would be.

Gerard was in that camp with the well-

favoured Affirmative Action (Yes Yes Yes) and 

stablemate Romanoff, but she needn’t have 

worried as the pair went clear at the 200-metre 

mark to fight out a desperate finish that went in 

favour of Romanoff by the barest of margins.

Brazilian jockey Bruno Queiroz had 

Romanoff away well from the start and stalking 

the pacemakers He Who Dares (Snitzel) and 

Mission Complete (Ferrando) throughout as 

George Rooke on Affirmative Action sat one 

pair further back but out wider as they searched 

for better ground.

Queiroz and Romanoff stuck closer to the 

inner rounding the home bend as Affirmative 

Action swung to the middle of the track and 

headed off He Who Dares at the 300 metres. 

The Gerard pair came together with 200 metres 

to run and set down to a dogfight which went 

stride for stride to the post.

The issue was only settled several 

minutes after the runners had pulled up 

with the judge declaring Romanoff, a son of 

former Haunui Farm stallion Belardo (Lope 

De Vega), the winner from his stablemate 

with maiden galloper Shoma (Contributer) 

storming into third just ahead of Little 

Black Dress (Snitzel).

Romanoff heads Gerard 
quinella in 2000 Guineas

Romanoff (inside)	    RACE IMAGES
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Gerard was a bundle of emotion as she 

came to terms with what had transpired just 

minutes earlier.

“I don’t know if I can handle this anymore, 

it is just too much,” Gerard said.

“Just the whole thing as they are both really 

nice horses and I think their class has shown 

[today].

“There is no question that I was really 

worried about the track and I still don’t think 

they liked it one bit, but on a wet day Romanoff 

may always have been the better on it although 

I honestly thought the other horse had got up.

“My staff at home are just amazing as so 

much goes into getting here and it is hard on a 

day when you get a hailstorm and all the work 

that has gone in you think bloody hell, but we 

managed to get away with it.

“We just have fantastic owners and the 

guys from Aussie that are here have never 

experienced anything like this, but they will 

definitely be coming back.”

Queiroz, who had ridden 16 Group 1 

winners in his native Brazil, was beaming as he 

celebrated his first New Zealand success at the 

highest level.

“I just had one dream which was a Group 1 

here [in New Zealand] as I have 16 in Brazil and 

today I am very glad,” he said.

“Thank you to God along with the 

connections of this horse for the big 

opportunity.

“It was so close but I’m so glad as I thought 

I had won as he fought so hard the last 100 

metres.”

Bred by Marie Leicester from her Stravinsky 

(Nureyev) mare Tsarina Belle, Romanoff has 

now won his second race from seven starts and 

over $454,000 for a large group of owners.

He was purchased by Ballymore Stables, 

Paul Moroney and Catheryne Bruggeman for 

$75,000 from the Haunui Farm draft during the 

Book 2 sale at Karaka in 2024.

IT’S READ BY THE INDUSTRY

AND SHAKERS AND OUR ADVERTISEMENTS

THE ANZ HAS BEEN ONE OF THE MOST IMPORTANT TOOLS IN HELPING LAUNCH

OUR BUSINESS, LOVATSVILLE.

SAM WHITE
F O U N D E R  &  C E O
O F  L O V A T S V I L L E

HAVE ALWAYS FELT LIKE THEY HAD STANDALONE ROOM TO OPERATE

AND FEATURE OUR STALLIONS.

MOVERS



By Paul Ryding

P
atch Of Stars lived up to 

expectations in the feature Class 2 

Lukfook Jewellery Cup Handicap 

(1200m) and boosted his Four-Year-

Old Classic Series prospects with a smart win 

for Manfred Man and Zac Purton on an eventful 

day at Sha Tin on Saturday (15 November).

Purton, who bagged a treble to extend his 

championship lead to 22 wins, spoke cautiously 

about Patch Of Stars (124lb) drawing a tricky 

barrier nine in the build-up to the race. But in 

the event, he was able to manoeuvre the All Too 

Hard gelding into the box seat before letting 

down strongly to put away a handy field.

The win sealed a raceday double for Man, 

after Hollie Doyle had earlier ridden Double 

Win (119lb) to victory in the Class 4 Lukfook 

Jewellery Love Is Beauty Collection Handicap 

(2000m), increasing the veteran conditioner’s 

seasonal total to 13.

“I think 1200 metres is good for him, 

because in the Class 3 1400 metres, he was 

favourite twice and was only fourth and fifth,” 

Man said. “Back at 1200 metres, he won a Class 

3 and was promoted (to Class 2) today and won 

again, so I think it’s the best distance for him.”

LONGINES Hong Kong International Races 

nominees Invincible Shield (132lb) and Aeris 

Nova (122lb) did their claims no harm with 

strong finishes to grab second and third place, 

respectively.

Purton also scored on Pierre Ng’s Supreme 

Agility (130lb), who broke through at the 24th 

attempt in Hong Kong in the Class 4 Lukfook 

Jewellery Heirloom Fortune Collection 

Handicap (1650m, dirt).

“I remember Zac rode him last season 

when he was just not mature yet,” Ng said. 

“Now he’s more straightforward. He's been very 

consistent in the last couple of runs. Luckily, the 

owner had patience, and he got the win today.

“I don’t think he can do it on the turf as 

well, but the Brazilian (horses) are normally 

used to both tracks, so I wouldn’t mind. It just 

depends.”

Australian Racing Hall of Famer Purton 

completed his hat-trick with victory in the Class 

3 Lukfook Jewellery Night Banquet In Tang 

Palace Collection Handicap (1600m) aboard 

the progressive Beauty Bolt (129lb) for Tony 

Cruz.

Ng’s season hasn’t gone according to plan 

so far, but the day marked a revival for him as he 

took home a double to take his tally to six wins.

On The Lash (127lb) held off fast-finishing 

rivals in the Class 5 Lukfook Jewellery Wedding 

Collection Handicap (1800m) to deliver Ng’s 

first victory in four meetings.

The win provided Luke Ferraris with 

another valuable win in his bid for LONGINES 

IJC qualification, as he held on by a nose from 

Richard Kingscote surging late on Cool Blue 

(121lb).

Kingscote did not have to wait long to 

open his account for the season. He landed 

the biggest upset of the day when he got up 

on David Eustace’s 20/1 shot Loch Tay (125lb) 

to end his search for a winner at the 105th 

time of asking in the Class 3 Lukfook Joaillerie 

Handicap (1650m, dirt).

Salon S (124lb) scored on debut in the 

Class 4 Lukfook Jewellery Hexicon Handicap 

(1200m), extending Matthew Poon’s hot run 

to seven wins from the past seven meetings. 

Frankie Lor’s Zousain gelding did his racing 

early to take a healthy lead and was eased down 

with Mark Newnham’s Super Dragon (122lb) 

running on for second under James McDonald.

Trainers’ championship-leading Newnham 

got back to winning ways when Crimson Flash 

(132lb) took out the Class 3 Lukfook Jewellery 

Diabling Shimmering Gold Collection 

Handicap (1000m).

Following an uncharacteristic four-meeting 

dry spell, the Australian handler had seen his 

lead at the top of the standings trimmed before 

the son of Showtime restored it to five wins over 

David Hayes.

An eventful Class 4 Lukfook Jewellery 

Miss Hong Kong Love Yourself Collection 

Handicap (1400m) saw the soon-to-be-crowned 

2025 LONGINES World’s Best Jockey, James 

McDonald, unseated from his mount Aerovolanic 

(135lb) at the start. Then Cody Mo’s Bucephalas 

(131lb), whose odds plunged to 7/1 moments 

before the flag dropped, sliced through the field to 

claim his first Hong Kong win at his sixth attempt 

under Matthew Chadwick.

The Class 4 Lukfook Jewellery Ccool 

Collection Handicap (1200m) was voided for 

safety reasons after jockey Matthew Poon was 

dislodged from Dreaming Winner. Both the 

jockey and the horse were unhurt.

Hong Kong racing continues at Happy 

Valley on Wednesday (November 19).

Patch Of Stars shines as Purton 
fires home treble at Sha Tin

Patch Of Stars	    HKJC
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Stallion Fees Table 2025

Stallion Stud State/Country 2025 service fee 2024 service fee (Aus inc GST; NZ plus GST)

Strasbourg (I Am Invincible) Adelaide Plains Bloodstock SA $5,000 Private

Jonker (Spirit Of Boom) Aquis Farm QLD Unchanged $12,500

Prost (Snitzel) Aquis Farm QLD $13,200 New

Kobayashi (I Am Invincible) Aquis Farm QLD $13,200 $15,000

Lean Mean Machine (Zoustar) Aquis Farm QLD $8,800 $13,200

Officiating (Blame) Aquis Farm QLD $8,800 $12,500

Stronger (Not A Single Doubt) Aquis Farm QLD $8,800 $9,900

Glenfiddich (Fastnet Rock) Aquis Farm QLD $4,400 $5,500

Needs Further (Encosta De Lago) Armidale Stud TAS Unchanged $5,500

Alpine Eagle (High Chaparral) Armidale Stud TAS Unchanged $4,400

Bodyguard (I Am Invincible) Armidale Stud TAS $8,800 New

Dundeel (High Chaparral) Arrowfield Stud NSW Unchanged $88,000

Maurice (Screen Hero) Arrowfield Stud NSW Unchanged $55,000

Hitotsu (Maurice) Arrowfield Stud NSW Unchanged $22,000

The Autumn Sun (Redoute's Choice) Arrowfield Stud NSW $66,000 DNS

Castelvecchio (Dundeel) Arrowfield Stud NSW $49,500 $22,000

Vandeek (Havana Grey) Arrowfield Stud NSW $22,000 New

Sejardan (Sebring) Blue Gum Farm VIC Unchanged $13,750

Flying Artie (Artie Schiller) Blue Gum Farm VIC $11,000 $16,500

Oxley Road (Exceed And Excel) Blue Gum Farm VIC $6,600 $8,800

D'Argento (So You Think) Bowness Stud NSW Unchanged $16,500

Chaldean (Frankel) Cambridge Stud NZ Unchanged $35,000

Almanzor (Wootton Bassett) Cambridge Stud NZ Unchanged $30,000

Hello Youmzain (Kodiac) Cambridge Stud NZ Unchanged $30,000

https://breedr.horse/
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Stallion Stud State/Country 2025 service fee 2024 service fee (Aus inc GST; NZ plus GST)

Embellish (Savabeel) Cambridge Stud NZ Unchanged $5,000

Sword Of State (Snitzel) Cambridge Stud NZ $20,000 $15,000

Home Affairs (I Am Invincible) Coolmore NSW Unchanged $82,500

Shinzo (Snitzel) Coolmore NSW Unchanged $55,000

St Mark's Basilica (Siyouni) Coolmore NSW Unchanged $38,500

Switzerland (Snitzel) Coolmore NSW $60,500 New

City Of Troy (Justify) Coolmore NSW $49,500 New

So You Think (High Chaparral) Coolmore NSW $44,000 $77,000

Pierro (Lonhro) Coolmore NSW $33,000 $55,000

Pride Of Dubai (Street Cry) Coolmore NSW $27,500 $22,000

Private Life (Written Tycoon) Coolmore NSW $19,250 New

Storm Boy (Justify) Coolmore NSW $16,500 New

King's Legacy (Redoute's Choice) Coolmore NSW $16,500 $22,000

Best Of Bordeaux (Snitzel) Coolmore NSW $13,750 $19,250

Acrobat (Fastnet Rock) Coolmore NSW $11,000 $13,750

Bivouac (Exceed And Excel) Darley NSW Unchanged $55,000

Native Trail (Oasis Dream) Darley NSW Unchanged $27,500

Too Darn Hot (Dubawi) Darley NSW $275,000 Returning

Anamoe (Street Boss) Darley NSW $110,000 $121,000

Broadsiding (Too Darn Hot) Darley NSW $66,000 New

Harry Angel (Dark Angel) Darley NSW $66,000 $38,500

Pinatubo (Shamardal) Darley NSW $38,500 $55,000

Traffic Warden (Street Boss) Darley NSW $22,000 New

Victor Ludorum (Shamardal) Darley NSW $11,000 $13,750

Street Boss (Street Cry) Darley VIC Unchanged $66,000

Cylinder (Exceed And Excel) Darley VIC Unchanged $44,000

Brazen Beau (I Am Invincible) Darley VIC $27,500 $33,000

Kermadec (Teofilo) Darley VIC $13,750 $16,500

Paulele (Dawn Approach) Darley VIC $11,000 $13,750

Spirit Of Boom (Sequalo) Eureka Stud QLD Unchanged $38,500

Don Corleone (Extreme Choice) Eureka Stud QLD Unchanged $13,200

Encryption (Lonhro) Eureka Stud QLD $9,900 $11,000

Divine Prophet (Choisir) Highview Stud NZ Unchanged $9,000

Santos (I Am Invincible) Highview Stud NZ Unchanged $8,000

Mr Mozart (Snitzel) Highview Stud NZ Unchanged $6,000

Wrote (High Chaparral) Highview Stud NZ $12,000 $8,000

War Decree (War Front) Inglewood Stud NZ $9,000 $7,000

Farnan (Not A Single Doubt) Kia Ora NSW $77,000 $55,000

Captivant (Capitalist) Kia Ora NSW $19,800 $22,000

Prague (Redoute's Choice) Kia Ora NSW $11,000 $13,200

Graff (Star Witness) Kitchwin Hills NSW Unchanged $9,900

Merchant Navy (Fastnet Rock) Kooringal NSW Unchanged $13,200

Sandbar (Snitzel) Kooringal NSW $13,200 $8,800

Finance Tycoon (Written Tycoon) Kooringal NSW Unchanged $11,000

https://breedr.horse/
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Stallion Stud State/Country 2025 service fee 2024 service fee (Aus inc GST; NZ plus GST)

The Brothers War (War Front) Kooringal NSW Unchanged $6,600

Lauda Sion (Real Impact) Larneuk Stud VIC Unchanged $11,000

Impending (Lonhro) Larneuk Stud VIC Unchanged $6,600

Wandjina (Snitzel) Larneuk Stud VIC Unchanged $6,600

Griff (Trapeze Artist) Larneuk Stud VIC $9,900 New

Per Incanto (Street Cry) Little Avondale NZ $60,000 $50,000

Little Brose (Per Incanto) Little Avondale NZ $15,000 New

Fierce Impact (Deep Impact) Lovatsville VIC Unchanged $13,750

Generation (Snitzel) Lovatsville VIC Unchanged $11,000

Gold Trip (Outstrip) Lovatsville VIC Unchanged $8,800

Royal Meeting (Invincible Spirit) Lovatsville VIC Unchanged $22,000

Move To Strike (I Am Invincible) Lovatsville VIC $16,500 New

Barbaric (I Am Invincible) Lyndhurst Stud QLD $6,600 $8,800

Better Than Ready (More Than Ready) Lyndhurst Stud QLD Unchanged $27,500

General Beau (Brazen Beau) Maluka Thoroughbreds VIC Unchanged $8,800

Lofty Arch (Snitzel) Maluka Thoroughbreds VIC $5,500 New

Armory (Galileo) Mapperley Stud NZ Unchanged $10,000

Ozzmosis (Zoustar) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $44,000

Tassort (Brazen Beau) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $38,500

In The Congo (Snitzel) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $27,500

Wild Ruler (Snitzel) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $27,500

King's Gambit (I Am Invincible) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $22,000

Artorius (Flying Artie) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $22,000

Brutal (O'Reilly) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $16,500

Profiteer (Capitalist) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $11,000

Tiger Of Malay (Extreme Choice) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $11,000

Extreme Choice (Not A Single Doubt) Newgate Farm NSW $330,000 $275,000

Stay Inside (Extreme Choice) Newgate Farm NSW $66,000 $55,000

Capitalist (Written Tycoon) Newgate Farm NSW $44,000 $66,000

Russian Revolution (Snitzel) Newgate Farm NSW $33,000 $66,000

State Of Rest (Starspangledbanner) Newgate Farm NSW $22,000 $27,500

Cosmic Force (Deep Field) Newgate Farm NSW $16,500 $11,000

North Pacific (Brazen Beau) Newgate Farm NSW $11,000 $16,500

Cool Aza Beel (Savabeel) Newhaven Park NSW Unchanged $16,500

Mo'unga (Savabeel) Newhaven Park NSW $25,000 $27,500

Xtravagant (Pentire) Newhaven Park NSW $11,000 $16,500

Staphanos (Deep Impact) Novara Park NZ $9,000 $15,000

Sweynesse (Lonhro) Novara Park NZ $7,000 $10,000

King Of Comedy (Kingman) Novara Park NZ Unchanged $7,000

Press Statement (Hinchinbrook) Novara Park NZ Unchanged $6,000

Ace High (High Chaparral) Rich Hill Stud NZ Unchanged $15,000

Proisir (Choisir) Rich Hill Stud NZ $70,000 $80,000

Satono Aladdin (Deep Impact) Rich Hill Stud NZ $45,000 $65,000

Shocking (Street Cry) Rich Hill Stud NZ $10,000 $12,500

https://breedr.horse/


|  17  | Brought to you by  Follow us @anz_news

|  17  | 	 Sunday, November 16, 2025 Stallion Fees 2025

Stallion Fees Table 2025
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Starlust (Zoustar) Riverstone Lodge NSW $27,500 NEW

Hanseatic (Street Boss) Rosemont Stud VIC Unchanged $16,500

Schwarz (Zoustar) Rosemont Stud VIC $38,500 NEW

Shamus Award (Snitzel) Rosemont Stud VIC $33,000 $38,500

Henry Longfellow (Dubawi) Rosemont Stud VIC $22,000 NEW

Extreme Warrior (Extreme Choice) Rosemont Stud VIC $13,200 $16,500

Doull (Snitzel) Rosemont Stud VIC $7,700 $11,000

Lofty Strike (Snitzel) Swettenham Stud VIC Unchanged $22,000

Puissance De Lune (Shamardal) Swettenham Stud VIC POA $8,800

Wooded (Wootton Bassett) Swettenham Stud VIC $16,500 $22,000

I Am Immortal (I Am Invincible) Swettenham Stud VIC $8,800 $13,750

The Chosen One (Savabeel) The Oaks Stud NZ Unchanged $4,000

Roc De Cambes (Red Ransom) The Oaks Stud NZ Unchanged $3,000

U S Navy Flag (War Front) The Oaks Stud NZ $12,500 $15,000

Daumier (Epaulette) Twin Hills NSW Unchanged $16,500

Smart Missile (Fasnet Rock) Twin Hills NSW Unchanged $13,200

Hallowed Crown (Street Sense) Twin Hills NSW Unchanged $8,800

Peltzer (So You Think) Twin Hills NSW $11,000 $16,500

Exceedance (Exceed And Excel) Vinery Stud NSW Unchanged $33,000

Hawaii Five Oh (I Am Invincible) Vinery Stud NSW Unchanged $16,500

Ole Kirk (Written Tycoon) Vinery Stud NSW $99,000 $55,000

All Too Hard (Casino Prince) Vinery Stud NSW $27,500 $38,500

Star Turn (Star Witness) Vinery Stud NSW $16,500 $27,500

Headwater (Exceed And Excel) Vinery Stud NSW $6,600 $9,900

Savabeel (Zabeel) Waikato Stud NZ Unchanged $100,000

Ardrossan (Redoute's Choice) Waikato Stud NZ Unchanged $20,000

Super Seth (Dundeel) Waikato Stud NZ $75,000 $45,000

Ocean Park (Thorn Park) Waikato Stud NZ $15,000 $20,000

Noverre (Savabeel) Waikato Stud NZ $10,000 Unchanged

Banquo (Written Tycoon) Waikato Stud NZ $3,000 Unchanged

Redwood (High Chaparral) Westbury Stud NZ Unchanged $10,000

Swiss Ace (Secret Savings) Westbury Stud NZ Unchanged $5,000

Ferrando (Fast ‘N’ Famous) Westbury Stud NZ Unchanged $5,000

Tarzino (Tavistock) Westbury Stud NZ $25,000 $20,000

El Roca (Fastnet Rock) Westbury Stud NZ $10,000 $15,000

Reliable Man (Dalakhani) Westbury Stud NZ $10,000 $12,500

Ghibellines (Shamardal) White Robe Lodge NZ Unchanged $7,000

Ancient Spirit (Invincible Spirit) White Robe Lodge NZ Unchanged $7,000

Alflaila (Dark Angel) White Robe Lodge NZ $7,000 New

Zoustar (Northern Meteor) Widden Stud NSW Unchanged $275,000

Zousain (Zoustar) Widden Stud NSW Unchanged $27,500

Written By (Written Tycoon) Widden Stud NSW Unchanged $22,000

Trapeze Artist (Sntizel) Widden Stud NSW $33,000 $55,000

https://breedr.horse/
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Jacquinot (Rubick) Widden Stud NSW $24,200 $27,500

Portland Sky (Deep Field) Widden Stud NSW $16,500 $19,800

Anders (Not A Single Doubt) Widden Stud NSW $13,200 $16,500

Supido (Sebring) Widden Stud NSW $9,900 $16,500

Sweet Ride (Deep Field) Widden Stud NSW $9,900 $11,000

Rebel Dane (California Dane) Widden Stud NSW $8,800 $11,000

King Colorado (Kingman) Widden Stud VIC Unchanged $16,500

Doubtland (Not A Single Doubt) Widden Stud VIC Unchanged $13,200

Dirty Work (Written Tycoon) Widden Stud VIC Unchanged $13,200

Star Witness (Starcraft) Widden Stud VIC Unchanged $8,800

Southport Tycoon (Written Tycoon) Widden Stud VIC $38,500 New

Russian Camelot (Camelot) Widden Stud VIC $16,500 $19,800

Nicconi (Bianconi) Widden Stud VIC $13,200 $16,500

Bruckner (Snitzel) Widden Stud VIC $9,900 $11,000

Gold Standard (Sebring) Widden Stud VIC $5,500 $9,900

Paddington (Siyouni) Windsor Park Stud NZ Unchanged $35,000

Profondo (Deep Impact) Windsor Park Stud NZ Unchanged $17,500

Circus Maximus (Galileo) Windsor Park Stud NZ Unchanged $17,500

Auguste Rodin (Deep Impact) Windsor Park Stud NZ $30,000 New

Shamexpress (O'Reilly) Windsor Park Stud NZ $20,000 $8,000

Turn Me Loose (Iffraaj) Windsor Park Stud NZ $7,500 $12,000

Vanbrugh (Encosta De Lago) Windsor Park Stud NZ $7,500 $8,000

Benbatl (Dubawi) Woodside Park Stud VIC Unchanged $22,000

Shalaa (Invincible Spirit) Woodside Park Stud VIC Unchanged $19,800

Rich Enuff (Written Tycoon) Woodside Park Stud VIC Unchanged $13,200

Delaware (Frankel) Woodside Park Stud VIC Unchanged $7,700

Celestial Legend (Dundeel) Woodside Park Stud VIC $27,500 New

Foxwedge (Fastnet Rock) Woodside Park Stud VIC $8,800 $9,900

Hellbent (I Am Invincible) Yarraman Park NSW Unchanged $38,500

I Am Invincible (Invincible Spirit) Yarraman Park NSW $220,000 $275,000

Brave Smash (Tosen Phantom) Yarraman Park NSW $27,500 $33,000

Tagaloa  (Lord Kanaloa) Yulong VIC Unchanged $22,000

Panthalassa (Lord Kanaloa)  Yulong VIC Unchanged $16,500

Diatonic (Lord Kanaloa)     Yulong VIC Unchanged $13,750

Written Tycoon (Iglesia) Yulong VIC private private

Alabama Express (Redoute's Choice) Yulong VIC $66,000 $55,000

Pierata (Pierro) Yulong VIC $55,000 $66,000

Lucky Vega (Lope De Vega) Yulong VIC $38,500 $16,500

More Than Looks (More Than Ready) Yulong VIC $22,000 New

Growing Empire (Zoustar) Yulong VIC $22,000 New

Grunt (O'Reilly)      Yulong VIC $19,800 $22,000

First Settler (Written Tycoon) Yulong VIC $11,000 New

https://breedr.horse/


CLICK HERE TO LISTEN TO ALL EPISODES

Join Justin Darcy and Tayla Dyke as 
they chat with an industry guest on 
the Business of Bloodstock Podcast! 

The Business
Of Bloodstock 

Bloodstock

https://audioboom.com/channels/5095637-the-business-of-bloodstock


Racing Victoria
@RacingVictoria
Dunkeld Cup Day is iconic

@Country_Racing Pictured Below >>

---------------------------------------------------------

Inglis
@inglis_sales
BOSTON ROCKS (Hellbent) scores a deserving 

first black type success with victory in the 

Listed Village Stakes @MelbRacingClub. He's a 

$100k #InglisHTBA buy for @KBloodstockNSW 

& @singletonracing from @SegenhoeGroup

Pictured Below >>

---------------------------------------------------------

Little Avondale
@AvondaleLittle
Jimmy Jimmy Jimmy

3rd Gr.1win for Jimmysstar today in the CF Orr 

Stakes at Caulfield. Huge ride by Ethan Brown!

Fellow PER INCANTO, Evaporate runs

Video Below >>

---------------------------------------------------------

 
@snowdenracing1
“He’s a Magic Millions horse so that will be in 

our mind with what we do with him from here 

on. Whether he has another run now or a little 

freshen up before a run or two, but we’ll wait 

until next week to make a decision," said @

snowdenracing1 after the impressive debut 

win of Seeiaye (Russian Revolution) in the Max 

Lees Classic @newcastleracecourse.

@georgiayphoto Pictured Below >>

---------------------------------------------------------

 
@feekracing
Early this morning we welcomed the second 

foal out of our very own OCEAN MISS. An 

adorable, cheeky filly by LOFTY STRIKE! Bub 

and mum are doing great! Thanks to the team 

@swettenhamstud ! 

#LoftyStrike #Foal #FutureStar 

#LifeAfterFeekRacing

Pictured Below >>

---------------------------------------------------------

 
@richhillstud
How versatile are the progeny of SATONO 

ALADDIN? Sprinters, Oaks winners, and 

now a 3200m Cup winner! Bozo (SATONO 

ALADDIN), takes out the Martin Collins New 

Zealand Cup

John is pictured with Jason Myers, son of Kevin 

Myers, holding the winning trophy on behalf of 

client Rick Hill. Pictured Below >>

---------------------------------------------------------
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STAKES RESULTS
Al Basti Equiworld Dubai 53rd New Zealand 2000 
Guineas (GR 1)
$700,000, Riccarton Park, 3yo, 1600m, Heavy(9)

1.	 Romanoff (NZ) 3 b C 57kg 

Belardo (IRE) - Tsarina Belle (NZ), by Stravinsky (USA) 

2nd Dam: Empress Belle (NZ), by Sir Tristram (IRE) 3rd Dam: 

Imperial Belle (NZ), by Sovereign Edition (IRE) B: Mrs N M 

Leicester, Auckland, NZ T: Ms P Gerard J: B Queiroz 

NZ$75,000, New Zealand Bloodstock National Yearling Sale 

2024 

V: Haunui Farm 

P: Ballymore Stables / Paul Moroney B/stock / Catheryne 

Bruggeman

2.	 Affirmative Action (AUS) 3 b G 57kg 

Yes Yes Yes (AUS) - Search Approach (AUS), by Dawn Ap-

proach (IRE) 

B: Marquee Stud Pty Ltd NSW T: Ms P Gerard J: G Rooke

3.	 Shoma (NZ) 3 b G 57kg 

Contributer (IRE) - Big Dreamer (NZ), by No Excuse Needed 

(GB) 

B: Simms Davison, Waikato, NZ T: P P Mirabelli J: S T Collett

Margins: 0.1 lens, 1.5 lens. Time: 1:40.37 (last 600m) 

Betting: $12.00, $6.00, $101.00 

 

 

Then followed: Little Black Dress (AUS), He Who Dares (NZ), 

Professional Lad (NZ), Alottago (AUS), Magic Carpet (NZ), Mission 

Complete (NZ), Intention (NZ), Tajana (NZ), Swiss Prince (NZ), War 

of Silence (AUS), Kiwi Magic (NZ), To Cap it All (AUS), last.

1st dam: Tsarina Belle, by Stravinsky. Winner at 1100m, 2d ARC 

Champagne S., L, Soliloquy S., L, Waikato RC James & Annie 

Sarten Memorial 3YO S., 3d New Zealand One Thousand Guineas, 

Gr.1. Dam of-

2007 c. by Flying Spur.  
2008 g. Happy Index, by Elusive Quality. 5 wins at 1200m, 
HK$3,199,500, HKJC Chek Keng H., Manawatu Racing Club 
Challenge H., An Inclusive Society H., Shing Yip H., Jonquil H., 2d 
HKJC Austin H., Citibank Insurance H., 3d HKJC Jupiter H. 
2009 c. by Exceed and Excel. Died. 
2012 f. Contessa Belle, by Mastercraftsman. Winner at 1950m in 
NZ. 
2014 f. by Iffraaj. Died. 

2015 g. Pro Fit, by Iffraaj. Raced once. 
2016 c. by Showcasing. 2017 LA FLORA BELLE (f by Iffraaj). 4 
wins at 1600m, 2050m, NZ$78,730, Wanganui Cup, L. 
2019 g. Akrotiri, by Tarzino. 5 wins from 1500m to 2200m, 
A$217,875, to 2024-25, MVRC Chandler Macleod H., MRC 
Ladbrokes Mates Mode P., BRC Ladbrokes H., GCTC Margot 
Mallard Memorial H., 2d BRC Season Greetings H., 3d BRC U&U 
Recruitment H., MVRC Cool Ridge H. 
2020 foal by Belardo. Died. 
2021 f. La Vie Est Belle, by Ribchester. Raced twice.2022 RO-
MANOFF (c by Belardo). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1100m, 1600m, 
NZ$454,075, to 2025-26, New Zealand Two Thousand Guineas, 
Gr.1, Levin RC UZA Bus 2YO S., 3d BOP RC James & Annie 
Sarten Memorial S., Gr.2.

Sportsbet C.F. Orr Stakes (GR 1)
$1,000,000, Caulfield, 3yo+, 1400m, Good(4)

1.	 Jimmysstar (NZ) 6 ch G 59kg 

Per Incanto (USA) - Anniesstar (NZ), by Zed (NZ) 

2nd Dam: Star Guest (NZ), by Pentire (GB) 3rd Dam: Mon 

Espoir (NZ), by Star Board (NZ) B: Mrs C A & P M Algie & Little 

Avondale Trust, Central, NZ T: C Maher J: Ethan Brown

2.	 Angel Capital (AUS) 4 b/br H 59kg 

Harry Angel (IRE) - Bahamas (AUS), by Teofilo (IRE) 

B: Mr D Peacock SA T: C J Waller J: B Melham

3.	 Evaporate (NZ) 4 b G 59kg 

Per Incanto (USA) - Savanna (NZ), by Animal Kingdom (USA) 

B: Little Avondale Trust, Central, NZ T: Ben, Will & Jd Hayes J: 

Jamie Melham

Margins: 1 lens, 1 lens. Time: 1:22.33 (last 600m) 

Betting: $1.70, $3.50, $5.50 

 

 

Then followed: Pinstriped (AUS), Bosustow (AUS), Vinrock (AUS), 

Mighty Ulysses (GB), last.

1st dam: ANNIESSTAR, by Zed. 5 wins from 1000m to 2100m, 

NZ$89,275, Feilding Gold Cup, L, Otaki Maori RC NRM H., 2d 

Rangitikei Gold Cup, L, Otaki Maori RC Haunui Farm Stallions H., 

4th Marton JC Metric Mile, Gr.3. Dam of-2017 CHARMS STAR (f by 

Per Incanto). 2 wins at 1600m, 2000m, NZ$194,825, A$200,850, 

Manawatu Breeders S., Gr.3, 2d BRC Queensland Oaks, Gr.1, New 

Zealand Oaks, Gr.1, Hawkes Bay Lowland S., Gr.2, CJC Spring Clas-

sic, L, Wanganui Cup, L, Yarra Valley Cup, Wangaratta Cup, 3d BRC 

Saturday, Novermber 15, 2025

https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=585974
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The Roses, Gr.2, Feilding Gold Cup, L, Geelong RC Country Oaks, 

4th Cambridge JC Travis S., Gr.2.

2018 g. Golden Cup, by Turn Me Loose. 3 wins at 1200m, 1250m to  
2024 in Malaysia.2019 JIMMYSSTAR (g by Per Incanto). 11 
wins to 1500m, NZ$47,735, A$6,634,300, to 2025-26, ATC All 
Aged S., Gr.1, MRC CF Orr S., Gr.1, Oakleigh P., Gr.1, Weekend 
Hussler H., L, ATC Russell Balding S., MRC Tour d’Horse Sprint, 
Sportsbet H., Hawkes Bay Remember ‘Jooky’ H., Cranbourne TC 
Shooting Stars P., 2d ATC Premiere S., Gr.2, VRC Damien Oliver 
H., Gr.2, Elms H., L, 3d ATC The Everest, Gr.1, MVRC William 
Reid S., Gr.1, BRC Brisbane H., L, 4th ATC TJ Smith S., Gr.1. 
2020 f. Timetostar, by Time Test. Unraced. 
2022 c. by Per Incanto. 

Gartshore Construction Tauranga Stakes (GR 2)
$150,000, Tauranga, 1600m, Soft(5)

1.	 Agera (NZ) 6 b G 59kg 

Complacent (AUS) - Shelly Bee (NZ), by Pentire (GB) 

2nd Dam: Sea Island (NZ), by Woodman (USA) 3rd Dam: Kailey 

Princess (AUS), by Danehill (USA) B: H G W & Mrs K L Mc-

Quade, Waikato, NZ T: A W Pike J: Sam McNab 

NZ$70,000, New Zealand Bloodstock National Yearling Sale 

2021 V: Mapperley Stud P: Waikato B/stock

2.	 Meaningful Star (IRE) 8 ch G 59kg 

Pivotal (GB) - Adore (GB), by Oasis Dream (GB) 

B: The Kathryn Stud Limited T: B Wallace & G Cooksley J: C Dell

3.	 Khafre (AUS) 6 b/br G 59kg 

American Pharoah (USA) - La Dama (AUS), by High Chaparral 

(IRE) 

B: T W Archer Trust NSW T: R R Manning J: J J Fawcett

Margins: 0.1 lens, 0.5 lens. Time: 1:32.76 (last 600m) 

Betting: $4.50, $7.00, $7.00 

 

 

Then followed: Ladies Man (NZ), Doddle (NZ), Electric Time (NZ), 

Wild Night (NZ), Dark Destroyer (NZ), Mali Ston (NZ), Electron (NZ), 

last.

1st dam: SHELLY BEE, by Pentire. Placed in NZ. Dam of-

2013 f. Shellez Ace, by Swiss Ace. 4 wins at 1300m, 1400m, 
Taranaki RC ITM Firth Dricon S., 3d BOP RC Hardware and 
Plumbing H., Wanganui Steelformers S. 
2014 f. Pleeze Bee, by Sufficient. Winner at 1400m, 3d Rotorua 
RC Cup Day Saturday May 11th H. 
2015 f. Commander Bee, by Captain Rio. Raced twice. 
2016 g. Arion Passion, by El Roca. 4 wins at 1000m in Singapore. 
2017 f. by El Roca. Died.2018 IMA ROCA BEE (f by El Roca). 2 
wins-1 at 2-at 1000m, 1200m, NZ$75,240, Levin RC Ryder S., L, 
Taranaki RC Ready to Run Trainers H., 2d Wanganui JC Castle-
town S., L, 3d Wanganui JC O’Learys Fillies S., L, 4th Egmont 
RC Taranaki Breeders S., Gr.3, BOP RC Tauranga Classic, L.2019 

AGERA (g by Complacent). 8 wins from 1550m to 2050m, 
NZ$340,990, to 2025-26, Tauranga S., Gr.2, Matamata Cup, 
L, Waikato TR Vision Complete Earthworks H., Wairarapa RC 
Feilding Cup, Waikato TR Richard Bright Memorial H., Champion 
Stable Mile, Saddlery Warehouse H., 2d Auckland TR Thorough-
bred Racing H., Waikato TR Risk Management Group H., PGG 
Wrightson Grain H., 3d Auckland TR Eagle Technology H., Waika-
to TR Richard Bright Memorial H., RDA Charity Raceday H. 
2021 c. Guess Me, by Complacent. Winner at 1500m in  
2025 in Malaysia. 
2022 f. Must Bee, by Ace High. Unraced. 
2023 c. by Time Test. 

Sportsbet Sandown Guineas (GR 2)
$400,000, Caulfield, 3yo, 1600m, Good(4)

1.	 Sheza Alibi (AUS) 3 b F 55kg 

Saxon Warrior (JPN) - Sheza Gypsy (AUS), by Shaft (AUS) 

2nd Dam: Gypsy Mai (AUS), by Our Maizcay (AUS) 3rd Dam: 

Gypsy Ahlee (AUS), by Alquoz (USA) B: Mr F Monsour QLD T: 

P G Moody & Katherine Coleman J: L Nolen 

$10,000, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Inglis Digital June Sale 

2023 

V: Middlebrook Vly 

P: Fred Noffke

2.	 Tagline (AUS) 3 br/bl G 57kg 

Tagaloa (AUS) - Rekindled Glow (AUS), by Redoute’s Choice 

(AUS) 

B: Yulong Investments Yulong Stud VIC T: M M Laurie J: M J 

Dee

3.	 Top Reward (AUS) 3 b C 57kg 

Shamus Award (AUS) - Prosecution (AUS), by Choisir (AUS) 

B: Trilogy Racing Pty Ltd NSW T: Clayton Douglas J: L Currie

Margins: 5.8 lens, 0.3 lens. Time: 1:38.83 (last 600m) 

Betting: $1.50, $15.00, $31.00 

 

Then followed: Kaleo (AUS), Call da Vinci (AUS), Burma Star (AUS), 

Sulek (NZ), Centu Cavaddi (AUS), Matahga (NZ), La Reine (AUS), 

last.

1st dam: SHEZA GYPSY, by Shaft. 6 wins to 1300m, A$133,125, 2d 

ATC Tab.com.au H. Dam of-

2018 g. Gypsy Fox, by Foxwedge. Unplaced. 
2019 f. Super Gypsy, by Super One. Unplaced. 
2021 f. by Flying Artie. 2022 SHEZA ALIBI (f by Saxon Warrior). 
4 wins-2 at 2-from 1200m to 1600m, A$511,445, to 2025-26, MRC 
Sandown Guineas, Gr.2, VRC Vanity S., Gr.3, 2d Qld Tatt’s RC 
Tattersall’s S., L, 3d MRC Gothic S., L. 
2023 c. by King’s Legacy. 

https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=585984
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The Newcastle Herald Hunter 
$1,000,000, Newcastle, 3yo+, 1300m, Good(4)

1.	 Coal Crusher (AUS) 8 ch G 58kg 

Turffontein (AUS) - Media Academy (AUS), by Royal Academy 

(USA) 

2nd Dam: Snippet’s Gift (AUS), by Snippets (AUS) 3rd Dam: 

Centaine’s Gift (NZ), by Centaine (AUS) B: Mr CM Murphy NSW 

T: Joseph Pride J: C Schofield

2.	 Accredited (AUS) 6 ch G 54kg 

All Too Hard (AUS) - Well Credentialled (AUS), by O’Reilly (NZ) 

B: Milburn Creek Stud NSW T: Joseph Pride J: A Adkins

3.	 Brudenell (AUS) 6 b G 56kg 

Russian Revolution (AUS) - Knit ‘n’ Purl (AUS), by More Than 

Ready (USA) 

B: MacQuarie Stud NSW T: K A Lees J: Tim Clark

Margins: 0.7 lens, 0.3 lens. Time: 1:16.08 (last 600m 33.47) 

Betting: $5.50, $11.00, $41.00 

 

 

Then followed: Clear Thinking (GB), Cifrado (AUS), Estadio Mestalla 

(IRE), Robusto (AUS), Infancy (AUS), Airman (AUS), Phearson (AUS), 

Darnation (IRE), Golden Mile (AUS), Felix Majestic (AUS), Konasana 

(AUS), Ostraka (AUS), Yorkshire (AUS), last.

Tile Importer Summoned Stakes (GR 3)
$200,000, Caulfield, 4yo+, 1600m, Good(4)

1.	 Rumbled Again (AUS) 8 ch M 58kg 

Night of Thunder (IRE) - Adulate (AUS), by Flying Spur (AUS) 

2nd Dam: Adraanito (AUS), by Adraan (GB) 3rd Dam: Fuji Lee 

(NZ), by Reindeer (IRE) B: Mrs M Condon VIC T: Michael Trotter 

J: Craig Williams

2.	 Blindedbythelight (AUS) 4 br M 56kg 

Shamus Award (AUS) - Lady’s Light (USA), by Toolighttoquit 

(USA) 

B: Rosemont Stud VIC T: P G Moody & Katherine Coleman J: 

L Nolen

3.	 Barbie’sdreamworld (AUS) 4 ch M 56kg 

American Pharoah (USA) - K P Pergoliscious (IRE), by Declara-

tion of War (USA) 

B: Taihei Stud Farm (Australia) Pty Ltd NSW T: P A Chow J: 

Declan Bates

Margins: 0.1 lens, 0.4 lens. Time: 1:38.70 (last 600m) 

Betting: $31.00, $4.50, $11.00 

 

 

Then followed: Roll on High (AUS), Precious Charm (AUS), Ponda-

lowie (AUS), Miss Playlounge (AUS), Brave Miss (AUS), Molly Bloom 

(NZ), last.

1st dam: ADULATE, by Flying Spur. Unplaced. Dam of-

2002 f. Check the Till, by Umatilla. Unplaced. 

2003 f. Soft Sell, by Rubiton. 5 wins from 1300m to 1750m, 
A$85,225, MRC Mistress Anne H., 2d MRC Swell Time H., 
Claudette H., 3d VRC Durbridge H. Dam of-Nations. 3 wins from 
1100m to 1600m in Aust.Super Sell. Winner at 1250m in Aust. 
2004 f. So Subtle, by Rubiton. 3 wins from 1300m to 1600m in 
Aust. Dam of-So Magnifique. 2 wins at 1100m, 1150m in Aust. 
2006 g. Rub it In, by Rubiton. Unplaced. 
2007 g. Flyingconi, by Bianconi. 6 wins at 1200m, 1400m, 
A$295,232, VRC Flying Doctor P., Williamstown H., MVRC The 
Peak H., Mildura Cup, 2d MRC Superior Food Service H., 3d 
MVRC Melbourne Signage Concepts H., Mitchelton Wines H., 
Essendon Jeep Cherokee H. 
2009 g. Mr Cooley, by Estambul. 13 wins to 1200m, A$175,154 in 
Aust. 
2010 f. Flying Eco, by Econsul. Winner at 1500m in Aust. 
2012 g. Flying Reward, by Reward for Effort. Placed in Aust. 
2014 f. Villa Fortuna, by Bianconi. Winner at 1600m in Aust. 
2015 c. by Reward for Effort. 2017 RUMBLED AGAIN (f by 
Night of Thunder). 8 wins from 1300m to 1600m, A$692,600, to 
2025-26, MRC Summoned S., Gr.3-twice, VRC Royal Ascot P., 
MVRC Gatorade H., MRC IVE H., 2d MVRC Sunline S., Gr.2, 
MRC Catanach Jewel Mary Bell H., 3d MVRC Ascend Sales 
Trophies H., MRC Bertocchi Simply the Best H., Bert Bryant 
H., Fierce Impact H., MVRC Orbit Logistics H., Cranbourne TC 
Reed Cranes & Haulage H., 4th MVRC WH Stocks S., Gr.2, MRC 
Ladies Day Vase, Gr.3.

Sportsbet How Now Stakes (GR 3)
$200,000, Caulfield, 4yo+, 1200m, Good(4)

1.	 Proved (NZ) 5 b M 55kg 

Time Test (GB) - Out to Impress (NZ), by Shamexpress (NZ) 

2nd Dam: Argante (NZ), by Star Way (GB) 3rd Dam: Ultraviolet 

(NZ), by In the Purple (FR) B: Windsor Park Stud Ltd, Waikato, 

NZ T: E Jusufovic J: Carleen Hefel

2.	 Aviatress (AUS) 5 b/br M 57kg 

Smart Missile (Aus) - Twin Star Rocket (AUS), by Bel Esprit (AUS) 

B: Price Bloodstock VIC T: R & C Jolly J: Craig Williams

3.	 She’s Bulletproof (AUS) 5 b M 57kg 

Shooting to Win (AUS) - Offshore Sham (AUS), by Shamardal (USA) 

B: Mr J Hay VIC T: Charlotte Littlefield J: Ben Allen

Margins: 0.1 lens, 0.2 lens. Time: 1:10.17 (last 600m) 

Betting: $26.00, $4.00, $6.00 

 

Then followed: Photograph (AUS), Pop Award (AUS), More Territo-

ries (AUS), Extratwo (AUS), Vestas (AUS), Royal Lass (AUS), Apache 

Song (AUS), Scillato (AUS), Merrigold (AUS), last.

1st dam: OUT TO IMPRESS, by Shamexpress. Unplaced. Dam 

of-2020 PROVED (f by Time Test). 6 wins to 1400m, A$244,575, 

to 2025-26, MRC How Now S., Gr.3, MVRC Hygain H., MRC Tile 

Importer H.
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Hosemasters - Colonel Reeves Stakes (GR 3)
$200,000, Ascot, 3yo+, 1100m, Good(4)

1.	 Jokers Grin (AUS) 5 b/br G 59kg 

Maschino (AUS) - Walk in Beauty (AUS), by Barely a Moment (AUS) 

2nd Dam: Tale of Perfection (NZ), by Tale of the Cat (USA) 3rd 

Dam: Bank Burst (AUS), by Vain (AUS) B: Mr MS Jones WA T: B 

A Miller J: S O’Donnell

2.	 Oscar’s Fortune (AUS) 5 b/br G 57kg 

Rich Enuff (AUS) - Oscar Award (AUS), by Sebring (AUS) 

B: Woodside Park Stud Pty Ltd VIC T: D M Luciani J: W Pike

3.	 Repossession (AUS) 4 br G 57kg 

Sessions (AUS) - Can Time (AUS), by Danetime (IRE) 

B: Mrs SL Campbell WA T: C & M Gangemi J: B Parnham

Margins: 0.6 lens, 2.3 lens. Time: 1:03.59 (last 600m 34.45) 

Betting: $1.70, $2.80, $9.00 

 

Then followed: Hanchi (AUS), Kraken Time (AUS), Spacewalk (AUS), 

Boots Like Bruce (AUS), Oxbridge (AUS), Acromantula (AUS), last.

1st dam: WALK IN BEAUTY, by Barely a Moment. 2 wins at 1200m 

in Aust. Dam of-

2014 f. Infinite Beauty, by Maschino. Placed at 3 in Aust.2015 CUP 
NIGHT (g by Maschino). 9 wins to 1500m, A$557,195, Northam 
S., Gr.3, WATC Scenic Blast S., L, Raconteur S., L, Seppelt Wines 
H., Schweppes H., Crown Perth H., Crown Courtyard H., Ride 
to Conquer Cancer H., 2d WATC Black Heart Bart S., L-twice, 
Northam Cup, L, Pinjarra Classic, L, 3d WATC Perth S., L, Cystic 
Fibrosis WA P., D’Orsogna H., Glenroy Chaff H., 4th WATC North-
erly S., Gr.3, HG Bolton Sprint H., L. 
2018 g. Ciscojoe, by Vital Equine. 4 wins from 1400m to 1700m, 
A$203,460, WATC Erin Chalwell H., Free Entry to Belmont Park 
H., 2d WATC City of Belmont Trophy H., Happy 80th John Short 
H., Tabtouch Better Your Bet P., 3d WATC Congratulations William 
Pike H., Glenroy Chaff H., Drummond Golf H., Amelia Park Lamb 
H., Peter Keig MemorialH.2020 JOKERS GRIN (g by Maschino). 
9 wins to 1200m, A$2,584,755, to 2025-26, WATC Prince of Wales 
S., Gr.3, Colonel Reeves S., Gr.3, The Quokka, Rock Magic S., 
Morley Growers Market H., Bisley Workwear H., Selangor Turf 
Club Trophy, Macmahon H., 2d WATC Roma Cup, Gr.3, Tabtouch 
Have You Got the Touch H. 
2022 f. Another Beauty, by Snippetson. Unraced. 
2024 f. by Maschino.  
2025 c. by Maschino. 

NZB Spring Stakes (GR 3)
$250,000, Newcastle, 3yo, 1600m, Good(4)

1.	 Green Spaces (AUS) 3 br C 56kg 

Street Boss (USA) - Outdoor (AUS), by Redoute’s Choice (AUS) 

2nd Dam: Serenade Rose (AUS), by Stravinsky (USA) 3rd Dam: 

Rose of Tralee (AUS), by Sadler’s Wells (USA) B: Godolphin 

Australia NSW T: Bjorn Baker J: Rachel King

2.	 Bird Whistle (AUS) 3 br F 54kg 

Brutal (NZ) - Think Like a Bird (AUS), by So You Think (NZ) 

B: R R & P L Crosby NSW T: Brett & Georgie Cavanough J: 

Braith Nock

3.	 Long Legs (AUS) 3 b F 54kg 

Russian Revolution (AUS) - Fabvier (AUS), by Fastnet Rock 

(AUS) 

B: Bowcock Bloodstock QLD T: G Portelli J: Tyler Schiller

Margins: 3 lens, 0.2 lens. Time: 1:36 (last 600m 34.75) 

Betting: $4.00, $51.00, $6.00 

 

 

Then followed: Grand Prairie (AUS), Probability Theory (AUS), Ratify 

(NZ), Verity (AUS), Rosa Incanta (NZ), Ghayoor (AUS), Hetzendorf 

(AUS), Pinot Nero (AUS), last.

1st dam: OUTDOOR, by Redoute’s Choice. 3 wins at 1300m, 

1400m, 2d MVRC Slater & Gordon Lawyers H. Dam of-2014 TREK-

KING (g by Street Cry). 10 wins-1 at 2-to 1400m, A$5,862,670, BRC 

Stradbroke H., Gr.1, SAJC Goodwood H., Gr.1, MRC Schillaci S., Gr.2, 

ATC Hall Mark S., Gr.3, MRC Testa Rossa S., L, Scone RC Luskin 

Star S., L, ATC Schweppes 2YO P., E Group Security H., Campbell-

town Catholic Club H., Ranvet Power Formula H., 2d MVRC AJ 

Moir S., Gr.1, Manikato S., Gr.1, ATC Hall Mark S., Gr.3, Canberra RC 

Black Opal S., Gr.3, ATC Redzel S., Ceo Magazine H., 3d MVRC AJ 

Moir S., Gr.1, BRC Kingsford-Smith Cup, Gr.1, ATC Concorde S., Gr.3, 

MVRC Red Anchor S., Gr.3, ATC Rosebud H., L, The Everest, 4th 

WATC Winterbottom S., Gr.1-twice, BRC Kingsford-Smith Cup, Gr.1, 

ATC Maurice McCarten H., Gr.3, MRC HDF McNeil S., Gr.3, VRC 

MSS Security Sprint H., L.2015 WINNIE STAR (g by Medaglia d’Oro). 

7 wins at 1200m, 1500m in Macau, Macau Derby Trial, L.

2016 g. Jetski, by Lonhro. 8 wins to 1500m, A$246,620, to 2024-
25, 2d BRC Cascade P., 3d ATC Robert Oatley Wines 2YO P., 
BRC RQ Summer Final H., Racecourse Village H., XXXX Dry H., 
SCTC BMW 5 Series Sedan H., Toowoomba TC Eureka Stud H. 
2018 f. by Street Boss. Died.2019 Plymstock (f by Ribchester). 2 
wins-1 at 2-at 1000m, 1200m, A$216,200, ATC Agency Real Estate 
H., Heineken 3 H., 2d ATC Coolmore H., 3d BRC Dalrello S., L. 
2020 f. Waterski, by Street Boss. Winner at 1000m in Aust.2022 
GREEN SPACES (c by Street Boss). 3 wins-1 at 2-from 1200m to 
1650m, A$200,200, to 2025-26, Newcastle JC Spring S., Gr.3. 
2024 c. by Pinatubo. 

Quayclean - WA Champion Fillies Stakes (GR 3)
$300,000, Ascot, 3yo, 1600m, Good(4)

1.	 Pure Excess (AUS) 3 b F 56kg 

Exceedance (AUS) - Pure Purity (CAN), by Perfect Soul (IRE) 

2nd Dam: Ritta (USA), by Rizzi (CAN) 3rd Dam: Cup of Cheers 

(USA), by Raise a Cup (USA) B: Oakland Park Stud WA T: D L 

Morton  

J: S Parnham
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2.	 Talkanco (AUS) 3 b F 56kg 

I’m All the Talk (AUS) - Calianco (AUS), by California Dane (Aus) 

B: Mr I Riley WA T: D & B Pearce J: B Parnham

3.	 Fine Star (AUS) 3 b F 56kg 

Fierce Impact (JPN) - Brilliant Bisc (AUS), by Elvstroem (AUS) 

B: G & C Pastoral Co NSW T: Simon Miller J: C Johnston-Porter

Margins: 0.1 lens, 2.5 lens. Time: 1:37.39 (last 600m 36.01) 

Betting: $7.00, $1.70, $21.00 

 

Then followed: Riva Aquarama (AUS), Ourgirlcanrun (AUS), Masme-

lo (AUS), Admire Astra (AUS), Pony Up (AUS), Esta Mirando (AUS), 

Kazana (AUS), Moonwalk (AUS), Pure Silver (AUS), Berry Blast 

(AUS), Silent Diva (AUS), last.

1st dam: Pure Purity, by Perfect Soul. 5 wins-1 at 2-from 5f to 1m, 

US$182,413, Woodbine Allowance, 2d Woodbine Eternal Search S., 

L, 3d Woodbine La Prevoyante S., L. Dam of-

2020 g. Chistota, by Russian Revolution. Unraced. 
2021 f. Excelra, by Exceedance. Unraced.2022 PURE EXCESS (f 
by Exceedance). Winner at 1600m, A$204,360, in 2025-26, WATC 
Champion Fillies S., Gr.3, 2d WATC Prince of Wales Hotel 2YO P., 
3d WATC Burgess Queen S., L, National Thoroughbred Week H., 
Quayclean 2YO P.

Move To Strike Thoroughbred Club Stakes (GR 3)
$1,000,000, Caulfield, 3yo, 1200m, Good(4)

1.	 Inkaruna (AUS) 3 b F 57kg 

I Am Invincible (AUS) - Ravi (AUS), by Redoute’s Choice (AUS) 

2nd Dam: Mambo in Freeport (USA), by Kingmambo (USA) 3rd 

Dam: Golden Thatch (USA), by Slew o’ Gold (USA) B: Kia Ora 

Stud Pty Ltd NSW T: A & S Freedman J: Craig Williams 

Psd $0 Res $400,000, Magic Millions Gold Coast Yearling Sale 2024 

V: Kia Ora Stud

2.	 Kujenga (AUS) 3 b F 56kg 

King’s Legacy (AUS) - Jenga (AUS), by All Too Hard (AUS) 

B: Mr C Barham QLD T: Annabel & Rob Archibald J: Jamie 

Melham

3.	 My Gladiola (AUS) 3 gr F 57kg 

I Am Invincible (AUS) - Villa Verde (AUS), by Not a Single Doubt 

(AUS) B: Kia Ora Stud Pty Ltd NSW T: John McArdle J: J Mott

Margins: 1.5 lens, 0.1 lens. Time: 1:10.18 (last 600m) 

Betting: $5.00, $41.00, $1.90 

 

Then followed: Thanks Gorgeous (AUS), Rohesia (AUS), Choir Point 

(AUS), Teine Aulelei (AUS), Snow Mercy (AUS), Alzaro (AUS), To-

mato Toastie (AUS), Cantiamo (AUS), Hey Jessie (AUS), Chatterley 

(AUS), Jessica Rabbit (AUS), Tupakara (AUS), Quickaz (AUS), last.

1st dam: RAVI, by Redoute’s Choice. 6 wins at 1200m, 1300m, 

A$496,170, ATC Sheraco S., Gr.3, BRC Just Now H., L, ATC New 

Caledonia Travel H., Adelaide New at Coolmore P., Schweppes 

H., Ranvet H., 2d ATC Sapphire S., Gr.2, Sheraco S., Gr.3, 3d SAJC 

Proud Miss S., Gr.3, MRC How Now S., Gr.3, ATC More Than Just 

Winning H., 4th ATC Sapphire S., Gr.2, VRC TAB Multiplier S., Gr.2, 

ATC Wenona Girl H., Gr.3, MRC Cape Grim Beef Steaks S., Gr.3. 

Dam of-

2019 f. Ravin, by Pierro. 2 wins at 1950m, 2200m in Aust. 
2020 c. Pasima, by Pierro. 4 wins at 1400m, 1600m, A$218,000, to 
2025-26, ATC James Squire H., 2d GCTC Magic Millions P., ATC 
Drinkwise P., Toyota Forklifts H., 3d ATC TAB Thanks Bernadette 
McLoughlin H., Ole Kirk H. 
2021 g. Now is the Hour, by I Am Invincible. 2 wins at 1200m, 
A$75,200, in 2025-26, BRC Road to Magic Millions P., Get Well 
Soon Nikita P., 2d ATC Beaveroo P., 3d BRC Ladbrokes P.2022 
INKARUNA (f by I Am Invincible). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1000m, 
1200m, A$846,900, to 2025-26, MRC Thoroughbred Club S., Gr.3, 
Chairman’s S., Gr.3, 2d VRC Red Roses S., Gr.3, 3d ATC Reisling 
S., Gr.2, VRC Cap d’Antibes S., L. 
2024 f. by Zoustar. 

Martin Collins 162nd New Zealand Cup (GR 3)
$450,000, Riccarton Park, 3200m, Heavy(9)

1.	 Bozo (NZ) 5 b M 54kg 

Satono Aladdin (JPN) - So Ard (AUS), by High Chaparral (IRE) 

2nd Dam: Breeze Hill (Ire), by Danehill (USA) 3rd Dam: Rose of 

Jericho (USA), by Alleged (USA) B: Rick Hill, NZ T: K T Myers J: 

A Comignaghi

2.	 Notabadspillane (NZ) 5 b G 54kg 

Time Test (GB) - Threepence (NZ), by Pentire (GB) 

B: J V & L D Wallace, Central, NZ T: S C Phelan J: E H Nicholas

3.	 Canheroc (NZ) 8 b G 54kg 

El Roca (AUS) - Goldie Cantride (NZ), by Colombia (NZ) 

B: A D, B M & K J Schumacher, Central, NZ T: C J Wood J: M 

Cameron

Margins: 3.5 lens, 1.3 lens. Time: 3:33.05 (last 600m) 

Betting: $21.00, $13.00, $21.00 

 

 

Then followed: Prince Alby (NZ), Crouch (NZ), I’m a Dirty Rascal 

(IRE), Noble Knight (NZ), Beavertown Boy (NZ), Who Knows (NZ), 

Just Charlie (NZ), Complicate (NZ), Wolfgang (NZ), Smooth Op-

erator (NZ), Koyama (NZ), Titicaca (NZ), Star Ballot (NZ), Court of 

Appeal (NZ), Kindling Spark (AUS), last.

1st dam: SO ARD, by High Chaparral. Winner at 2200m in Aust. 

Dam of-
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2018 f. Caoimhe, by Vadamos. Winner at 1950m in Aust. 
2019 f. Jennivamoose, by Vadamos. 5 wins from 1750m to 2500m, 
A$279,950, to 2025-26, MVRC Simpson Construction H., Don-
nellans H., Reliable Service Energy H., MRC Senet Gambling 
Law Experts H., 2d MVRC Ascend Sales Trophies H., 3d MRC 
Evergreen Turf H., 4th VRC Archer S., Gr.3.2020 BOZO (f by 
Satono Aladdin). 7 wins from 1200m to 3200m, NZ$486,970, to 
2025-26, New Zealand Cup, Gr.3, Wanganui JC Racehorse Owners 
Association H., WRC Happy Hire S., CJC Gavelhouse Lots S., 
Manawatu RC Rothley H., Rotorua RC MacMillan Accountants H., 
2d CJC Guineas Trial, Otaki Maori RC Chris Rutten Bloodstock S., 
Wanganui JC Property Brokers S., 3d CJC Heatstore H., Wairarapa 
RC Feilding Cup, 4th New Zealand Oaks, Gr.1. 
2021 f. Tizznot, by Vadamos. Winner at 1600m in 2024-25, 3d 
Wanganui JC Steelformers S. 
2022 f. Estee Emm, by American Pharoah. Placed at 2 in 2024-25, 
3d BRC Milliners Market April 2YO P. 
2024 f. by Profiteer. 

RJ Peters Stakes (GR 3)
$200,000, Ascot, 3yo+, 1500m, Good(4)

1.	 Storyville (AUS) 4 b/br M 54kg 

Overshare (AUS) - New Orleans (AUS), by Time Thief (AUS) 

2nd Dam: Fromm (NZ), by O’Reilly (NZ) 3rd Dam: Disciple (NZ), 

by Danasinga (AUS) B: G & A Williams Racing Pty Ltd WA T: G 

& A Williams J: W Pike

2.	 Demolish (AUS) 6 b G 54kg 

Rich Enuff (AUS) - Magnus Missile (AUS), by Magnus (AUS) 

B: Mr N Parnham WA T: N D Parnham J: Laqdar Ramoly

3.	 Cosmic Crusader (NZ) 5 b G 56kg 

Maurice (JPN) - Cosmic Storm (AUS), by Street Sense (USA) 

B: Peters Investments Pty Ltd, Waikato, NZ T: Michael 

Grantham J: C Johnston-Porter

Betting: $4.30, $51.00, $1.80 

 

Then followed: Aztec Ruler (AUS), Luvnwar (NZ), Bonjoy (AUS), 

Zipaway (AUS), Bruce Almighty (AUS), Lavalier (AUS), Multinational 

(AUS), Cold Shizzle (AUS), last.

1st dam: NEW ORLEANS, by Time Thief. Unraced. Dam of-2017 

Crescent City (g by Fiorente). 5 wins from 1400m to 1750m, 

A$473,515, to 2023-24, Coolgardie Cup, WATC Free Entry H., Jane 

Carr 50th Birthday H., Bunbury TC Thompson Survey Consul H., 2d 

WATC Aquanita S., L, Fit to Travel H., Telemed Vet& Perth Racing 

H., Gotta Love the Bowlo H., K Krstic Grabs Gold H., Perth Racing 

Club Membership H., Jayde Kinane H., Tour Edge H., Amelia Park 

H.-3 times, 3d WATC Jockey Celebration Day S., Schweppes H., 

Tabtouch-Better Your Bet H., Have You Got the Touch H., Quay-

clean H., Salinger H., Striker Indoor Sports H., Happy 80th Bday 

Margie H.

2018 f. French Quarter, by Fiorente. Raced 3 times.2019 Axeman’s 

Jazz (g by Dundeel). 2 wins at 1300m, 1400m to 2023-24, 3d 
WATC JC Roberts S., L, Maddington Toyota H., 4th WATC Mel-
vista S., L. 
2020 g. Pirate’s Alley, by Palentino. Winner at 1600m in 2024-25 
in Aust.2021 STORYVILLE (f by Overshare). 4 wins-1 at 2-from 
1000m to 1600m, A$501,750, to 2024-25, Western Australian Guin-
eas, Gr.2, WATC Champion Fillies S., Gr.3, Free Entry 2YO P., 3d 
WATC Amelia Park 2YO P. 
2023 f. by Overshare. Died. 
2024 f. by Toronado. 

Sportsbet Village Stakes (LR)
$175,000, Caulfield, 1100m, Good(4)

1.	 Boston Rocks (AUS) 5 b G 54kg 

Hellbent (AUS) - Spurs and Sashes (AUS), by Flying Spur 

(AUS) 

2nd Dam: Royal Sash (AUS), by Royal Academy (USA) 3rd 

Dam: Flurry’s Autumn (AUS), by Southern Appeal (USA) B: 

Segenhoe Thoroughbreds Australia Pty Ltd NSW T: Matthew 

Dale J: M J Dee 

$100,000, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. May Yearling Sale 

2022 

V: Segenhoe Thoroughbreds Aust Pty Ltd 

P: Kurrinda B/stock / Singleton Racing

2.	 Hedged (AUS) 5 b G 57kg 

Capitalist (AUS) - Acing Shamrock (AUS), by Fastnet Rock 

(AUS) 

B: Yulong Investments Yulong Stud VIC T: Gavin Bedggood J: 

Beau Mertens

3.	 Beast Mode (AUS) 6 b/br G 55kg 

Better Than Ready (AUS) - Where it Began (AUS), by Exceed 

and Excel (AUS) 

B: Yarramalong QLD T: Ben, Will & Jd Hayes J: Craig Williams

Margins: 1.5 lens, 0.1 lens. Time: 1:02.90 (last 600m) 

Betting: $7.00, $2.50, $2.80 

 

 

Then followed: Grinzinger Prince (AUS), Sghirripa (AUS), Philoso-

pher (AUS), Tiger Shark (AUS), Buenos Noches (AUS), Miss Icelan-

dic (AUS), Bases Loaded (AUS), Extremely Lucky (AUS), last.

1st dam: SPURS AND SASHES, by Flying Spur. 5 wins at 1200m, 

1400m, 3d ATC Tab.com.au H., BRC Mount Franklin Sparkling H. 

Dam of-
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2015 g. Heritage Sash, by I Am Invincible. 8 wins to 1250m, 
A$181,970, SCTC Sky Racing P., 2d BRC Turner Freeman Law-
yers H., Gallopers Sports Club H., TAB Venue Mode H., GCTC 
Feature Race Day P., 3d BRC Kirin H., GCTC Cooper Reeves P., 
Darby McCarthy P., Ipswich TC TAB H., Somerset Funerals P., 
SCTC Access Insulation P. 
2016 f. Kahlo, by Dissident. 2 wins at 1300m in Aust. Dam of-
Don’t Russia. 3 wins-1 at 2-to 1100m, A$96,335, to 2025-26, 2d 
MRC Sportsbet H., 3d MRC Sportsbet H.Chamber of Secrets. 
Winner at 1300m in 2025-26 in Aust. 
2018 f. Sonora, by So You Think. 6 wins to 1550m, A$277,090, 
ATC Congrats Sam and David H., Schweppes H., BRC Gallopers 
Sports Club H., MRC Vo Rogue H., 2d MRC Ladbrokes Same Race 
Multi H., 3d MRC Iam H. 
2019 f. by Dissident. Died.2020 BOSTON ROCKS (g by Hell-
bent). 7 wins-1 at 2-to 1200m, A$592,650, to 2025-26, MRC Vil-
lage S., L, ATC TAB H., Ranvet H.-twice, MVRC Summer Sprint 
Series Final, 2d ATC PKF Sydney H., MRC Evergreen Turf H., 3d 
ATC Inglis Classic Sale P., Clubsnsw H., Brisbane Broncos Sprint, 
MVRC Ladbrokes H. 
2021 f. Queen’s Rhapsody, by So You Think. Winner at 1100m in 
2024-25, 2d ATC Inglis Xtra Bonus P., Quayclean H., Drinkwise 
2YO P., Nick’s Group H. 
2023 f. by Pierro.  
2024 f. by Tassort. 

Lindauer Stewards Stakes (LR)
$140,000, Riccarton Park, 1200m, Heavy(9)

1.	 Inflamed (NZ) 6 b M 53kg 

Ghibellines (AUS) - Ortem Fire (NZ), by Gallant Guru (AUS) 

2nd Dam: Emerald Fire (NZ), by Honor Grades (USA) 3rd Dam: 

Gem Fire (NZ), by Noble Bijou (USA) B: B J Anderton ONZM 

& Mrs L E Anderton, South, NZ T: B & S Anderton J: Donovan 

Cooper

2.	 Trobriand (AUS) 5 b H 53kg 

Kermadec (NZ) - Arboreal (AUS), by Lonhro (AUS) 

B: Windsor Park Stud NSW T: Mark Walker & Sam Bergerson 

J: B Queiroz

3.	 Insatiable (NZ) 6 b G 53kg 

All Too Hard (AUS) - All Day Baby (AUS), by More Than Ready 

(USA) 

B: C W Kwok, Waikato, NZ T: Mark Walker & Sam Bergerson J: 

Joe Doyle

Margins: 0.3 lens, 1.5 lens. Time: 1:10.31 (last 600m) 

Betting: $11.00, $5.50, $7.50 

 

Then followed: Slipper Island (AUS), Tomasina (NZ), Graeme John 

(NZ), Beast of Burden (NZ), Third Decree (NZ), Tikki (NZ), Texas 

Dolly (NZ), Enterprise (NZ), last.

1st dam: ORTEM FIRE, by Gallant Guru. Joint Top Filly on the 

2012-13 NZ 3YO Free H (1600m+). 5 wins from 1350m to 1600m, 

NZ$86,435, CJC Inglewood S., L, Southland RC Castledale at 

Te Runga Summer Cup, 2d CJC Warstep S., L, Otago RC Otago 

Breeders’ S., L, Southland Guineas, L, 3d Otago RC Packaging 

Supplies H., Aakland H. Dam of-

2015 f. Natty Pagger, by Reliable Man. Unplaced. 
2016 foal by Ghibellines. Dead.2019 INFLAMED (f by Ghi-
bellines). 6 wins from 1200m to 1600m, NZ$239,235, to 2025-26, 
CJC Stewards S., L, Otago RC Grand Casino H., CJC Racecourse 
Hotel H., 2d CJC Commodore Hotel H., Waikouaiti RC ODT 
Southern Mile Qualifier, 3d Otago RC Nellies Restaurant H., South-
land RC Howley Joinery H., CJC The Tea House H., Riverton RC 
Bupa Care S. 
2020 f. Ortem Legacy, by Ghibellines. Winner at 1600m in 2024-
25, 2d Auckland TR Eagle Charters H., 3d BOP RC Mills Reef H. 
2022 c. by Savabeel.  
2024 c. by Ancient Spirit. 

Moreton Hire Keith Noud (LR)
$160,000, Doomben, 1200m, Soft(5)

1.	 Epic Proportions (AUS) 5 br G 53kg 

Better Than Ready (AUS) - Commanding Epic (AUS), by Com-

mands (AUS) 

2nd Dam: Borderline (AUS), by Royal Academy (USA) 3rd Dam: 

Snarl (AUS), by Don’t Say Halo (USA) B: Yarramalong QLD T: C 

Maher J: Tahlia Fenlon 

$70,000, Magic Millions Gold Coast Yearling Sale 2022 

V: Yarramalong Park 

P: Ciaron Maher B/stock

2.	 Midnight in Tokyo (AUS) 6 b M 53kg 

Kobayashi (AUS) - Orabelle (AUS), by Casino Prince (AUS) 

B: Aquis Farm QLD T: Annabel & Rob Archibald J: Ben Thomp-

son

3.	 Oughton (AUS) 7 ch G 59kg 

More Than Ready (USA) - La Fluorescent (NZ), by General 

Nediym (AUS) 

B: Makybe Racing & Breeding VIC T: Melissa Kelly J: R Dolan

Margins: 1.4 lens, 1 lens. Time: 1:08.12 (last 600m 33.89) 

Betting: $6.00, $3.30, $10.00 

 

 

Then followed: Sunset Dreaming (AUS), Hatchet (AUS), Swiss Exile 

(AUS), It’sourtime (AUS), Safework (AUS), Rockribbed (AUS), He’s 

Heaven (AUS), Torabella (AUS), Secret Plan (AUS), Edited By (AUS), 

Superalloy (AUS), last.

1st dam: COMMANDING EPIC, by Commands. Raced once. Dam of-

2016 f. Girls are Ready, by Better Than Ready. 5 wins-2 at 2-at 
1200m, 1400m, A$265,700, ATC Member Get Member 2YO H., 
TAB Highway H., TAB Rewards 2YO P., 3d ATC Industry Cele-
bration Day H., TAB Highway H., Bowermans H., City Tattersalls 
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Group H. 
2017 f. Palate, by Better Than Ready. 10 wins from 1300m to 
1600m, A$159,750 in Aust. 
2018 g. Yes We’re Ready, by Better Than Ready. Winner at 1100m 
in Aust. 
2019 f. Glamborgini, by Better Than Ready. 3 wins-1 at 2-to 1000m, 
A$140,725, 3d SCTC Ipswich Cup Tix on Sale 2YO H.2020 EPIC 
PROPORTIONS (g by Better Than Ready). 7 wins-1 at 2-to 1200m, 
A$471,150, to 2025-26, BRC Keith Noud H., L, ATC Agency Real 
Estate H., Palace Pier at Darley P., BRC Ladbrokes H., U&U Recruitment 
H., MRC Quayclean H., 2d ATC Agency Real Estate 2YO H., MVRC 
Ladbroke It 2YO H., ATC Star Turn H., Exceedance H., BRC Ladbrokes 
H., MVRC Ladbrokes 55 Second Challenge, Hawkesbury RC Clarendon 
Tavern H. 
2022 f. Satin Diva, by Better Than Ready. Winner at 2 in 2024-25 in Aust. 
2023 c. by Brutal.  
2025 c. by Alpine Edge. 

Jungle Mist Classic (LR)
$125,000, Ascot, 3yo+, 1200m, Good(4)

1.	 Drakaina (NZ) 5 b M 55kg 

Ace High (AUS) - Justa Secret (NZ), by Sakhee’s Secret (GB) 

2nd Dam: Keepa Cruisin (NZ), by Keeper (AUS) 3rd Dam: Just 

Cruising (AUS), by Broad Reach (NZ) B: The Oaks Stud, Waika-

to, NZ T: Michael Grantham J: C Johnston-Porter

2.	 Cessation (AUS) 5 b/br M 55kg 

Sessions (AUS) - Corvetto (AUS), by Dylan Thomas (IRE) 

B: Blackwatch Stud WA T: Tiarnna Noske J: T Turner

3.	 Yorga Pride (AUS) 4 ch M 55kg 

Pride of Dubai (AUS) - Lady Vega (AUS), by Lope de Vega (IRE) 

B: Dr CP Gales WA T: G & A Williams J: W Pike

4.	 Objectify (AUS) 5 b M 55kg 

No Nay Never (USA) - Rantorini (AUS), by Balestrini (Ire) 

B: Mr D Young WA T: D L Morton J: S O’Donnell

 

Then followed: Toropa (AUS), Chollima (AUS), Earthstorm (AUS), 

Madame Magic (AUS), Regal Statue (AUS), London’s Image (AUS), 

Twain’s Angel (AUS), Atlantic Spirit (AUS), Deamber (AUS), last.

1st dam: JUSTA SECRET, by Sakhee’s Secret. Winner at 2, Hawkes 

Bay New Zealand Bloodstock Insurance 2YO H., 3d CJC Winning 

Edge Presentation H. Dam of-

2016 c. by Roc de Cambes.  
2017 f. No Secret, by Niagara. 4 wins at 1400m, 1600m, 
NZ$43,525, A$135,900, MVRC Ascend Sales Trophies H., Melba 
& Me H., Waikato RC See You at Te Rapa Tavern H., 3d Auckland 
TR TAB H. 
2018 c. by Roc de Cambes.  

2019 f. by Roc de Cambes. 2020 DRAKAINA (f by Ace High). 5 
wins to 1400m, NZ$79,235, A$166,100, to 2025-26, WATC Jungle 
Mist Classic, L, Otago Breeders’ S., L, WATC Beaufine Stakes in 
July H., A-1 Engineering H., 2d Otago RC Dunedin Guineas, L, 3d 
WATC Peters Investments H., 4th Gore Guineas, L.2021 RAZIAH 
(f by Niagara). 2 wins at 1200m, 1400m, NZ$153,025, A$3,600, in 
2024-25, Ashburton RC Barneswood Farm S., Gr.3, CJC Can-
terbury Belle S., L, 2d CJC War Decree S., Gr.3, Wanganui JC 
Castletown S., L, Taranaki RC AB Electrical 2YO S. 
2022 c. Cry Me a River, by Reliable Man. Unraced. 
2023 c. by Eminent. Died. 
2024 c. by U S Navy Flag. 

The NZB The Beauford
$300,000, Newcastle, 3yo+, 2300m, Good(4)

1.	 Asterix (NZ) 7 b G 57kg 

Tavistock (NZ) - Mourasana (GB), by Shirocco (GER) 

2nd Dam: Mamoura (IRE), by Lomond (USA) 3rd Dam: Ma-

mouna (USA), by Vaguely Noble (IRE) B: Go Bloodstock New 

Zealand Ltd, Waikato, NZ T: C J Waller J: J R Collett 

NZ$450,000, New Zealand Bloodstock Ready to Run Sale 

2020 V: Curraghmore P: Bruce Perry B/stock

2.	 God’s Window (GB) 4 b G 53kg 

Dubawi (IRE) - Perfect Clarity (GB), by Nathaniel (IRE) 

B: Cayton Park Stud Ltd T: C J Waller J: K Mc Evoy

3.	 Future History (GB) 7 b G 58kg 

Showcasing (GB) - Likelihood (USA), by Mizzen Mast (USA) 

B: Juddmonte Farms Ltd T: C Maher J: A Hyeronimus

Margins: 1 lens, 0.2 lens. Time: 2:23.31 (last 600m 33.78) 

Betting: $13.00, $4.50, $6.50 

 

Then followed: Age of Sail (GB), Foujita San (AUS), Maison Louis 

(NZ), Naval College (GB), Grand Pierro (AUS), Mr Fabulous (AUS), 

Firm Agreement (AUS), Scarlet Oak (AUS), Wyclif (GB), last.

1st dam: Mourasana, by Shirocco. 2 wins at 2000m, 2400m, Long-

champ Prix du Pavillon, Saint-Cloud Prix Basse Pointe, 2d Longc-

hamp Prix de Thiberville, L. Dam of-

2014 f. Savasana, by Foxwedge. Unraced. 
2015 g. The Golden Bear, by Pierro. Winner at 1650m, BRC Cel-
larbrations P., 3d BRC Quincy P. 
2016 f. Shooting Shirocco, by Shooting to Win. 2 wins at 1200m, 
1400m, 2d WATC All Flags Signs & Banners H. 
2017 f. Amazing Girl, by Redoute’s Choice. Unraced.2018 
ASTERIX (g by Tavistock). 4 wins from 1600m to 2400m, 
NZ$760,175, to 2023-24, New Zealand Derby, Gr.1, Auckland TR 
Avondale Cup, Gr.2, BOP RC Geoff Smith Ray White Greerton H., 
3d Waikato TR Print House H., 4th Auckland TR New Zealand S., 
Gr.1. 
2020 f. Perfect Ten, by Tavistock. Unraced. 
2022 f. by Ocean Park. 
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TABtouch - Placid Ark Stakes (LR)
$500,000, Ascot, 3yo, 1200m, Good(4)

1.	 Luana Miss (AUS) 3 b F 55kg 

Bivouac (AUS) - Little Bit Ditsy (AUS), by Bel Esprit (AUS) 

2nd Dam: Miss Doopsy (AUS), by Bite the Bullet (USA) 3rd 

Dam: Gantimpala (NZ), by Gildoran (IRE) B: Mr CB Atwell WA T: 

T M Andrews J: S O’Donnell 

$110,000, Magic Millions Perth Yearling Sale 2024 

V: Western Breeders Alliance (Darling View Stud, Einoncliff 

Park and Westbury Park) 

P: Trevor Andrews

2.	 Sherpa Express (AUS) 3 b G 57kg 

Blue Point (IRE) - Sherpa Lass (AUS), by Rogano (AUS) 

B: Oakland Park Stud WA T: D & B Pearce J: W Pike

3.	 Country God (AUS) 3 b/br G 57kg 

Playing God (AUS) - City Circle (AUS), by City Place (USA) 

B: Yarradale Stud WA T: N D Parnham J: J Brown

Margins: 0.9 lens, 0.2 lens. Time: 1:10.79 (last 600m 35.71) 

Betting: $1.50, $17.00, $61.00 

 

Then followed: Don’t Declare (AUS), Castle Road (AUS), Hard Solo 

(AUS), Snitzalatte (AUS), Rostislav (AUS), Yes Queen (AUS), Twisted 

Steel (AUS), Loves Talking (AUS), Baby Pearl (AUS), Don’t Wink (AUS), 

Swingman (AUS), Fiery Spark (AUS), Do I Feel Lucky (AUS), last.

1st dam: Little Bit Ditsy, by Bel Esprit. 3 wins-1 at 2-from 1000m to 

1600m, A$135,050, BRC Canadian Club H., Diona Civil Engineers 

H., Sirromet Wines 2YO H., 2d Qld Tatt’s RC Breakfast Creek Hotel 

2YO H., BRC Novotel Brisbane Airport P., 3d BRC Princess S., L, 

Canadian Club 2YO H., Channel 7 P., Drumbeats at Lyndhurst H., 

GCTC Tattsbet H. Dam of-

2016 c. by Deep Field. Died. 
2017 f. Mrs Maisel, by Hinchinbrook. Winner at 2, A$91,255, 2d 
Illawarra TC Marty Christie & Crammy 2YO H., 3d ATC Darley 
2YO H., Impending at Darley H. 
2018 g. Ticket to Anywhere, by Hinchinbrook. 3 wins to 1300m, 
A$88,545 in Aust. 
2020 g. Molotov, by Russian Revolution. Placed at 3 in 2023-24 in 
Aust.2022 LUANA MISS (f by Bivouac). 2 wins at 2, A$134,340, 
in 2024-25, WATC Supremacy S., L, Magic Millions 2YO P. 
2023 f. by Farnan. 

METROPOLITAN MEETINGS
Ascot WA Good(4)
R1: Oban Group (Rs0ly), $40,000, 1200m

1.	 Sir Dreamalot (AUS) 4 br G 59kg 

A Lot (USA) - Dreaming a Dream (AUS), by Oratorio (AUS) 

B: Willaview Park WA T: Joshua Krispyn J: S Mc Gruddy

2.	 Trespassing (AUS) 6 b G 54kg 

Invader (AUS) - Tick Tick Bloom (AUS), by Viscount (AUS) 

B: Mr A Olive WA T: Sue Olive J: Madi Derrick

3.	 Thermosphere Lad (AUS) 6 b G 58kg 

Exosphere (AUS) - You Want Answers (AUS), by Wanted (AUS) 

B: Mr HW Daly WA T: Angela Johnston J: Keshaw Dhurun

Margins: 0.8 lens, 0.5 lens. Time: 1:10.76 (last 600m 35.43) 

Betting: $13.00, $31.00, $8.50 

 

Then followed: Lady Boss (AUS), Wicked Venom (AUS), Hedawood 

(AUS), Reconnaissance (AUS), Divine Inanna (AUS), Tycoon Harry 

(AUS), Dubai’s Daughter (AUS), Gold Flakes (AUS), Bayezid (AUS), 

last.

R2: Drummond Golf (Rs1mw), $60,000, 1400m

1.	 Fast Harry (AUS) 4 b G 59kg 

Harry Angel (IRE) - Helmaski (AUS), by Helmet (AUS) 

B: Forest View Farm WA T: G & A Williams J: W Pike 

$72,500, Magic Millions Perth Yearling Sale 2023 

V: Forest View 

P: Williams Racing/Suman Hedge B/stock FBBA

2.	 Astro World (AUS) 4 b/br M 55kg 

Pierro (AUS) - Awaken (AUS), by Dream Ahead (USA) 

B: Peters Investments Pty Ltd WA T: Michael Grantham J: B 

Parnham

3.	 Showlas (AUS) 4 b M 57kg 

Showtime (AUS) - Lilas (NZ), by Reliable Man (GB) 

B: Arrowfield Group Pty Ltd NSW T: David Catarino J: Chloe 

Azzopardi

Margins: 0.3 lens, 1.2 lens. Time: 1:25.75 (last 600m 34.96) 

Betting: $2.80, $5.00, $16.00 

 

Then followed: Soldanelle (IRE), Cavallo Red (AUS), Invincible Pow-

er (AUS), Hewilldous (AUS), Ideally (AUS), Pure Obsession (AUS), No 

Peer (AUS), Bondi Bay (AUS), Rainline (AUS), Land of Fire (AUS), last.

R3: PKF Perth (Rs1mw), $60,000, 1800m

1.	 Summer’s Legacy (AUS) 4 b M 57kg 

Bondi (AUS) - Aunt Lydia (AUS), by Serheed (USA) 

B: Mr E van Heemst WA T: G & A Williams J: W Pike

2.	 Extreme Love (AUS) 5 b M 54kg 

Xtravagant (NZ) - Anamour (AUS), by Anabaa (USA) 

B: Mr GR Daws WA T: Mitchell Pateman J: Brayden Gaerth

3.	 Major Mario (AUS) 6 br G 57kg 

Vert de Grece (IRE) - Just Marika (AUS), by Grandera (IRE) 

B: L & R Divitini Racing WA T: Ms S Bakranich J: Holly Watson

Margins: 0.1 lens, 0.7 lens. Time: 1:53.12 (last 600m 35.74) 

Betting: $3.80, $16.00, $11.00 

 

Then followed: Magna’s Choice (AUS), Mississippi Dawn (AUS), 

Blazing Emerald (AUS), Dandy’s Gem (AUS), I’m Crafty (AUS), 

Truevinsky (AUS), Rommeo (AUS), Cosmic Chaos (AUS), I’m Nipote 

(AUS), Changing Guard (AUS), Opal Tango (AUS), Miss Veuve 

(AUS), last.
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R4: Bisley Workwear (Bm72+), $80,000, 1600m

1.	 Asphalt (AUS) 5 br G 56kg 

Maschino (AUS) - Fire Side (AUS), by Hurricane Sky (AUS) 

B: Mrs SL Campbell WA T: Joshua Krispyn J: B Parnham 

Psd $0 Res $80,000, Magic Millions Perth Winter Yearling Sale 

2022 

V: Bellbridge Park

2.	 Funchal (AUS) 4 br/bl M 56kg 

Playing God (AUS) - Khutulun (AUS), by Soldier’s Tale (USA) 

B: Mt Hallowell Stud WA T: G & A Williams J: W Pike

3.	 Forever Boy (NZ) 5 b G 55kg 

Charm Spirit (IRE) - Neverland (AUS), by Big Brown (USA) 

B: Peters Investments Pty Ltd, Waikato, NZ T: Michael 

Grantham J: C Johnston-Porter

Margins: 0.4 lens, 0.1 lens. Time: 1:38.3 (last 600m 34.82) 

Betting: $3.50, $3.30, $4.00 

 

Then followed: Odinaka (AUS), Royal Toronado (AUS), Storma-

geddon (AUS), Grand Reserve (AUS), Trio (AUS), Be Bardot (AUS), 

Prophet and Power (AUS), Benji’s (AUS), Keep Attacking (AUS), last.

R5: Jess Parnham 40th Birthday (Bm66+), $80,000, 1000m

1.	 Jaz Session (AUS) 5 br M 57kg 

Sessions (AUS) - Jaz Me Up (AUS), by War Chant (USA) 

B: Kingarth Pty Ltd WA T: Ms J Erkelens J: S O’Donnell 

$24,000, Magic Millions Perth Yearling Sale 2022 

V: Misty Valley Thoroughbreds At Greenfields Lodge 

P: John Chalmers B/stock FBAA/Erkelens Racing

2.	 Charino (AUS) 4 b/br G 57kg 

Maschino (AUS) - Chabelle (NZ), by High Chaparral (IRE) 

B: Mr M Morton WA T: Brett Pope J: Lucy Fiore

3.	 Black Ora (AUS) 4 br/bl M 58kg 

Playing God (AUS) - Ortessa (AUS), by Oratorio (AUS) 

B: Mr M Rullo WA T: A G Durrant J: W Pike

Margins: 0.5 lens, 0.1 lens. Time: 0:58.41 (last 600m 34.25) 

Betting: $6.50, $6.50, $2.90 

 

Then followed: Sinful Living (AUS), Rolling Ruler (AUS), Brave Strike 

(AUS), Valsassina (AUS), Capre Omnia (AUS), Ahyeahrighto (AUS), 

Prospector’s Pick (AUS), Bonnie Lad (AUS), Pin Deep (AUS), Rock-

ing Gem (AUS), Capitola (AUS), last.

Caulfield VIC Good(4)
R1: Sportsbet Fixed Odds Exotics (Bm74), $80,000, 1100m

1.	 Gracie’s Rain (AUS) 5 b/br M 55kg 

Akeed Mofeed (GB) - Long Face Grace (AUS), by Manhattan 

Rain (AUS) 

B: Mr M Hoare VIC T: Michael Huglin J: Emily Pozman 

$2,750, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Inglis Digital December 

Sale 2021 V: Pacific Bloodstock 

P: Pacific B/stock

2.	 Interest Point (AUS) 4 b G 56kg 

Blue Point (IRE) - Libor Lady (USA), by Exchange Rate (USA) 

B: Mr D Brideoake VIC T: M M Laurie J: Logan Bates

3.	 Legacy Bay (AUS) 4 ch M 55kg 

Zoustar (AUS) - Jolie Bay (AUS), by Fastnet Rock (AUS) 

B: Mr C Barham QLD T: P G Moody & Katherine Coleman J: L 

Nolen

Margins: 1.5 lens, 0.4 lens. Time: 1:03.72 (last 600m) 

Betting: $10.00, $6.00, $9.00 

 

 

Then followed: Just Like Gaby (AUS), Perilous Fighter (AUS), Sea 

Poem (NZ), Sparkling (AUS), Hot Statement (AUS), Fission (AUS), 

Tarpaulin (AUS), Ikasara (AUS), last.

R2: Move To Strike At Lovatsville (Bm80), $200,000, 2400m

1.	 Black Run (FR) 4 b G 59kg 

Nathaniel (IRE) - Born Cross (Ire), by Dubawi (IRE) 

B: E.A.R.L. Haras Du Quesnay T: Annabel & Rob Archibald J: 

Ryan Houston 

GBG240,000, Tattersalls Autumn Horses in Training Sale 2024 

V: Imperium Sales 

P: Blandford Bloodstock / Annabel Neasham Racing 

€34,000, Arqana Deauville October Yearling Sale 2022 

V: Quesnay 

P: PAUL & OLIVER COLE

2.	 Tikemyson (NZ) 6 b G 58kg 

Highly Recommended (AUS) - Wilma Rudolf (NZ), by Stravin-

sky (USA) 

B: A W Jones & Mrs E W Morris, Canterbury, NZ T: Symon 

Wilde J: H Coffey

3.	 Alma Rise (NZ) 5 b M 58kg 

Almanzor (FR) - Fashion Black (NZ), by Bertolini (USA) 

B: E Calvert, NZ T: P G Moody & Katherine Coleman J: Luke 

Cartwright

Margins: 0.8 lens, 0.3 lens. Time: 2:31.06 (last 600m) 

Betting: $3.50, $12.00, $26.00 

 

 

Then followed: Hot Too Go (AUS), Almairac (IRE), Genrichero (NZ), 

Haaland (NZ), Lodbrok (FR), Gates (AUS), Move on In (GB), High-

land Glory (AUS), Metaverse (AUS), last.

R3: Sharp Eit Solutions (Bm74), $130,000, 1700m

1.	 Skippers Canyon (NZ) 4 b G 58kg 

Belardo (IRE) - Goldsumware (NZ), by Refuse to Bend (IRE) 

B: Ardsley Stud Ltd, Central, NZ T: P Stokes J: Lachlan Nein-

dorf 

Psd NZ$0 Res NZ$40,000, New Zealand Bloodstock National 

Yearling Sale 2023 

V: Ardsley Stud Limited
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2.	 Sigiriya Rock (AUS) 4 b G 58kg 

Alabama Express (AUS) - Munees Gemini (IRE), by Australia (GB) 

B: Yulong Investments Yulong Stud VIC T: C J Waller J: B Melham

3.	 Nearing Liberty (AUS) 5 b/br G 58kg 

Impending (AUS) - Freedom Road (AUS), by Good Journey (USA) 

B: Armidale Stud Pty Ltd TAS T: Matthew Brown J: Craig Williams

Margins: 0.3 lens, 0.2 lens. Time: 1:43.92 (last 600m) 

Betting: $5.50, $4.30, $3.00 

 

Then followed: Cavity Bay (AUS), Maktoob (GB), Nation’s Call (IRE), 

Hiyaam Proud (AUS), Politely Dun (AUS), Opening Address (NZ), 

Masterful (AUS), Tarvue (NZ), last.

R10: R.M Williams (Bm84), $130,000, 1400m

1.	 Taken (NZ) 4 b G 58kg 

Ardrossan (AUS) - Katherine Wright (NZ), by Henrythenavi-

gator (USA) B: Dewar Partnership, Central, NZ T: M Price & M 

Kent Jnr J: Ethan Brown

2.	 Catoggio (AUS) 4 b G 55kg 

Written Tycoon (AUS) - Palazzo Pubblico (AUS), by Conatus 

(AUS) B: Mr G Harvey NSW T: G Waterhouse & A Bott J: Jamie 

Melham

3.	 Stylish (AUS) 5 br/bl M 57kg 

Lonhro (AUS) - Alaskan Rose (NZ), by Encosta de Lago (AUS) 

B: R & C Legh Racing Pty Ltd VIC T: Ben, Will & Jd Hayes J: 

Ben Allen

Margins: 0.1 lens, 1 lens. Time: 1:24.53 (last 600m) 

Betting: $4.50, $6.00, $10.00 

 

Then followed: Roadcone (AUS), Celsius Star (AUS), Dark Simba 

(AUS), Somewhere (AUS), Berkshire Shadow (GB), Modown (AUS), 

Spione (AUS), Typhoon Harmony (AUS), Raikoke (AUS), Pascero 

(AUS), last.

Doomben QLD Soft(6)
R1: Road To Magic Millions Book Now Hcp, $85,000, 1200m

1.	 Zip Lock (AUS) 2 b C 59kg 

Hellbent (AUS) - Honolulu Lass (AUS), by Hinchinbrook (AUS) 

B: Miss L Mitchell NSW T: Chris & Corey Munce J: Martin 

Harley 

$160,000, Magic Millions Gold Coast Yearling Sale 2025 

V: Yarraman Stud 

P: Munce Racing/Arthur Hoyeau As Agent

2.	 Itchintogo (AUS) 2 br G 59kg 

Sun City (AUS) - Itchintowin (AUS), by Nothing to Lose (USA) 

B: Lucas Bloodstock QLD T: T J Gollan J: Ryan Maloney

3.	 Magritte (AUS) 2 br F 57kg 

Better Than Ready (AUS) - Margot (AUS), by Rothesay (AUS) 

B: Mrs L Lord QLD T: Stephen Kirkwood J: M R Du Plessis

Margins: 1.6 lens, 1.9 lens. Time: 1:10.48 (last 600m 34.37) 

Betting: $4.00, $2.80, $10.00 

 

 

Then followed: Boomelli (AUS), Leaves of Lorien (AUS), Mishani 

Rainfire (AUS), The Rascal (AUS), last.

R2: Become A BRC Member (Bm90), $85,000, 2000m

1.	 Mr Buster (IRE) 5 br G 53kg 

Sea the Stars (IRE) - Olympienne (IRE), by Sadler’s Wells (USA) 

B: Tinnakill Bloodstock & Jack Cantillon T: C Maher J: Ben 

Thompson 

$2,000, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Inglis Digital June Sale 

2025 

V: Ciaron Maher Racing 

P: Taisen Maddern 

€120,000, Goffs Ireland Orby Yearling Sale 2021 

V: Tinnakill House 

P: A.C. Elliott, Agent

2.	 Naval Commission (AUS) 6 b G 52kg 

Merchant Navy (AUS) - Parfaits (AUS), by Strategic (AUS) 

B: Mr P O’Brien NSW T: C Maher J: R Dolan

3.	 Nikau Spur (NZ) 9 ch G 58kg 

Proisir (AUS) - Sarsarun (NZ), by Ustinov (Aus) 

B: Hallmark Stud Ltd & Springvale Family Trust, Waikato, NZ T: 

Corey & Kylie Geran J: Jai Williams

Betting: $1.50, $13.00, $12.00 

 

 

Then followed: Steel Blaze (AUS), Connecticut (AUS), Counter (GB), 

Tapildoodledo (NZ), last.

R3: U&U Recruitment Hcp, $85,000, 1600m

1.	 Power Reece (AUS) 3 b F 57kg 

Maurice (JPN) - Power O’Raylee (AUS), by O’Reilly (NZ) 

B: Mr M Power QLD T: T J Gollan J: Ben Thompson 

$8,000, Magic Millions National Yearling Sale 2024 

V: M & D Power P: Chargea B/stock

2.	 Krumac (AUS) 3 br G 55kg 

Better Than Ready (AUS) - Hidden Sequel (AUS), by Sequalo (AUS) 

B: Lyndhurst Stud Farm QLD T: R J Macrae J: Damien Thorn-

ton
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3.	 Norty Forty (AUS) 3 b/br F 56kg 

Prince Fawaz (AUS) - Forty Winks (AUS), by Iglesia (AUS) 

B: Mr NC Stewart QLD T: K R Kemp J: Emily Lang

Margins: 0.1 lens, 0.7 lens. Time: 1:37.34 (last 600m 34.37) 

Betting: $12.00, $8.50, $3.80 

 

Then followed: Diversity (AUS), Vandevelde (AUS), Wily Jack (AUS), 

Dushenka (AUS), Inquisitor (AUS), Piertaga (AUS), last.

R4: Souths Sports Club Plate (C3), $75,000, 1350m

1.	 Ready to Schipp (AUS) 4 b M 57kg 

Better Than Ready (AUS) - Schipper (AUS), by Elusive Quality (USA) 

B: Daandine Pastoral Co Pty Ltd QLD T: A J Edmonds J: Jas-

per Franklin $90,000, Magic Millions Gold Coast Yearling Sale 

2023 V: Daandine Stud P: Tricolours Racing & Syndications

2.	 Alectrona (AUS) 5 b M 60kg 

The Autumn Sun (AUS) - Sagaronne (AUS), by Real Saga (AUS) 

B: Rothwell Park NSW T: Chris & Corey Munce J: Martin Harley

3.	 El Morzillo (AUS) 4 gr M 57kg 

Star Witness (AUS) - Avocado (AUS), by Snitzel (AUS) 

B: Widden Stud Australia Pty Ltd NSW T: K M Schweida J: 

Corey Sutherland

Margins: 2.1 lens, 0.3 lens. Time: 1:18.59 (last 600m 33.04) 

Betting: $2.30, $4.00, $3.30 

 

Then followed: Sirkel (AUS), Star Act (AUS), Iron Grace (AUS), More 

for Ready (AUS), last.

R5: Sky Racing (Bm70), $50,000, 1600m

1.	 Great Aspirations (NZ) 6 br G 59kg 

Savabeel (AUS) - Eau de Parfum (AUS), by Redoute’s Choice (AUS) 

B: G Harvey, Auckland, NZ T: T J Gollan J: Angela Jones 

$220,000, Magic Millions Gold Coast Yearling Sale 2021 

V: Westbury Stud Ltd 

P: Ontrack T/breds

2.	 Social Outcast (AUS) 6 b G 58kg 

Pariah (AUS) - Madam Zabeel (NZ), by Zabeel (NZ) 

B: B B T Breeding and Racing NSW T: M J Dunn J: A Mallyon

3.	 Contilda’s Love (AUS) 5 br G 56kg 

Love Conquers All (AUS) - Mark’s Matilda (AUS), by Domes-

day (AUS) B: Mr BJ McKnight VIC T: G R Duncan J: M Rodd

Margins: 0.3 lens, 0.1 lens. Time: 1:37.06 (last 600m 33.90) 

Betting: $3.80, $9.00, $5.50 

 

Then followed: Rock Hard Love (AUS), American Phireball (AUS), Four 

Ace (AUS), Evelyn May (NZ), Expectant (AUS), Noble Conqueror (AUS), 

Start Strutting (AUS), Sizzling Gal (AUS), Old Song (AUS), last.

R6: SENQ Hcp (C6), $85,000, 1600m

1.	 Blazen Boots (NZ) 7 b G 56kg 

Tavistock (NZ) - Only Alone (USA), by Rahy (USA) 

B: Te Keeti Bloodstock Ltd, Bay Of Plenty, NZ T: T J Gollan J: 

Ben Thompson 

$2,750, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Inglis Digital June Sale 

2024 

V: Strong Bloodstock 

P: Showtime B/stock 

Psd NZ$0 Res NZ$100,000, New Zealand Bloodstock National 

Yearling Sale 2020 

V: B.O.P. Bloodstock 

Psd NZ$0 Res NZ$70,000, New Zealand Bloodstock Ready to 

Run Sale 2020 

V: Te Keeti Bloodstock Ltd

2.	 Larrikin Rogue (AUS) 6 b G 56kg 

Flying Artie (AUS) - Laylia (AUS), by Redoute’s Choice (AUS) 

B: Aston Bloodstock NSW T: Chris Anderson J: Damien Thorn-

ton

3.	 Northern Decree (NZ) 6 br G 57kg 

War Decree (USA) - Catbird Kitty (AUS), by Catbird (AUS) 

B: R L Orr, Canterbury, NZ T: R L Heathcote J: Martin Harley

Betting: $13.00, $3.50, $11.00 

 

 

Then followed: Express Payment (AUS), Galano (AUS), Free Carry 

(AUS), Exceed Speed (AUS), Smart Action (AUS), The Little Pumper 

(AUS), last.

R8: DrinkWise Plate (C3), $75,000, 1350m

1.	 Silvanito (AUS) 6 b G 60kg 

Shooting to Win (AUS) - Classics (AUS), by Commands (AUS) 

B: Godolphin Australia NSW T: Nathan Doyle J: Kyle Wil-

son-Taylor 

$3,250, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Inglis Digital February 

Sale 2 2025 

V: Owner 

P: M Billington 

$75,000, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Inglis Digital November 

Sale 2023 

V: Godolphin 

P: Australian B/stock

2.	 Boom Shot (AUS) 6 b G 60kg 

Spirit of Boom (AUS) - Lucky Toss (AUS), by Dash for Cash 

(AUS) 

B: Eureka Cambooya Thoroughbreds Pty Ltd QLD T: T J Gol-

lan J: Ryan Maloney
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3.	 Centennial Park (NZ) 4 b G 58kg 

Super Seth (AUS) - Savoia (AUS), by Charge Forward (AUS) 

B: Mrs S Hole, Canterbury, NZ T: K M Schweida J: M Rodd

Margins: 2 lens, 0.9 lens. Time: 1:18.81 (last 600m 34.60) 

Betting: $8.50, $4.30, $6.50 

 

Then followed: Gelatin (AUS), Oriente (AUS), Gunroom (AUS), Tam-

bourine Man (AUS), El Pensador (AUS), Ten Good Reasons (NZ), 

Bonjour Rupert (AUS), last.

R9: XXXX (Rs0mw), $85,000, 1110m

1.	 She’s Exotic (AUS) 5 b M 57kg 

Pride of Dubai (AUS) - Miss Quaintly (AUS), by More Than 

Ready (USA) B: Phoenix Thoroughbred (11) Ltd QLD T: M J Dunn 

J: A Mallyon $30,000, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Classic Year-

ling Sale 2022 V: Valiant Stud P: Group One T/breds/Sheamus 

Mills B/stock FBAA

2.	 Shot of Whiskey (NZ) 5 b/br G 59kg 

Spirit of Boom (AUS) - Flower of Love (AUS), by Redoute’s Choice 

(AUS) B: G Harvey, Auckland, NZ T: Matthew Hoysted J: D Moor

3.	 Mean Approach (AUS) 5 b G 59kg 

Lean Mean Machine (AUS) - Novel Idea (AUS), by New Ap-

proach (IRE) B: Raphie Bloodstock Trust QLD T: Pat W Webster 

J: R Dolan

Betting: $9.00, $5.00, $8.00 

 

Then followed: Formal (AUS), Pareto (AUS), Bundella (AUS), Than-

kyou Henry (AUS), Queen of a Hand (AUS), last.

R10: Ladbrokes Big Bets Plate (C6), $85,000, 1200m

1.	 Caspernova (AUS) 5 b G 58kg 

Spirit of Boom (AUS) - Matinee (AUS), by Flying Spur (AUS) 

B: Eureka Cambooya Thoroughbreds Pty Ltd QLD T: R L 

Heathcote J: R Dolan $46,000, Magic Millions GC March Year-

ling Sale 2022 V: Eureka Stud P: Adrenaline T/breds

2.	 Lubrication (AUS) 6 b G 57kg 

I Am Invincible (AUS) - Workdrinks (AUS), by Fastnet Rock (AUS) 

B: Mr NJR Werrett NSW T: M J Dunn J: Jake Bayliss

3.	 Pereille (AUS) 6 b G 58kg 

Fastnet Rock (AUS) - Montsegur (AUS), by New Approach (IRE) 

B: Godolphin Australia NSW T: T J Gollan J: D Moor

Margins: 0.1 lens, 1.1 lens. Time: 1:10.18 (last 600m 35.05) 

Betting: $8.00, $12.00, $2.30 

 

Then followed: Surprise Honey (AUS), Ser Joh (AUS), Affinity Flyer 

(AUS), Street Chase (AUS), Dream Smart (AUS), Cosmic Beauty 

(AUS), last.

Fannie Bay NT Good
R1: Sportsbet Hcp (64), $21,300, 1300m

1.	 Prince Ruban (AUS) 8 ch G 59kg 

Pride of Dubai (AUS) - Rubimill (AUS), by Rubiton (AUS) 

B: Katom NSW T: G Clarke J: Ms S Logan 

$140,000, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Easter Yearling Sale 

2019 

V: Coolmore Stud 

P: Lindsay Park Racing / Andrew Williams B/stock 

$4,000, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Inglis Digital June Sale 2 

2020 

V: Lindsay Park Racing 

P: Southern Cross Racing 

$8,500, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Inglis Digital March Sale 

2 2021 

V: Lindsay Park Racing 

P: Joshua Park 

$3,000, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Inglis Digital May Sale 

2020 

V: Lindsay Park Racing 

P: An & S Watts

2.	 Hotim English (AUS) 5 b G 61kg 

Star Turn (AUS) - Warm Charge (AUS), by Commands (AUS) 

T: Ella Clarke J: J R Todd

3.	 New Enterprise (AUS) 7 b G 55kg 

Anacheeva (AUS) - Guniinii (AUS), by Galileo (IRE) 

B: Galadi Holdings Pty Ltd VIC T: Peter Stennett J: Aaron 

Sweeney

Margins: 1.5 lens, 1.8 lens. Time: 1:15.48 (last 600m 35.60) 

Betting: $8.50, $2.30, $31.00 

 

 

Then followed: Crazy Brave (AUS), Hell Fire Miss (AUS), Itwasonlya-

kiss (IRE), Shakattak (AUS), last.

R2: Book Your Christmas Party At DTC (Bm54), $21,000, 1200m

1.	 Patriotic King (AUS) 7 b G 62kg 

Starspangledbanner (AUS) - Beauty School (AUS), by Royal 

Academy (USA) 

B: Rosemont Stud VIC T: G Clarke J: J R Todd 

Psd $0 Res $250,000, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Easter 

Yearling Sale 2020 V: Rosemont Stud 

$30,000, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Inglis Digital December 

Sale 2021 V: Dalziel Bloodstock P: KW B/stock

2.	 Merchant Delight (AUS) 4 b G 58kg 

Merchant Navy (AUS) - Invincible Fille (AUS), by I Am Invinci-

ble (AUS) 

T: Philip Cole J: Deborah Barton

3.	 Signor Bill (AUS) 4 b G 59kg 

Saxon Warrior (JPN) - Zuccotto (AUS), by Quest for Fame (GB) 

B: Mr OP Tait NSW  
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T: Paul Shiers J: P Shiers

Margins: 0.8 lens, 0.2 lens. Time: 1:9.200 (last 600m 35.50) 

Betting: $3.50, $8.50, $8.00 

 

Then followed: Sabor (AUS), Royal Signal (AUS), July (AUS), Peace 

Baby (AUS), Soul Spirit (AUS), Beatification (AUS), Whitten (AUS), last.

R3: TAB Hcp (76), $23,400, 1100m

1.	 Sunzou (AUS) 6 ch G 57kg Zoustar (AUS) - Sunday Rose (AUS), 

by Exceed and Excel (AUS) B: Widden Stud Australia Pty Ltd 

NSW T: Chris Nash J: Ms S Logan $150,000, Magic Millions 

Gold Coast Yearling Sale 2021 V: Widden Stud P: Shane 

Nichols Racing/Horse Ventures $22,500, William Inglis & Son 

Pty. Ltd. Inglis Digital December Sale 2023 V: Nathan Doyle 

Racing P: One Construction

2.	 Brazen Bon (AUS) 5 b G 56kg 

Bon Aurum (AUS) - Shameless (AUS), by More Than Ready (USA) 

T: Jason Manning J: Ms V Arnott

3.	 Struck Gold (NZ) 6 b G 57kg 

Castledale (Ire) - Gold Charm (NZ), by Pins (AUS) 

B: T O Harrison, Auckland, NZ T: Ella Clarke J: J R Todd

Margins: 3.5 lens, 0.2 lens. Time: 1:02.09 (last 600m 33.77) 

Betting: $2.10, $6.50, $3.50 

 

Then followed: Pharoah Magic (AUS), Atlantic Ocean (AUS), last.

R4: Roant Trobis Special Conditions Plate, $21,000, 1100m

1.	 Snappy Sweetheart (AUS) 3 br F 55kg 

Zousain (AUS) - Two Hearts (AUS), by Big Brown (USA) 

T: Philip Cole J: Deborah Barton

2.	 Red Extreme (AUS) 4 ch M 57kg 

Extreme Choice (AUS) - Russian Ruby (AUS), by Shaft (AUS) 

T: Jason Manning J: Ms V Arnott

3.	 Tee Galleria (AUS) 3 b G 56kg 

Xtravagant (NZ) - Gosetgo (AUS), by More Than Ready (USA) 

T: Paul Shiers J: P Shiers

Margins: 0.8 lens, 2.7 lens. Time: 1:03.40 (last 600m 35.13) 

Betting: $2.00, $3.50, $15.00 

 

Then followed: Patyep (AUS), Graysville (AUS), One Way Ride 

(AUS), Berkeley Bay (AUS), last.

R5: Bet365 Hcp (58), $21,000, 1000m

1.	 Jumping Power Two (AUS) 6 b G 59kg 

Super One (AUS) - Brooklyn Lass (AUS), by Hinchinbrook 

(AUS) 

T: Tommy Logan J: Ms S Logan

2.	 Dancer for Money (AUS) 4 br M 55kg 

Grunt (NZ) - Nutbush (NZ), by Savabeel (AUS) 

B: Yulong Investments Yulong Stud VIC T: Philip Cole J: W R 

Davis

3.	 Straya Pride (AUS) 8 br G 61kg 

Denman (AUS) - Harada Tat Tat (AUS), by Haradasun (AUS) 

B: Mr D Gremmo NSW T: G Clarke J: Aaron Sweeney

Margins: 3.3 lens, 0.4 lens. Time: 0:57 (last 600m 33.74) 

Betting: $1.90, $12.00, $9.00 

 

 

Then followed: Bryce (AUS), Starspangledancer (AUS), Debating 

(AUS), last.

Morphettville Parks SA Good(4)
R1: M&J Chickens Plate, $65,000, 1000m

1.	 Portarlington (AUS) 2 b C 56kg 

I Am Immortal (AUS) - Seaside (AUS), by Redoute’s Choice 

(AUS) B: Havaparty Investments Pty Ltd VIC T: P Stokes J: 

Jacob Opperman 

$1,000, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Great Southern Sale 2024 

V: Rosemont Stud 

P: J Douglas $6,000, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Inglis Digital 

August Sale 2024 

V: Lamawila Thoroughbreds 

P: Darwin Crew

2.	 Churchill Rose (AUS) 2 b F 53kg 

Churchill (IRE) - Racy Rosie (AUS), by Rebel Raider (AUS) 

B: The Toorak Thoroughbred Breeding Trust SA T: A J Gluyas 

J: Ms T Johnstone

3.	 Dinah Beach (AUS) 2 b G 55kg 

King’s Legacy (AUS) - Conquering Queen (AUS), by Invincible 

Spirit (IRE) 

B: Goldin Australia Pty Ltd SA T: Byron Cozamanis J: Alana 

Livesey

Margins: 0.6 lens, 10.7 lens. Time: 0:59.44 (last 600m 34.75) 

Betting: $2.00, $2.80, $9.00 

 

Then followed: Samstorm (AUS), last.

R2: Sportsbet Race Previews Hcp (C2), $55,000, 1550m

1.	 Isuspectjeu (NZ) 5 b M 53kg 

Unusual Suspect (USA) - Eyes en Jeu (NZ), by Mettre en Jeu (NZ) 

B: A L McDonald, NZ T: Grant Kluske J: Brooke King 

Psd $0 Res $5,000, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Inglis Digital 

November Sale 2023 V: Amy McDonald Racing Pty Ltd
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2.	 Beautiful Jewel (AUS) 4 b M 58kg 

Highland Reel (IRE) - Point Piper (AUS), by Fastnet Rock (AUS) 

B: Distinct Racing & Breeding Pty Ltd WA T: Travis Doudle J: 

Alana Livesey

3.	 Saint Boom (AUS) 4 bl M 55kg 

Spirit of Boom (AUS) - St Issey (NZ), by Pentire (GB) 

B: Cornerstone Stud Farm Pty Ltd SA T: Stephen Theodore J: 

J Holder

Margins: 0.9 lens, 0.5 lens. Time: 1:34.25 (last 600m 37.23) 

Betting: $5.50, $1.90, $17.00 

 

Then followed: Fast Tempo (NZ), Lady Lupara (NZ), Sea of Lights 

(AUS), Togetherforever (AUS), last.

R3: Quayclean (Bm70), $65,000, 1250m

1.	 Bootlegger (AUS) 3 b G 58kg 

Too Darn Hot (GB) - Princess Youmzain (GB), by Dalakhani (IRE) 

B: Vintage Bloodstock SA T: D Clarken & O Macgillivray J: Ms 

E Finnegan 

Psd $0 Res $125,000, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Melbourne 

Premier Yearling Sale 2024 

V: Twin Hills Stud

2.	 Whiskey Joe (AUS) 3 ch C 58kg 

Snitzel (AUS) - Bulbula (AUS), by Shamardal (USA) 

B: Rosemont Stud VIC T: M Price & M Kent Jnr J: J Holder

3.	 Dampen (AUS) 3 b G 56kg 

Impending (AUS) - Oridane (AUS), by King of Danes (AUS) 

B: Cornerstone Bloodstock Pty Ltd SA T: Byron Cozamanis J: 

Alana Livesey

Margins: 0.4 lens, 0.9 lens. Time: 1:14.31 (last 600m 35.24) 

Betting: $7.00, $2.10, $8.50 

 

Then followed: Fear the Zou (AUS), Star Compass (AUS), Sir Myka 

(AUS), Common Interest (AUS), Damelli (AUS), last.

R4: PFD Food Services (Bm78), $65,000, 1550m

1.	 Dual Pressure (AUS) 5 b/br G 59kg 

Denman (AUS) - Duet (AUS), by Danehill Dancer (IRE) 

B: O S Tait Pty Ltd NSW T: Aaron Bain & Ned Taylor J: J Holder 

$160,000, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Classic Yearling Sale 

2022 

V: Twin Hills Stud 

P: Ellerton Racing 

$220,000, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Inglis Digital Decem-

ber Sale 2024 

V: Ellerton Racing 

P: Aaron Bain Racing

2.	 Stirrup Cup (AUS) 4 ch G 57kg 

Calyx (GB) - Up and Over (AUS), by Oratorio (IRE) 

B: Mr P Rofe QLD T: Sarah Rutten J: Teagan Voorham

3.	 Komachi (IRE) 7 b G 56kg 

Kingman (GB) - Kamakura (USA), by Medaglia d’Oro (USA) 

B: St. Croix Bloodstock T: Will Clarken J: Kayla Crowther

Margins: 0.3 lens, 0.3 lens. Time: 1:34.44 (last 600m 35.23) 

Betting: $4.30, $9.00, $10.00 

 

Then followed: Longer Route (AUS), Stratum Pride (AUS), Hard 

Prince (AUS), Nasho (AUS), Prince Jofra (AUS), last.

R5: Sportsbet Race Replays (Bm68), $55,000, 1250m

1.	 Palm of Jumeirah (AUS) 4 b M 57kg 

Pride of Dubai (AUS) - Metacarpal (AUS), by Fastnet Rock (AUS) 

B: Catalina Pastoral Co Pty Ltd VIC T: P Stokes J: Jacob 

Opperman $45,000, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Melbourne 

Premier Yearling Sale 2023 

V: Two Bays Farm 

P: Swettenham Stud / John Foote B/stock FBAA

2.	 Swiftie Harriet (AUS) 4 b M 58kg 

Exceedance (AUS) - Sweet Melody (NZ), by Tavistock (NZ) 

B: Kambula Stud SA T: Travis Doudle J: Rochelle Milnes

3.	 Mystic Wonder (AUS) 0 null M 59kg 

Stratosphere (AUS) - Wonder I Do (AUS), by Encosta de Lago 

(AUS) 

B: Grenville Stud TAS T: G Richards & D Moyle J: Alana Live-

sey

Margins: 0.6 lens, 0.8 lens. Time: 1:13.86 (last 600m 35.04) 

Betting: $5.00, $5.50, $2.00 

 

Then followed: Beauty Rising (AUS), Angel Torque (AUS), Spirit of 

Flight (AUS), Meg’s Magic (AUS), Greenidge (AUS), Kersee (AUS), last.

R6: Fleurieu Milk Company (Bm78), $65,000, 2250m

1.	 Guru Warrior (AUS) 4 ch G 58kg 

Saxon Warrior (JPN) - Glory Guru (AUS), by Fusaichi Pegasus (USA) 

B: The Quality Thoroughbred Breeding Joint Venture SA T: A 

J Gluyas J: J Holder

2.	 Capulet (AUS) 5 ch M 55kg 

Extreme Choice (AUS) - Involving (AUS), by Sebring (AUS) 

B: Mr JD Brown VIC T: Travis Doudle J: Ben Price

3.	 Talisay (AUS) 4 br M 54kg 

Pride of Dubai (AUS) - Mykaetob (AUS), by All Too Hard (AUS) 

B: Makybe Racing & Breeding VIC T: Byron Cozamanis J: 

Kayla Crowther

Margins: 1.7 lens, 0.7 lens. Time: 2:24.05 (last 600m 34.94) 

Betting: $1.70, $13.00, $4.50 

 

Then followed: Eventually (AUS), Kirkliston Blu (AUS), Savatoff (NZ), 

Magnetic Edge (AUS), Smiling Assassin (AUS), Yuri Royale (AUS), last.
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R7: Brenton Gottsy 60th (Bm66), $50,000, 1250m

1.	 Ginger Sinner (AUS) 4 ch G 56kg 

Castelvecchio (AUS) - Oceanway (AUS), by Snitzel (AUS) 

B: Arrowfield Pastoral Pty Ltd NSW T: Ms P Trenwith J: Caitlin 

Tootell 

$140,000, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Easter Yearling Sale 

2023 

V: Arrowfield Stud 

P: Merrick Staunton

2.	 Welcometotheshow (AUS) 4 b H 59kg 

Showtime (AUS) - Kind Heart (AUS), by Shamardal (USA) 

B: Bowness Stud NSW T: Tyler Donaldson-Aitken J: Jake 

Toeroek

3.	 Texan Windstorm (AUS) 8 b G 58kg 

No Nay Never (USA) - Tornado Lil (AUS), by Umatilla (NZ) 

B: Mr MJ Abdallah NSW T: J F Macmillan J: M Chadwick

Margins: 0.5 lens, 0.4 lens. Time: 1:14.06 (last 600m 35.51) 

Betting: $4.50, $6.50, $31.00 

 

Then followed: Taino Rocket (AUS), Cork Harbour (AUS), Il Cubo 

(AUS), Steel Tsunami (AUS), Capitalex (AUS), Sundogg (AUS), last.

R8: Sportsbet Feed Hcp (68), $55,000, 1550m

1.	 Shisuta Bo (AUS) 5 br M 55kg 

Mikki Isle (JPN) - Unforgivable (AUS), by Redoute’s Choice 

(AUS) 

B: Mr JR Marinacce NSW T: Travis Doudle J: Caitlin Tootell 

$14,000, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Inglis Digital February 

Sale 2 2022 

V: Arrowfield Stud 

P: Kendrick Racing 

$12,000, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Inglis Digital October 

Sale 2022 V: Owners 

P: Jason Micallef 

Psd $0 Res $12,000, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Inglis Digital 

September Sale 2 2022 V: Owners 

$7,000, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Inglis Digital September 

Sale 2 2024 

V: Richard Litt 

P: Barry Ramsey

2.	 Thermodynamic (IRE) 5 b G 58kg 

Kodiac (GB) - Rose Memory (IRE), by Elusive City (USA) 

B: Paul Moloney Ltd T: Ms N Irwin J: Campbell Rawiller

3.	 The Last Dance (AUS) 5 b G 57kg 

Not a Single Doubt (AUS) - Britomart (AUS), by Zabeel (NZ) 

B: Mr G Harvey NSW T: Garret Lynch J: Sairyn Fawke

Margins: 1.4 lens, 0.3 lens. Time: 1:34.76 (last 600m 35.84) 

Betting: $2.90, $3.80, $15.00 

 

Then followed: San Lucido (AUS), Van Roy (AUS), France’s Boy 

(AUS), Grinzinger Bishop (NZ), Deficit (AUS), last.

R9: Thomas Farms Hcp (64), $50,000, 1000m

1.	 Bristler (AUS) 6 gr/ch G 58kg 

Zebedee (GB) - Jaalippy (AUS), by Foxhound (USA) 

B: Mr MD Sheehan SA T: G Richards & D Moyle J: Kayla Crowther

2.	 Enuff Seduction (AUS) 4 ch G 60kg 

Rich Enuff (AUS) - Zac Seduction (AUS), by Danzero (AUS) 

B: Mrs R Kelly VIC T: Shayne & Chelsea Cahill J: Ms C Jones

3.	 Been Our Angel (AUS) 5 b G 59kg 

Harry Angel (IRE) - Roobeena (AUS), by Exceed and Excel (AUS) 

B: Sheikh Mohammed Bin Khalifa Al Maktoum VIC T: Travis 

Doudle J: Ben Price

Margins: 0.7 lens, 0.1 lens. Time: 0:58.05 (last 600m 34.66) 

Betting: $5.50, $3.30, $10.00 

Then followed: He’s a Cool Cat (AUS), Zatanna (AUS), Let’s Trot 

(AUS), Hallstatt (AUS), Si Senora (AUS), High on Sugar (AUS), Lady 

Dumont (AUS), Kalasec (AUS), Dapper Don (AUS), Lastar (AUS), last.

Newcastle NSW Good(4)
R1: Minco Tech Max Lees Classic, $160,000, 900m

1.	 Seeiaye (AUS) 2 b/br C 56kg 

Russian Revolution (AUS) - Blue Blazers (AUS), by I Am Invin-

cible (AUS) T: Peter Snowden J: J Parr

2.	 Mystical (AUS) 2 b F 54kg 

Exceed and Excel (AUS) - Rainbow Falls (IRE), by Dubawi (IRE) 

B: Bromfield Park VIC T: Michael Freedman J: Tommy Berry

3.	 Pomelo Chamomile (AUS) 2 b F 54kg 

Maurice (JPN) - Barooda (GB), by Dubawi (IRE) 

T: K A Lees J: Tim Clark

Margins: 1.7 lens, 0.9 lens. Time: 0:50.67 (last 600m 32.65) 

Betting: $4.30, $4.80, $9.00 

Then followed: Elio (AUS), Jaipur Maison (AUS), Tenenbaum (AUS), 

Final Gift (AUS), Regal Hustle (AUS), Dynamic Diva (AUS), Yamashita 

(AUS), Farhah (AUS), last.

R2: Novocastrian Electrical Midway (Bm72), $120,000, 1600m

1.	 Djapana (AUS) 5 b M 52kg 

Overshare (AUS) - Nothingbutadreamer (AUS), by Dream 

Ahead (USA) B: Spendthrift Australia Pty Ltd VIC T: C E Con-

ners J: Rachel King

2.	 Perfect Justice (AUS) 4 b G 53kg 

Justify (USA) - Childhood (USA), by Lonhro (AUS) 

B: Australian Bloodstock NSW T: J G Sargent J: Molly Bourke

3.	 Strawberry Impact (AUS) 4 b/br G 55kg 

Pierata (AUS) - Girandola (AUS), by Medaglia d’Oro (USA) 

B: Lime Country Thoroughbreds NSW T: Blake Ryan J: Tommy Berry

Margins: 0.5 lens, 0.2 lens. Time: 1:36.51 (last 600m 34.74) 

Betting: $21.00, $9.00, $2.10 

 

Then followed: Kingston Charm (AUS), Diamond Show (NZ), Prince 

of Sorts (AUS), Magicon (AUS), General Soho (AUS), Broadway 

Bouncer (AUS), Cassie’s Lad (AUS), King of Florida (IRE), last.
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R3: TAB Highway Hcp (C3), $120,000, 1600m

1.	 Upwardly Mobile (AUS) 4 b M 57kg 

Divine Prophet (AUS) - Change Of Class (AUS), by Master-

class (USA) 

T: R P Northam J: Reece Jones

2.	 Credit Controller (AUS) 5 b M 56kg 

Sir Prancealot (IRE) - No Excuses Bec (AUS), by Rock of 

Gibraltar (IRE) 

B: Aqua Trained Thoroughbreds VIC T: Jason Reilly J: Siena 

Grima

3.	 Wandjad (AUS) 6 br G 55kg 

Wandjina (AUS) - Luxury (AUS), by Written Tycoon (AUS) 

B: Ms J Baker NSW T: W T Wilkes J: Dylan Gibbons

Margins: 1.3 lens, 0.3 lens. Time: 1:37.45 (last 600m 34.66) 

Betting: $3.80, $21.00, $15.00 

 

 

Then followed: Tillstrom (AUS), Sweet Treats (AUS), Need a Miracle 

(AUS), Off the Scale (AUS), Southerly Buster (NZ), Secret Keeper 

(AUS), Craft (AUS), Next Pay Run (AUS), Pharoahzano (AUS), Oenol-

ogy (AUS), Teser (AUS), last.

R4: Komplete Laundry Solutions (Bm78), $160,000, 1400m

1.	 Maid Of Moolah (AUS) 4 br M 54kg 

Capitalist (AUS) - Doncella (IRE), by High Chaparral (IRE) 

T: Peter Snowden J: Tom Sherry

2.	 Miss Hades (AUS) 5 b M 54kg 

Hellbent (AUS) - Union Dues (NZ), by Fastnet Rock (AUS) 

B: Allam Racing Syndicate NSW T: G Portelli J: Tyler Schiller

3.	 Rubi’s Serve (AUS) 5 ch M 57kg 

Rubick (AUS) - Serve And Volley (NZ), by Swiss Ace (AUS) 

T: M S Minervini J: Tommy Berry

Margins: 0.5 lens, 0.1 lens. Time: 1:23.56 (last 600m 33.69) 

Betting: $3.30, $11.00, $5.00 

 

 

Then followed: Miss Busslinger (AUS), Waimarie (AUS), Dances 

With Hooves (AUS), Fay’s Angels (AUS), It’s a Wonder (AUS), Yan-

kee One (AUS), last.

R5: Lees Racing ‘Legend’ Mile (Bm78), $160,000, 1600m

1.	 Meridiana (NZ) 4 b/br M 58kg 

Preferment (NZ) - North and South (NZ), by Strategic Image 

(AUS) 

B: Qiji Bloodstock Ltd, Waikato, NZ T: J G Sargent J: J R Collett

2.	 Rotagilla (AUS) 4 b G 58kg 

All Too Hard (AUS) - Tangerine (AUS), by Encosta de Lago 

(AUS) 

B: Mr S Middeldorp NSW T: C J Waller J: Tim Clark

3.	 Oakfield Wallaby (AUS) 6 b M 55kg 

Dissident (AUS) - Grasslands (AUS), by Snitzel (AUS) 

B: China Horse Club Racing Pty Ltd NSW T: K A Lees J: Tom-

my Berry

Margins: 1.1 lens, 0.7 lens. Time: 1:36.8 (last 600m 33.89) 

Betting: $2.10, $4.30, $26.00 

 

Then followed: Eclair Encore (JPN), Zouna (AUS), Fear No Evil (NZ), 

Peace Officer (NZ), Pleasure Artist (AUS), Jamberoo (AUS), Sharp 

Shock (AUS), Sonofdec (AUS), last.

R6: Alf Kneebone Trans-Tasman Trophy (Bm88), $160,000, 1850m

1.	 Sun God (GB) 4 b G 55kg 

Fastnet Rock (AUS) - Seaduced (GB), by Lope de Vega (IRE) 

B: Arbib Bloodstock Partnership T: C J Waller J: Zac Lloyd

2.	 Pocketing (AUS) 4 br G 58kg 

Grunt (NZ) - Pickpocket (AUS), by High Chaparral (IRE) 

B: Yulong Investments Yulong Stud VIC T: Richard & Will 

Freedman J: C Schofield

3.	 Hollywood Hero (NZ) 6 br G 60kg 

Sacred Falls (NZ) - Movie (NZ), by Savabeel (AUS) 

B: Waikato Stud Ltd, Waikato, NZ T: Bjorn Baker J: Tommy 

Berry

Margins: 0.7 lens, 2.5 lens. Time: 1:54.01 (last 600m 32.68) 

Betting: $4.30, $13.00, $7.50 

 

Then followed: Kind Words (AUS), Barazin (IRE), Unlimited (IRE), 

Belle Detelle (AUS), Glad You Think So (AUS), Mr Waterville (IRE), 

Inquiring Minds (GB), Time Quest (GB), Who Ever Thought (AUS), 

last.

R10: Hall & Wilcox (Bm94), $160,000, 1300m

1.	 Brave One (AUS) 4 br G 54kg 

Exceedance (AUS) - Runway Star (AUS), by Northern Meteor (AUS) 

B: Mr P Hodgens NSW T: M, W & J Hawkes J: Dylan Gibbons 

$300,000, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Easter Yearling Sale 

2023 V: Vinery Stud P: Hawkes Racing

2.	 Fire Star (AUS) 5 ch G 59kg 

Deep Field (AUS) - Sabatini (AUS), by Street Cry (IRE) 

B: Kia Ora Stud Pty Ltd NSW T: Peter Snowden J: Tommy Berry

3.	 Xidaki (AUS) 5 b G 57kg 

Zoustar (AUS) - Athanea (AUS), by General Nediym (AUS) 

B: Mr A Pippos QLD T: Peter Snowden J: William Stanley

Margins: 0.5 lens, 0.8 lens. Time: 1:16.93 (last 600m 34.27) 

Betting: $2.50, $12.00, $31.00 

 

Then followed: Shihab (AUS), Just Party (AUS), Mayfair (AUS), Bo-

jangles (AUS), Mare of Mt Buller (AUS), Midnight Opal (AUS), Astero 

(AUS), Elliptical (AUS), Junqueira (AUS), That’s Molly (AUS), last.
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Riccarton Park NZ Heavy(8)
R1: Speight’s Premier (Bm65), $65,000, 1200m

1.	 Pete’s Pride (NZ) 6 b G 59kg 

Zacinto (GB) - Parked Up (NZ), by Ocean Park (NZ) 

B: Mrs A M & P H Short, Central, NZ T: L Callaway J: D R Both-

amley

2.	 Wren (NZ) 5 b M 54kg 

Vespa (NZ) - Dottie (NZ), by Nom du Jeu (NZ) 

B: G B, G M & Mrs L A Morton, Central, NZ T: N R Mitchell J: 

Brandon May

3.	 Eastandwest (NZ) 4 b H 59kg 

Charm Spirit (IRE) - Riverina Girl (NZ), by Black Minnaloushe 

(USA) 

B: Mrs L A & W R Berry & D B Hollinshead, Waikato, NZ T: M & 

M Pitman J: Matthew Cartwright

Margins: 0.3 lens, 1.5 lens. Time: 1:11.04 (last 600m) 

Betting: $13.00, $15.00, $11.00 

 

 

Then followed: Abit Sassy (NZ), Russian Rosette (NZ), Giannis (NZ), 

Hanalei Star (NZ), Avitus (NZ), Misspeebee (NZ), Flower Moon (NZ), 

Hivari (NZ), Giussepe Ferrante (NZ), Super Sincere (NZ), Grove 

Street (NZ), Helldancer (AUS), last.

R2: Racecourse Hotel & Motor Lodge Premier (Bm82), $65,000, 

2600m

1.	 Rosso (IRE) 4 b G 54kg 

Camelot (GB) - Egyptian Sky (IRE), by Fastnet Rock (AUS) 

B: Barronstown Stud T: M & M Pitman J: D W Stackhouse 

$47,500, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Inglis Digital August Sale 

2025 

V: Anthony Freedman Racing 

P: Pitman John 

GBG120,000, Tattersalls October Yearling Sale (Book 1) 2022 

V: Barronstown Stud, Ireland 

P: Joseph O’Brien

2.	 Moussaieff (NZ) 7 b G 52kg 

Redwood (GB) - Diamond Grace (NZ), by Bachelor Duke (USA) 

B: C A Rowe, Canterbury, NZ T: Ms K C Murphy J: Donovan 

Cooper

3.	 Steal My Thunder (NZ) 6 gr M 55kg 

Derryn (AUS) - Frequente (NZ), by Per Incanto (USA) 

B: Grangewilliam Stud Ltd, Central, NZ T: Bill Thurlow And Sam 

O’malley J: Joe Doyle

Margins: 5.5 lens, 0.4 lens. Time: 2:44.46 (last 600m) 

Betting: $1.90, $31.00, $7.00 

 

 

Then followed: Peachy Keen (NZ), Boomtown Boy (NZ), Stolen 

Magic (AUS), Smartroad (NZ), In Vegas (NZ), California Gold (NZ), 

Strong (NZ), last.

R3: Kuehne+Nagel Premier (Bm65), $30,000, 1400m

1.	 Akenehi (AUS) 5 b M 56kg 

Fastnet Rock (AUS) - Igraine (GER), by Galileo (IRE) 

B: Trelawney Stud NSW T: Ms T Rae J: L T Hemi

2.	 Ex Aye (NZ) 4 b G 54kg 

Mongolian Falcon (AUS) - So Take That (NZ), by Align (AUS) 

B: M E Forde, South, NZ T: M E Forde J: Donovan Cooper

3.	 Miss Emerald (NZ) 6 ch M 53kg 

Iffraaj (GB) - Urulu (NZ), by High Chaparral (IRE) 

B: Chouxmaani Investments Ltd, Auckland, NZ T: L M Robin-

son J: K Bakker

Margins: 0.2 lens, 0.2 lens. Time: 1:25.45 (last 600m) 

Betting: $3.50, $41.00, $13.00 

 

 

Then followed: Dancing Time (NZ), Porthouse Lady (NZ), Belardo 

Ace (NZ), Miraqua (NZ), Hey Now (NZ), Orsome Dude (NZ), Intrepid 

Girl (NZ), Huzzah (NZ), Elegant Explosive (NZ), last.

R4: Concut Premier (Bm65), $65,000, 1400m

1.	 Airpark Hustler (NZ) 4 b G 60kg 

War Decree (USA) - Showgem (NZ), by Showcasing (GB) 

B: G Harris, Canterbury, NZ T: M & M Pitman J: D W Stack-

house

2.	 Flat Stanley (NZ) 8 ch G 60kg 

Sweynesse (AUS) - Bouton (NZ), by Stravinsky (USA) 

B: Cambria Park Partnership, D H & M E Price, Auckland, NZ T: 

Danny Crozier J: Joe Doyle

3.	 Saxon Legend (AUS) 4 b G 58kg 

Saxon Warrior (JPN) - Bouboulina (AUS), by New Approach 

(IRE) 

B: Mr S Flynn NSW T: Anna Furlong J: Billy Jacobson

Margins: 2.3 lens, 1.3 lens. Time: 1:26.06 (last 600m) 

Betting: $4.00, $6.50, $41.00 

 

 

Then followed: Nuncio (NZ), The Diviner (NZ), Speed Dial (NZ), The 

Red Rhino (NZ), Wyworry (NZ), Thunderfist (NZ), Irish Brigade (NZ), 

Tommy Shelby (NZ), To Catch a Thief (AUS), Hot Coco (NZ), Pure 

Artist (AUS), Tough Time (NZ), Porcia Catonis (AUS), last.

R5: Dakins Group Premier Hcp, $75,000, 1400m

1.	 Toa Haka (NZ) 6 b G 54kg 

Iffraaj (GB) - Rasa Lila (NZ), by Darci Brahma (NZ) 

B: Pencarrow Thoroughbreds Ltd, Waikato, NZ T: D M Walsh J: 

Joe Doyle 

NZ$40,000, New Zealand Bloodstock National Yearling Sale 

2021 V: Pencarrow Stud P: Greene Racing

2.	 Illicit Dreams (NZ) 5 b M 54kg 

Vancouver (AUS) - Illicit Romance (AUS), by Snitzel (AUS) 

B: G Harvey, Auckland, NZ T: K I Rae J: S T Collett
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3.	 Sevenayes (NZ) 6 ch G 54kg 

Vespa (NZ) - Dandeedee (NZ), by Handsome Ransom (AUS) 

B: A L & Mrs K C Benbow & Est late J A Dodds, Central, NZ T: 

M P Breslin J: M Hashizume

Margins: 2.5 lens, 1.3 lens. Time: 1:26.70 (last 600m) 

Betting: $10.00, $9.00, $21.00 

 

 

Then followed: Girls Light Up (NZ), Buoyant (NZ), Kopua (NZ), On 

the Town (NZ), Balzano (NZ), Betty Spaghetti (AUS), On File (NZ), 

Witz End (NZ), Contemplation Bay (NZ), last.

R7: Remembering Snow Reardon Premier (Bm75), $65,000, 1200m

1.	 Brave Spirit (NZ) 6 b G 58kg 

Swiss Ace (AUS) - Spirit of Joy (AUS), by Big Brown (USA) 

B: G Harvey, Auckland, NZ T: Joseph Waldron J: Matthew 

Cartwright

2.	 Hooray for Harry (AUS) 4 b G 56kg 

Harry Angel (IRE) - Here We Come (AUS), by Exceed and 

Excel (AUS) 

B: Standard 2080 Ltd NSW T: Mark Walker & Sam Bergerson 

J: C J Grylls

3.	 Legally Binding (AUS) 4 b H 60kg 

Exceedance (AUS) - Legal Eagle (AUS), by More Than Ready 

(USA) 

B: Daleigh Park Livestock NSW T: Mark Walker & Sam Berger-

son J: R Hutchings

Margins: 0.8 lens, 1.3 lens. Time: 1:13 (last 600m) 

Betting: $4.50, $12.00, $5.50 

 

 

Then followed: Tadita (NZ), Annia Aurelia (NZ), Kosta (NZ), Street 

Fightin Man (NZ), On Song (NZ), Lise Paree (NZ), He’s Lucid (NZ), 

Second Chance (NZ), El Vaquero (NZ), Spartan (NZ), Jack Attack 

(NZ), Full Moon Fever (NZ), last.

R9: Vernon & Vazey Truck Parts Premier (Bm65), $65,000, 2000m

1.	 Bundy (NZ) 5 b/br G 58kg 

Burgundy (NZ) - Lady Ele (NZ), by Jimmy Choux (NZ) 

B: P D Telfer, Waikato, NZ T: K T Myers J: K A Myers 

NZ$3,500, New Zealand Bloodstock National Weanling Sale 

2021 

V: Leanach Lodge 

P: MJ Thompson 

NZ$31,000, New Zealand Bloodstock National Yearling Sale 

2022 

V: Ralph Thoroughbreds 

P: KT Myers

2.	 Ruffhouse Rosie (NZ) 7 b M 54kg 

El Roca (AUS) - Shabana (AUS), by Quest for Fame (GB) 

B: GPI Racing No.2, Auckland, NZ T: Alan Browne J: S T Collett

3.	 Sheaf (NZ) 5 b M 55kg 

Eminent (IRE) - Canashito (GB), by Oasis Dream (GB) 

B: M D N Wallace, Waikato, NZ T: K T Myers J: Floor Moerman

Margins: 0.3 lens, 0.8 lens. Time: 2:10.31 (last 600m) 

Betting: $6.00, $51.00, $8.00 

 

 

Then followed: Princess Teresa (NZ), Don Pauly (NZ), Peekay (NZ), 

Hereigoagain (NZ), Shockabella (NZ), Schedar (NZ), Goddess (NZ), 

Sauvage (NZ), High Pins (NZ), Miss Fireball (NZ), El Fuego (NZ), 

Lanikai (NZ), last.

R11: Moshtix Premier (Bm75), $65,000, 1600m

1.	 Island Hop (NZ) 9 b G 60kg 

Swiss Ace (AUS) - Chapinta (NZ), by High Chaparral (IRE) 

B: P H Grieve & B C Thomas, Central, NZ T: K T Myers J: K A Myers

2.	 Sight to See (NZ) 4 b M 53kg 

Time Test (GB) - Perfect Vision (NZ), by High Chaparral (IRE) 

B: N W Nicholson, Canterbury, NZ T: Kelvin Tyler J: K Bakker

3.	 The Entertainer (NZ) 5 b M 59kg 

Staphanos (JPN) - Wahaha (NZ), by Stravinsky (USA) 

B: Ms E Shattock, Waikato, NZ T: Anna Furlong J: R Hutchings

Margins: 2 lens, 0.3 lens. Time: 1:41.2 (last 600m) 

Betting: $16.00, $8.50, $7.00 

 

 

Then followed: Connello (NZ), Givealittle (NZ), Shaking Stevens 

(NZ), Maximus Augustus (NZ), O’Riordan (NZ), Kikimora (NZ), Za-

dane (NZ), Iffin Doubt Dance (NZ), Letsbringthebling (NZ), Epilogue 

(NZ), Kellanzor (NZ), The Cluster (NZ), last.

TAB MEETINGS
Albany WA Good(4)
R1: TABtouch Have You Got The Touch Mdn, $20,000, 1230m

1.	 Questioneverything (AUS) (br G 4 Power (GB) - Star Myst 

(AUS) 

T: S J Wolfe J: Natasha Faithfull

2.	 American Que Tee (AUS) (b M 5 All American (AUS) - 

Quambatook (AUS))

3.	 No Comebacks (AUS) (ch G 3 Gingerbread Man (AUS) - Sent-

fromthestars (AUS))

Margins: 2.5 lens, 1 lens. Time: 1:15.29 (last 600m 37.29)

R2: Swan Draught Mdn, $20,000, 1230m

1.	 Size Matters (AUS) (ch G 4 Shooting to Win (AUS) - Purfect 

Size (NZ) 

T: P B Hunter J: J Whiting

2.	 Close Call (AUS) (b/br G 3 A Lot (USA) - Lovely Lucy (AUS))

3.	 Blinding Luck (AUS) (b F 3 Yes Yes Yes (AUS) - Lucky Kitty 

(AUS))

Margins: 2 lens, 0.5 lens. Time: 1:15.31 (last 600m 36.92)

https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Sevenayes%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=585973
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Brave%20Spirit%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Hooray%20for%20Harry%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Legally%20Binding%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=585975
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Bundy%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Ruffhouse%20Rosie%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Sheaf%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=585977
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Island%20Hop%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Sight%20to%20See%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=The%20Entertainer%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586103
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Questioneverything%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=American%20Que%20Tee%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=No%20Comebacks%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586104
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Size%20Matters%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Close%20Call%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Blinding%20Luck%20(AUS)


|  40  | 	 Sunday, November 16, 2025 Race Results

|  40  | Brought to you by  Follow us @anz_news

R3: Join The Club Become A Member Mdn, $20,000, 1000m

1.	 Brave Apache (AUS) (ch G 5 De Gaulle (AUS) - The Blonde 

Alibi (AUS) 

T: Indianna Weinert J: A Hearn

2.	 Calathinite (AUS) (ch G 3 Long Leaf (AUS) - Zeinite (AUS))

3.	 Reggio Calabria (NZ) (br G 5 Per Incanto (USA) - Drive On 

(AUS))

Margins: 3.1 lens, 0.8 lens. Time: 0:59.51 (last 600m 35.55)

R4: Little Creatures Pale Ale (Bm58+), $24,000, 1500m

1.	 Our Nemesis (AUS) (br G 6 Playing God (AUS) - Snuglet 

(AUS) 

T: D H Hopperton  

J: Natasha Faithfull

2.	 Pray Again (AUS) (br/bl G 7 Playing God (AUS) - Reillyanne 

(NZ))

3.	 Magic Mikey (NZ) (ch G 7 Zed (NZ) - Magic Tryst (NZ))

Margins: 0.6 lens, 4.6 lens. Time: 1:31.09 (last 600m 37.23)

R5: Advertiser Print Hcp (C2), $24,000, 1500m

1.	 Niccy’s Affair (AUS) (b/br M 4 Nicconi (AUS) - Jedaffair (AUS) 

T: Roy Rogers J: Elisha Whittington

2.	 Coatachino (AUS) (br M 6 Maschino (AUS) - Black Coat (AUS))

3.	 Lordgivemestrength (AUS) (br M 4 Playing God (AUS) - 

Chavinca (AUS))

Margins: 1.4 lens, 1.3 lens. Time: 1:31.79 (last 600m 36.80)

R6: TABtouch Regional Championship Heat: The Road To Ascot 

(Rs0mw), $40,000, 1230m

1.	 Wineaclocksumwhere (AUS) (b/br G 4 Sessions (AUS) - Sor-

batorio (AUS) 

T: Samantha Faithfull J: Natasha Faithfull

2.	 Vonsnip (AUS) (b M 6 Snippetson (AUS) - Vonlenska (AUS))

3.	 The Mighty Butch (AUS) (b G 6 Flying Artie (AUS) - Jiluka 

(AUS))

Margins: 5.2 lens, 0.2 lens. Time: 1:13.90 (last 600m 36.23)

R7: TABtouch Better Your Bet Hcp (C2), $24,000, 1100m

1.	 Hyperreal (AUS) (ch G 5 Shooting to Win (AUS) - Special 

Fragrance (AUS) 

T: Misty Bazeley J: Natasha Faithfull

2.	 Insyde Success (AUS) (b G 5 War Chant (USA) - Brocky’s Ace 

(AUS))

3.	 Puro (AUS) (b M 4 Long Leaf (AUS) - Don’t Hussle Me (AUS))

Margins: 2 lens, 1.2 lens. Time: 1:05.29 (last 600m 36.23)

R8: Wellington And Reeves (Bm70+), $24,000, 1100m

1.	 King Cartel (AUS) (b/br G 5 Universal Ruler (AUS) - Miss 

Somebody (AUS) 

T: P B Hunter J: Natika Riordan

2.	 Late Arrival (AUS) (b G 5 Pierro (AUS) - Federosa (NZ))

3.	 Flick the Switch (AUS) (br/bl M 5 Sessions (AUS) - Mu Mu 

Land (AUS))

Margins: 0.9 lens, 0.9 lens. Time: 1:05.12 (last 600m 35.82)

Bathurst NSW Good(4)
R1: Toyota LandCruiser Mdn Plate, $16,000, 1100m

1.	 Zou Royal (AUS) (b F 3 Zousain (AUS) - Cute And Cuddly 

(AUS) 

T: J M Austin J: M A Cahill

2.	 Twin Gift (AUS) (b G 6 Kiss And Make Up (AUS) - Lady Schiller 

(AUS))

3.	 Lucky Monkey (AUS) (b M 4 Boulder City (AUS) - Second 

Thought (AUS))

Margins: 3.1 lens, 2.1 lens. Time: 1:04.15 (last 600m)

R2: Toyota Tundra Mdn Hcp, $16,000, 1300m

1.	 Casino Sting (AUS) (b/br G 3 Casino Prince (AUS) - Jade Hue 

(AUS) 

T: Brett Thompson J: J Pracey-Holmes

2.	 Star Gauntlet (AUS) (b M 5 Casino Prince (AUS) - Lawful (AUS))

3.	 Share The Joy (AUS) (b/br M 6 Overshare (AUS) - Joylean 

(AUS))

Margins: 0.5 lens, 0.1 lens. Time: 1:19.33 (last 600m)

R3: Volkswagen Crafter Hcp (C1), $16,000, 1400m

1.	 Joshua (AUS) (b G 6 Stratum Star (AUS) - Nouvelle Charm 

(AUS) 

T: Connie Greig J: Jacob Stiff

2.	 Dervinia (AUS) (ch M 5 Dream Ballad (AUS) - Dylan’s Dart 

(AUS))

3.	 Hasime (AUS) (br M 5 Denman (AUS) - Kaishi (AUS))

Margins: 0.3 lens, 0.9 lens. Time: 1:24 (last 600m)

R4: Bathurst Volkswagen (Bm50), $16,000, 1100m

1.	 Glowing Rapids (AUS) (b G 5 Valentia (AUS) - Belaroc (AUS) 

T: Ms M Harrison J: Zoe Hunt

2.	 Ultra White (AUS) (gr M 7 Albrecht (AUS) - Diamond White (AUS))

3.	 Fancy Garter (AUS) (b M 4 Harry Angel (IRE) - Rock Hit (AUS))

Margins: 2.6 lens, 0.8 lens. Time: 1:05.62 (last 600m)

https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586105
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Brave%20Apache%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Calathinite%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Reggio%20Calabria%20(NZ)
https://quillypark.com.au/de-gaulle/
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586106
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Our%20Nemesis%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Pray%20Again%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Magic%20Mikey%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586107
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Niccy's%20Affair%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Coatachino%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Lordgivemestrength%20(AUS)
http://widden.com/
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586108
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586108
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Wineaclocksumwhere%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Vonsnip%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=The%20Mighty%20Butch%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586109
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Hyperreal%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Insyde%20Success%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Puro%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586110
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=King%20Cartel%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Late%20Arrival%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Flick%20the%20Switch%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586111
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Zou%20Royal%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Twin%20Gift%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Lucky%20Monkey%20(AUS)
https://widden.com/stallions/zousain/
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586112
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Casino%20Sting%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Star%20Gauntlet%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Share%20The%20Joy%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586113
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Joshua%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Dervinia%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Hasime%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586114
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Glowing%20Rapids%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Ultra%20White%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Fancy%20Garter%20(AUS)
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R5: Volkswagen Amarok (Bm50), $16,000, 1300m

1.	 Instead (AUS) (br M 5 Lonhro (AUS) - Alternatively (GB) 

T: David J Smith J: M A Cahill

2.	 Jade Division (AUS) (b G 7 Panzer Division (AUS) - Jade Hue 

(AUS))

3.	 Bulla Vinaka (AUS) (br G 6 No Nay Never (USA) - Bulla Baby 

(AUS))

Margins: 1 lens, 0.2 lens. Time: 1:16.76 (last 600m)

R6: Volkswagen Tiguan (Bm50), $16,000, 2000m

1.	 Farraige (NZ) (b/br G 5 Ocean Park (NZ) - Laurelling (USA) 

T: D Wagstaff J: Jordan Quince

2.	 Doutelle (AUS) (b G 6 Olympic Glory (IRE) - Festival Princess 

(IRE))

3.	 Big Bertha (AUS) (b M 6 Smart Missile (AUS) - Rite Of Passage 

(AUS))

Margins: 2.7 lens, 0.3 lens. Time: 2:08.09 (last 600m)

Dunkeld VIC Soft(6)
R1: Ararat Meat Exports Mdn Plate, $32,000, 1000m

1.	 Magnabelle Royale (AUS) (b F 3 Magnus (AUS) - Effigy Belle 

(AUS) 

T: M M Laurie J: Teodore Nugent

2.	 Gwen’s Girl (AUS) (ch F 3 Rubick (AUS) - Gwenneth (AUS))

3.	 Sizzleist (AUS) (ch F 3 Capitalist (AUS) - Sizzlefly (AUS))

Margins: 1.5 lens, 4 lens. Time: 0:58.35 (last 600m)

R2: The 50 Years Of Phil Chambers Mdn Plate, $32,000, 1000m

1.	 Hi Tiago (AUS) (b/br M 5 Vancouver (AUS) - Quietzer (AUS) 

T: Yoshitomo Shima J: Alana Kelly

2.	 Redemption Time (AUS) (b M 5 Redente (AUS) - Time for 

Tiffany (AUS))

3.	 Hollow Turf (AUS) (b G 4 Turffontein (AUS) - Pitch Perfect 

(AUS))

Margins: 0.3 lens, 2.8 lens. Time: 0:59.94 (last 600m)

R3: Grub Templeton Memorial Mdn Plate, $32,000, 1200m

1.	 Doubt In The Sky (AUS) (b F 3 Doubtland (AUS) - Vanity Sky (AUS) 

T: M M Laurie J: Dylan Dunn

2.	 Kentucky Women (AUS) (ch M 4 Magnus (AUS) - Kamuniak 

(NZ))

3.	 Hellish Lee (AUS) (b F 3 Hellbent (AUS) - Individual Gold (NZ))

Margins: 1 lens, 1.5 lens. Time: 1:12.84 (last 600m)

R4: Bet365 Bet Boost Hcp (56), $22,000, 1000m

1.	 Prophet’s Choice (AUS) (b M 7 Nostradamus (AUS) - Red-

oute’s Pick (AUS) T: P A Chow J: Jack Hill

2.	 Somaurum (AUS) (b M 6 Bon Aurum (AUS) - Somsense (AUS))

3.	 Stirrup (AUS) (b G 9 Warhorse (NZ) - Mukda Moonlight (AUS))

Margins: 0.4 lens, 0.8 lens. Time: 0:59.74 (last 600m)

R5: Elders Hamilton Hcp (56), $22,000, 1200m

1.	 Surfy Pete (AUS) (b G 6 Choisir (AUS) - Macattack (AUS) 

T: P A Preusker J: Jack Hill

2.	 Kentahten (AUS) (b G 7 Winning Rupert (AUS) - Kentucky Belle (AUS))

3.	 Zamora (AUS) (ch G 4 Deep Field (AUS) - Glorious Red (AUS))

Margins: 0.4 lens, 0.7 lens. Time: 1:12.61 (last 600m)

R6: Baumgartners Tauto Sprint (Bm66), $27,000, 1200m

1.	 Mere Morsel (NZ) (ch G 7 Iffraaj (GB) - Titbit (GB) 

T: Symon Wilde J: W Gordon

2.	 The Mariner (NZ) (b G 6 Ocean Park (NZ) - Sha Tin Sunday (NZ))

3.	 Star Rapper (AUS) (b G 5 Zoustar (AUS) - Minaj (NZ))

R7: bet365 William Thomson Dunkeld Cup, $60,000, 1800m

1.	 Le Zebra (NZ) (gr G 5 Rip Van Winkle (IRE) - Angel del Dinero (NZ) 

T: E & D Browne J: W Gordon

2.	 Any Luck (NZ) (b M 6 Puccini (NZ) - Luckzat (NZ))

3.	 Khoekhoe (AUS) (b G 8 Turffontein (AUS) - Walvis Bay (NZ))

Margins: 2 lens, 0.8 lens. Time: 1:52.41 (last 600m)

R8: Ritchies IGA Hamilton Hcp (56), $22,000, 1800m

1.	 Aichi Icon (AUS) (br G 5 Prized Icon (AUS) - Latina (AUS) 

T: N J Dyer J: J Keating

2.	 Proprietary (AUS) (b G 6 Territories (IRE) - Copy (AUS))

3.	 Rasputina (AUS) (br M 6 Russian Revolution (AUS) - Zasorcer-

ess (NZ))

Margins: 1.5 lens, 4 lens. Time: 1:53.34 (last 600m)

Gold Coast QLD Soft(7)
R1: Samara Mdn Plate, $30,000, 1800m

1.	 Bails (AUS) (br M 4 Pierro (AUS) - Baileya (IRE) 

T: M J Dunn J: Jett Newman

2.	 Tamieka Warrior (AUS) (b M 4 Saxon Warrior (JPN) - Tamieka (AUS))

3.	 Effie’s Joy (AUS) (b/br M 5 Churchill (IRE) - Snitzel’s Joy (AUS))

Margins: 1.5 lens, 1.5 lens. Time: 1:51.95 (last 600m 35.20)

https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586115
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Instead%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Jade%20Division%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Bulla%20Vinaka%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586116
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Farraige%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Doutelle%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Big%20Bertha%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586132
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Magnabelle%20Royale%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Gwen's%20Girl%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Sizzleist%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586133
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Hi%20Tiago%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Redemption%20Time%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Hollow%20Turf%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586134
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Doubt%20In%20The%20Sky%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Kentucky%20Women%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Hellish%20Lee%20(AUS)
https://widden.com/stallions/doubtland/
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586135
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Prophet's%20Choice%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Somaurum%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Stirrup%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586136
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Surfy%20Pete%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Kentahten%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Zamora%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586137
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Mere%20Morsel%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=The%20Mariner%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Star%20Rapper%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586138
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Le%20Zebra%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Any%20Luck%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Khoekhoe%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586139
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Aichi%20Icon%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Proprietary%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Rasputina%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586140
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Bails%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Tamieka%20Warrior%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Effie's%20Joy%20(AUS)
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R2: Phlat Crete Hcp, $28,000, 1720m

1.	 Chayse ‘n’ Artie (AUS) (b G 6 Flying Artie (AUS) - Reve de 

Victoire (AUS) T: L D Kelly J: D L Turner

2.	 Ella Te Ama (AUS) (ch M 7 Scissor Kick (AUS) - She Loves You (AUS))

3.	 Warp Speed (AUS) (b G 9 Star Witness (AUS) - Prized Gem (NZ))

Margins: 1.5 lens, 0.5 lens. Time: 1:44.34 (last 600m 36.41)

R3: Zahlia (Bm68), $28,000, 1000m

1.	 North of Eli (AUS) (ch G 5 Headwater (AUS) - Kenzie (AUS) 

T: M J Dunn J: B Lerena

2.	 Platinum Lies (AUS) (b M 5 Deep Field (AUS) - Embellished 

(USA))

3.	 Zouthur (NZ) (ch G 6 Zoustar (AUS) - Thurlow (AUS))

Margins: 1.5 lens, 1 lens. Time: 0:57.59 (last 600m 33.92)

R4: Phlat Rail Hcp (C4), $28,000, 1200m

1.	 Dirty Dancing (AUS) (b M 6 Hellbent (AUS) - Jalan Jalan (AUS) 

T: G Heinrich & B Rodgers J: Bella Youngberry

2.	 Pierata’s Gem (AUS) (b M 4 Pierata (AUS) - Canny Time (AUS))

3.	 Spirit of Brodie (AUS) (gr G 5 Spirit of Boom (AUS) - Britaila 

Kate (AUS))

Margins: 0.5 lens, 0.5 lens. Time: 1:10.59 (last 600m 34.87)

R5: Elijah Mdn Plate, $30,000, 1200m

1.	 Chicago King (AUS) (ch G 4 Street Boss (USA) - Belle Dan-

seuse (USA) 

T: Michael Freedman J: Boris Thornton

2.	 Paper Doll (AUS) (b M 5 More Than Ready (USA) - Sunbrella 

(AUS))

3.	 Youmeanddupre (AUS) (br G 3 Better Than Ready (AUS) - 

Dupre (AUS))

Margins: 0.2 lens, 1.5 lens. Time: 1:10.71 (last 600m 35.53)

R6: Phlat Constructions Hcp (58), $28,000, 1000m

1.	 Sapana’s Pearl (AUS) (gr/b M 6 Sidestep (AUS) - Pearls Des-

tiny (AUS) 

T: Caitlin Johnstone J: S Champkin

2.	 Vorkuta (AUS) (gr G 4 Under the Louvre (AUS) - Arctic Circle 

(AUS))

3.	 Triskelion (NZ) (b G 5 Ocean Park (NZ) - Vernal (AUS))

Margins: 0.3 lens, 0.5 lens. Time: 0:58.14 (last 600m 34.52)

R7: Pacific Pines Football Club (Bm65), $28,000, 1400m

1.	 Gorbachev (AUS) (b G 4 Russian Revolution (AUS) - Palace 

Rock (NZ) 

T: Michael Freedman J: D L Turner

2.	 Diamond Epic (AUS) (b/br M 4 Better Than Ready (AUS) - 

Rocknavar (AUS))

3.	 Magic in Me (AUS) (br/bl G 8 Holy Roman Emperor (IRE) - 

Cuban (AUS))

Margins: 1.5 lens, 0.3 lens. Time: 1:23.90 (last 600m 36.41)

Gundagai NSW Good(4)
R1: Jim, Tess And Jamie Irving Memorial Plate (C1), $27,000, 1800m

1.	 Sooty And Sweep (AUS) (b G 4 Villermont (AUS) - So Preten-

tious (AUS) 

T: Ms D Scott J: B Mc Dougall

2.	 Evokes (AUS) (b G 4 Wandjina (AUS) - Muscatels (AUS))

3.	 Black Frost (AUS) (gr/br G 3 Frosted (USA) - Dark Confidant 

(AUS))

Margins: 1.2 lens, 0.1 lens. Time: 1:49.83 (last 600m 36.43)

R2: Goanna Graphics Country Boosted Mdn Hcp, $30,000, 1000m

1.	 Wonderful Mistake (AUS) (b F 3 Flying Artie (AUS) - Wonder-

ful Thing (AUS) 

T: G P Vella J: Pierre Boudvillain

2.	 Falcon Gold (AUS) (b G 3 Unite and Conquer (AUS) - Falqueen 

(AUS))

3.	 Belnera (AUS) (br M 5 So You Think (NZ) - Most Secretive 

(AUS))

Margins: 1.2 lens, 0.2 lens. Time: 0:57.62 (last 600m 34.22)

R3: It’s TAB Time Mdn Hcp, $27,000, 1400m

1.	 My Inspiration (AUS) (b F 3 Admire Mars (JPN) - Bring A Ring 

(AUS) 

T: Michael Travers J: Pierre Boudvillain

2.	 Launch Mode (AUS) (b G 6 Smart Missile (AUS) - Beautify 

(AUS))

3.	 Reef Road (AUS) (b G 4 Pierro (AUS) - Buccellati (NZ))

Margins: 1.1 lens, 0.4 lens. Time: 1:23.90 (last 600m 35.68)

R4: K J’s Club Cafe Hcp (C2), $29,000, 1000m

1.	 Teylu (AUS) (gr G 4 D’argento (AUS) - Cloud Seeder (AUS) 

T: G P Vella J: Pierre Boudvillain

2.	 Reasonable Point (AUS) (b/br M 4 Blue Point (IRE) - Sense and 

Reason (AUS))

3.	 Santolini (AUS) (ch M 4 Manhattan Rain (AUS) - Alamein (AUS))

Margins: 0.7 lens, 0.1 lens. Time: 0:57.09 (last 600m 33.66)

R5: Hahn Super Dry Country Boosted (Bm58), $30,000, 1180m

1.	 Hellinda (AUS) (b G 5 Hellbent (AUS) - Morinda (AUS) 

T: Danielle Seib J: Dale Cole

2.	 Son Of Eureka (AUS) (b G 4 Nicconi (AUS) - Gentle Spirit (AUS))

3.	 Doubtfree (AUS) (b/br G 4 Dubious (AUS) - Liberating (USA))

Margins: 1.5 lens, 0.4 lens. Time: 1:08.42 (last 600m 35.23)

https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586141
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Chayse%20'n'%20Artie%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Ella%20Te%20Ama%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Warp%20Speed%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586142
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=North%20of%20Eli%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Platinum%20Lies%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Zouthur%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586143
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Dirty%20Dancing%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Pierata's%20Gem%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Spirit%20of%20Brodie%20(AUS)
https://yarramanpark.com.au/stallions/hellbent/
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586144
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Chicago%20King%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Paper%20Doll%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Youmeanddupre%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586145
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Sapana's%20Pearl%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Vorkuta%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Triskelion%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586146
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Gorbachev%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Diamond%20Epic%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Magic%20in%20Me%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586117
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Sooty%20And%20Sweep%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Evokes%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Black%20Frost%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586118
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Wonderful%20Mistake%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Falcon%20Gold%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Belnera%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586119
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=My%20Inspiration%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Launch%20Mode%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Reef%20Road%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586120
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Teylu%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Reasonable%20Point%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Santolini%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586121
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Hellinda%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Son%20Of%20Eureka%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Doubtfree%20(AUS)
https://yarramanpark.com.au/stallions/hellbent/
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R6: Gundagai District Services Club Hair Of The Dog Cup (Bm66), 

$34,000, 1800m

1.	 Dynamic One (AUS) (b G 5 Super One (AUS) - Queen of Kan-

dy (AUS) T: Michael Travers J: Brittany Button

2.	 Southern Dancer (AUS) (b M 4 I Am Immortal (AUS) - Tudor 

Belle (AUS))

3.	 Maid in Dubai (AUS) (b M 5 Pride of Dubai (AUS) - Matron 

Wilson (AUS))

Margins: 0.7 lens, 0.6 lens. Time: 1:50.01 (last 600m 35.43)

R7: Mitch Goodsall Hcp (C1), $27,000, 1180m

1.	 Cashbook (AUS) (b G 3 Flying Artie (AUS) - Madonnica (AUS) 

T: Todd Smart J: Jack Martin

2.	 Friskee Frog (AUS) (b G 6 Kermadec (NZ) - Friskee (AUS))

3.	 Sheridan Street (AUS) (b/br M 4 Smart Missile (AUS) - Didnt 

Even Kiss Me (AUS))

Margins: 1.1 lens, 1.7 lens. Time: 1:08.79 (last 600m 35.95)

Kembla Grange NSW Good(4)
R1: Chery Checkered Flag Super Mdn Hcp, $60,000, 1500m

1.	 Soverato (NZ) (br F 3 Vadamos (FR) - Princess Biscotte (AUS) 

T: C J Waller J: Mitchell Bell

2.	 Lady Yarrow (AUS) (b M 4 Shalaa (IRE) - Princess Charlotte 

(AUS))

3.	 Kindamagic (AUS) (br F 3 D’argento (AUS) - Victory Day (AUS))

Margins: 0.1 lens, 0.8 lens. Time: 1:33.11 (last 600m 34.25)

R2: Mercedes-Benz Wollongong Prestige Hcp (C1), $42,000, 1200m

1.	 Irish Jig (AUS) (ch G 4 Star Turn (AUS) - Rock Me Baby (AUS) 

T: Robert Quinn J: Mitch Stapleford

2.	 Ellismayne (AUS) (br G 3 Harry Angel (IRE) - Comical Lass 

(NZ))

3.	 Jamarni (AUS) (br G 4 Pride Of Dubai (AUS) - Ailuros (NZ))

Margins: 0.2 lens, 0.5 lens. Time: 1:11.01 (last 600m 34.50)

R3: Illawarra Hawks Champions Hcp (C1), $42,000, 1200m

1.	 Show Business (AUS) (b M 4 Toronado (IRE) - Another Show 

(AUS) 

T: Matthew Smith J: Mollie Fitzgerald

2.	 Matchsticks (AUS) (ch F 3 Maurice (JPN) - Double Ranga 

(AUS))

3.	 Me Me (AUS) (b M 5 Showtime (AUS) - Devilishly (AUS))

Margins: 1.8 lens, 2.3 lens. Time: 1:10.53 (last 600m 34.25)

R4: GWM H7 Fast Lane Hcp (C1), $42,000, 1500m

1.	 El Paso (AUS) (b G 4 Dundeel (NZ) - Almighty Girl (AUS) 

T: M, W & J Hawkes J: G Buckley

2.	 Doradus (AUS) (b G 5 Adelaide (IRE) - Starspangled (IRE))

3.	 Golden Loom (AUS) (b G 4 Castelvecchio (AUS) - Precious 

Sophia (NZ))

Margins: 0.2 lens, 2.3 lens. Time: 1:31.53 (last 600m 35.25)

R5: City Motors Group Midway Mdn Plate, $45,000, 1000m

1.	 Brown Sugar (AUS) (b F 3 Pierata (AUS) - Fox (AUS) 

T: Adam Duggan J: Mollie Fitzgerald

2.	 Doralee (AUS) (b M 4 Yes Yes Yes (AUS) - Feirin (AUS))

3.	 Century Song (AUS) (b/br G 4 Microphone (AUS) - Well Cre-

dentialled (AUS))

Margins: 0.8 lens, 0.1 lens. Time: 0:57.72 (last 600m 33.91)

R6: Hyundai Palisade Hybrid Mdn Hcp, $42,000, 1300m

1.	 Aristocrat (AUS) (br G 3 Zoustar (AUS) - Phantom Queen 

(AUS) 

T: Michael Freedman J: Mitchell Bell

2.	 Botanist (AUS) (b C 3 Wootton Bassett (GB) - Tulip (AUS))

3.	 Sir Tua (NZ) (b G 3 Tagaloa (AUS) - Diamondsandbubbles (NZ))

Margins: 0.2 lens, 0.2 lens. Time: 1:19.31 (last 600m 35.82)

R7: Shellharbour City Motors Test Drive Mdn Hcp, $42,000, 1300m

1.	 Aura (AUS) (gr/b M 5 All Too Hard (AUS) - Muscatels (AUS) 

T: M, W & J Hawkes J: G Buckley

2.	 Semibreve (AUS) (b M 4 Winning Rupert (AUS) - Semitone 

(AUS))

3.	 Entrapment (AUS) (b F 3 Star Witness (AUS) - Empress Zhao 

(NZ))

Margins: 0.5 lens, 0.8 lens. Time: 1:18.79 (last 600m 34.53)

R8: Wollongong City Motors Rev & Run Provincial (Bm64), $45,000, 

1400m

1.	 Nantucket Island (AUS) (b M 5 American Pharoah (USA) - 

Symi (AUS) 

T: Edward Cummings J: L Magorrian

2.	 Devine Outcast (AUS) (b M 5 Pariah (AUS) - Ailuros (NZ))

3.	 Tequisoda (AUS) (b C 3 Pierro (AUS) - One More Tequila 

(AUS))

Margins: 1.5 lens, 0.4 lens. Time: 1:24.5 (last 600m 34.69)

Mt Perry QLD Good(3)
R1: Mdn Plate, $11,000, 1000m

1.	 Cancelled (AUS) (ch F 3 Zousain (AUS) - Another Encore 

(AUS) 

T: Josh Oliver J: Samantha Pointon

https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586122
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586122
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Dynamic%20One%20(AUS)
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https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Sheridan%20Street%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586147
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Soverato%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Lady%20Yarrow%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Kindamagic%20(AUS)
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https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586149
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https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586151
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Brown%20Sugar%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Doralee%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Century%20Song%20(AUS)
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https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586152
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Aristocrat%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Botanist%20(AUS)
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http://widden.com/
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https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Semibreve%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Entrapment%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586154
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586154
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Nantucket%20Island%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Devine%20Outcast%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Tequisoda%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586228
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Cancelled%20(AUS)
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2.	 Superior Fun (AUS) (b M 5 Supido (AUS) - Tale Of Fun (AUS))

3.	 Set For Life (AUS) (br G 4 Dubious (AUS) - Crack The Kitty (AUS))

R2: (Bm50), $11,000, 1000m

1.	 Rocky Blonde (AUS) (ch M 4 Dracarys (AUS) - Liverpool Jane 

(AUS) 

T: Kym Afford J: Ms S Tierney

2.	 No Better Affaire (AUS) ( G 0 Better Than Ready (AUS) - 

Bonne Affaire (AUS))

3.	 Daintree Dreaming (AUS) (b G 6 Outreach (AUS) - Storm of 

Fire (AUS))

Margins: 1.2 lens, 1.9 lens. Time: 0:58.23 (last 600m 34.65)

R3: Hcp (Cl b), $11,000, 1200m

1.	 Blame The Bubbles (AUS) (br M 4 Better Than Ready (AUS) - 

Double Drama (AUS) 

T: Darcy Short J: Amie Meissner

2.	 Flawless Ambition (AUS) (br G 7 Dream Ahead (USA) - Flaw-

less Choice (AUS))

3.	 Reebar (AUS) (b/br G 4 Killy (AUS) - So Cuddly (AUS))

Margins: 1.4 lens, 0.6 lens. Time: 1:11.26 (last 600m 36.27)

R4: Hcp (55), $11,000, 1400m

1.	 Bugden (AUS) (ch G 5 Starspangledbanner (AUS) - Akagera 

(AUS) 

T: M W Goodwin J: Samantha Pointon

2.	 The Brumby (AUS) (b G 8 Spirit of Boom (AUS) - Rhiannons 

Girl (AUS))

3.	 Mighty Judd (AUS) (b/br G 6 Epaulette (AUS) - Vanderlune 

(AUS))

Margins: 0.2 lens, 0.3 lens. Time: 1:24.37 (last 600m 37.25)

Tauranga NZ Soft(5)
R1: Ixom Mdn, $25,000, 1600m

1.	 Staphani (NZ) (b F 3 Staphanos (JPN) - Chicane (NZ) 

T: C R Mccarroll J: V A Colgan

2.	 Beabopalula (NZ) (b F 3 Turn Me Loose (NZ) - Artic Breeze 

(NZ))

3.	 Emphatic (NZ) (b G 5 Eminent (IRE) - She’s Prismatic (NZ))

Margins: 0.4 lens, 0.5 lens. Time: 1:39.98 (last 600m)

R2: O’Connor Warren Insurance Brokers Mdn, $25,000, 2100m

1.	 Zacabasso (NZ) (b M 5 Zacinto (GB) - Cabasso (NZ) 

T: G Richardson & R Norvall J: W B Kennedy

2.	 Our Shocks (NZ) (b G 7 Shocking (AUS) - Tasha Aimee (AUS))

3.	 Laser Beam (NZ) (br H 4 Complacent (AUS) - Legsalicious 

(NZ))

Margins: 1.3 lens, 2.8 lens. Time: 2:13.66 (last 600m)

R3: Laser Plumbling Waihi Beach 3yo, $40,000, 1400m

1.	 Rising Star (NZ) (b F 3 Complacent (AUS) - Shining Light (NZ) 

T: Tim & Margaret Carter J: D J Danis

2.	 Yamato Satona (NZ) (b C 3 Satono Aladdin (JPN) - Sima (AUS))

3.	 Happy Youmzain (NZ) (b C 3 Hello Youmzain (FR) - Waterfalls 

(AUS))

Margins: 1.3 lens, 0.8 lens. Time: 1:25.56 (last 600m)

R4: Stonewood Homes (Bm65), $40,000, 1200m

1.	 When Stars Align (NZ) (b H 4 Zoustar (AUS) - Shenandoah 

(NZ) 

T: Mark Walker & Sam Bergerson J: Corentin Berge

2.	 Bellarista (NZ) (b M 4 Belardo (IRE) - Frappuccino (NZ))

3.	 Lough Eske (AUS) (br G 4 I Am Invincible (AUS) - Bonny O’Reil-

ly (NZ))

Margins: 1.5 lens, 2.3 lens. Time: 1:11.43 (last 600m)

R5: Tauranga Hardware & Plumbing (Bm75), $40,000, 1200m

1.	 Charmrose (NZ) (b M 5 Charm Spirit (IRE) - Sovereign Rose 

(NZ) 

T: Mark Walker & Sam Bergerson J: W F Pinn

2.	 Kitty Flash (NZ) (br M 4 Ace High (AUS) - Electrode (NZ))

3.	 Oneira (NZ) (b M 5 Contributer (IRE) - Sometyne (NZ))

Margins: 0.2 lens, 1.5 lens. Time: 1:11.56 (last 600m)

R6: Happy Hire Cup, $50,000, 1400m

1.	 Mary Shan (NZ) (b M 5 Almanzor (FR) - Shanzam (AUS) 

T: Andrew Forsman J: W F Pinn

2.	 Gospodin (NZ) (b G 8 Proisir (AUS) - O’Gosh (NZ))

3.	 You Say d’Orsay (AUS) (br G 5 Under the Louvre (AUS) - Black 

Zero (AUS))

Margins: 1.5 lens, 0.8 lens. Time: 1:24.48 (last 600m)

R8: Devan Plastics (Bm65), $40,000, 1600m

1.	 Crackercol (NZ) (b G 4 Proisir (AUS) - Repo Bay (NZ) 

T: L O’sullivan & A Scott J: W B Kennedy

2.	 Top Shelf (NZ) (br M 4 Savabeel (AUS) - Saoirse (NZ))

3.	 Carajillo (NZ) (b M 5 Ardrossan (AUS) - Cortado (NZ))

Margins: 0.8 lens, 2 lens. Time: 1:33.48 (last 600m)

https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Superior%20Fun%20(AUS)
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Toowoomba QLD Soft(5)
R1: Platinum Glass & Security (Bm65), $22,500, 1100m

1.	 Adalie (AUS) (b M 6 Exceed and Excel (AUS) - High Ideal (AUS) 

T: Corey & Kylie Geran J: N Tomizawa

2.	 Satay Chicken (NZ) (b/br G 7 Iffraaj (GB) - Satay (NZ))

3.	 Hoot ‘n’ Holler (AUS) (br M 6 Holler (AUS) - Renaissance (AUS))

Margins: 0.8 lens, 0.6 lens. Time: 1:06.18 (last 600m 36.45)

R2: Sub-Zero Airconditioning (Bm58), $22,500, 1000m

1.	 Been a Secret (AUS) (b M 5 Spill the Beans (AUS) - Felino Bel (AUS) 

T: Pat W Webster J: Chloe Lowe

2.	 Stillwell (AUS) (ch G 6 Kobayashi (AUS) - Gibraltar Moon (AUS))

3.	 Turn Up the Music (AUS) (b/br G 5 Impending (AUS) - Songye (AUS))

Margins: 1.4 lens, 0.9 lens. Time: 0:59.91 (last 600m 35.75)

R3: Wagner Civil (Bm70), $22,500, 1300m

1.	 The Louvre (AUS) (b G 4 Under The Louvre (AUS) - Azarenka (NZ) 

T: Ms L Baskett  

J: Chelsea Baker

2.	 Don’t Diss Around (AUS) (br G 7 Dissident (AUS) - Around the 

World (AUS))

3.	 Downey (AUS) (b G 5 Toronado (IRE) - Lonhruge (AUS))

Margins: 0.6 lens, 0.5 lens. Time: 1:19.01 (last 600m 36.86)

R4: Southern Cross Sheds (Bm62), $22,500, 1625m

1.	 Flying Celica (AUS) (b M 5 Toronado (IRE) - Haraka Sana (AUS) 

T: P J Wallace J: K Yoshida

2.	 Extol (AUS) (b G 4 Exceedance (AUS) - Antelope (AUS))

3.	 Whatjeudoin’ (AUS) (b G 6 Nom du Jeu (NZ) - Biancrazy (AUS))

Margins: 1.5 lens, 0.6 lens. Time: 1:40.37 (last 600m 38.71)

R5: 1equine - For The Equine Athlete Mdn Hcp, $24,500, 1000m

1.	 Spiritoftheworld (AUS) (b G 3 Spirit Of Boom (AUS) - Around 

The World (AUS) T: J A Hanna J: Adin Thompson

2.	 I Am Pietra (AUS) (br F 3 Pierata (AUS) - Our Regal Spirit (AUS))

3.	 Trooper Sam (AUS) (ch G 3 Wanted (AUS) - Sammi Jain (AUS))

R6: Brown Family Wine Group Mdn Hcp, $24,500, 1100m

1.	 Darth Invader (AUS) (b G 4 Invader (AUS) - Real Jazz (IRE) 

T: M A Currie J: R Downey

2.	 Haberfield (AUS) (b M 4 Deep Field (AUS) - Sebring Sally (AUS))

3.	 Red Hussy (AUS) (b M 4 Husson (ARG) - Red Raffle (AUS))

Margins: 2.9 lens, 0.8 lens. Time: 1:06.65 (last 600m 37.39)
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